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1500 Liberty Trust nug.. |
e nm«mu. .
i, Oovober1m, 1997, -

Speaisl “‘a‘ l.! @‘mo T A .
°’.u1m". 0.1.0 o e . 4';-; S R
- Re: MEKID

Dear 81w |

" Referesce 1 made ﬁ‘y”ur letwr dated

August B, 1037 1a fegard to the oontinuanse of stop motices

agsinet 1 ord V-8 two_door Sedan, Motor 14337 _and -
1058Y Plymouth Sedan, Wtor r:‘iu/nz. Beorxl .

Ploass be oﬁvhod that rooont uqutry n

the office of the Registrar of otor Vshicles i{n both States

of Pennsylvanis end Delawars diselossed that no imformation

congeraing these cars had been received by either of these
Bureaus to date. You are advised that 3top notlces covering

. both of the abdove cars un been oonumoc at m\ of m

uhou laxuu.

—f

F '» PR !hrc nm no miuoul lnvuuanun

w1k $o be )orfonu in this d1istriot the matter is uu; -
lhfon-l Upoa Ooupl.ouou to tlo omu ot oruu ,
wwo. 7 omsm o, mmom, | oo
' o apoln mnt ia mm'p. Tl T
10leveland P B
n:cuup — mo ’
Ll .
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1616 FYederal Reserve Penk Building
- hnus City, lzuourt

A review of tho ttu 1htnis ot““ tanc
h&am-xsm specimens of sither r. op Mrs, Nilton
" of this fuch there are Srensaftted ha-nltt o
‘ { / \ peseived R oonnecsion with mail €o 39:. distrios, W

- ‘J“ «~7 first ons I» addressed %o ¥rs. D. O\ Bolliagworth, 42¥ Sc

Washington, Wichita, Kansas, with 2 return address, Xrs. M. C,
Johns, 1924 Locyst Strest, Omaha, Kedbreska, The second is adiressed
to Krs. Addie G XMurrein, 711 South Main Street, Carrollton, Missouri,

Rty 'vhiol bnn ntun a«rm. e (g od S B
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1

. THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT GINCDIKATI‘ oﬂ:[o. e s K,c,  PILIENO. '-57 o
| merort manxar - w?‘;), w7 " nxr:wm:ummt PERIOD FOR ' na-orrum.v e ‘j" R
S ’.’,x.._-_-l‘A o e ‘.>\ ;d hn-ucum e Vs "
. Kemsas Gity, ’ 10-15-37 Tes 10-7-37 ] s. B. mam
; ‘(b ,4 N JEERCIE
™. GEORGE with alieses; ,?' R :
" PR JOSEPH P{ with aliasel - m’msr‘“xcnmh%ﬁﬁ%’é’"éﬁ"ﬁ'én
- FUGITIVR, I, f1232, BT AL i g : 3
¥ . NATI(NAL FIREARIBM YU .

e

.7(‘-_ T e ;,N

orris, ucm;a sas, father of . .

| ’1;‘"'7.

" Mrse Miltom (Luci tt, advised that
) . there 1s little likelihood that Mrs, Bva . .. -
Tt c —Xﬂooper, Springfield, Missouri, knows m— R ST
T } tlhing concerning the whersabouts of Lett f-f'v‘ £
o " . and wifes Ferris restated his desire to A o
[ ‘cooperate with the Bureau in locating ' 7, R
N R -+ .. . . Lett, and stated that he has no idea 'hero SR
R 7Y 7 Lett is or how he can be located. det meii T
g P -
REFERENCE: neportor Speciel Agent We B. Bopton. a:nham city. )
. DETAIIS: - At ii}hita xanaaa- S C e "
","2 a © AV, Porris, fathsr of Mrs. Milton (Lucille) Lett, was

e 1ocated at the Yingling Brothers Motor Compeny used car lot on South

el Vmporia. and he stated that he has not heard from his deughter oither
" directly or imdirectly since last conmtac y this Agent and that he hu e

at the present time. .

q37 .

" mo idea where she and her husbemd, Milt tt, p i
_ Mr, Ferris said that he is positive that Maggi tt, the mother of mltcn iy
" Lett, knows the latter's whereabouts but that ske will mot cooperate im ~ ™
otfecting the. apprehension ot hor ‘som, and '111 not toll hin how to contact
B _,hiB daughter./a B ;_’ . RN S 4’ - -f‘ ,, w'» ‘
R LR &"* 3‘}‘."\, FE
Fm L L/J' cels e wa me e~ DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES -
-4
_ ( 7= 57,(..\&‘79?5’6“16
COPIES OF THIS REFORT v ' 7
- Bureau
. 2 = Cincinnati 5pM
\ 1 - St, Paul  COP'ES DESTRO \7
N 2 - Cleveland 166 mMaR 25 4 \
2 = Chicego - = -
! 2 - Oklahoma City o w ~,:\\n
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. rorris stated further‘ that?&s. !vq Hooror.jSprlngﬂeld
: ; 18 a sister to Gonstesice Ferris, the mother af Lucille Lett, ¢
and that Mrs, Hooper is nof his sistereyi He' said that Be 1is well® lcquainted,
with Mrs, Hooper.and that she ig a very. ﬂltficult {ndividual to get nlong ‘
__ withs It was Mre Ferris! opinion that there 1s yery 1little nkenhooa
.~ that Mrse Eoopor knowa anything about the ﬁoraabouta of ‘Lnoillo and -
" Milton Lett because he said that Lucille Lett was never very close to lra.
';Hooper, her amat- hatever, ‘Mry Forris said that hé would contact Mrse -
: -* Hooper at the Very earliest opportumity ‘and 1y to spoure any 1nfonmt1u

_she has concerning Lucille and Milton Lett and their whereabouts. The
. telephone number and address of the Kansas City Field Division wers .. o
- again furnished to llr. Forris, and he agreed to immediately contact the ...~ l.
Kansas City Office or the write® should he secure any 1nfornation of}

po value coneorning Let:'s whereabouts trcm Mrsy Hoopers " :
A Lt ¥ R o J‘I‘,.—- = w ema, j R ,‘ .,,3! B R

. llr. rorril assured Agent that he had not héard fram his S
_ daughter since her elopement with Miltom Lett and he said that he was -#- "7 °
very anxious to locate her, and that for that reason Re would cooperate

with the Bureau in any way possible in locating Milton Lett,

Agent was further advised by Mr, Ferris that ome George{‘robler, o
a former deputy sheriff at Coffeyville, Kansas, is alleged to have some
~ information concerning Milton Lett®s whereabouts, and he suggested that
- Mre Gobler be imterviewed, Mr, Ferris said that he had never had am ..~

£i " opportunity to contast Mr. Gobler, A Toad 1s being set out to samtact o
;i Goblers 4 SRR b
e £ e It was Mre l'orris' opinion that Lett and his wife are not n '

Iuchita, xansaa, at this time because he aa!.d if his daughter were liviag
. 1n Wichita he delieves that she would either ‘contact him or that he wowld T
‘lndireotly ceivo hfornation concoming her presqc. h ;ucmn, and ho TEL
Ms never . ? . >

w : a—.a~ wv mw

% '_ -é-,_;-.'.'.’l' ““ 'rhe m‘«mﬁ: GI‘I’Y FIKYS DIYISION, ';t Goffeyville, Xansas, wul
e locate and iaterview George Gobler, a former Deputy Sheriff, for any &,
' " ' mfomation ho may havo oancorn.ing the whereabonts ot lulton I.ott.

PRI . SR SR TN




Poet. 0ffice Box 163G,
- San Antonio, T‘m. SR
Octobor 18. 1957. FARNES

Bt . Roromco u -ado to yonr pbnond tnd oonﬂdontul
f Xetter of Septemdber 25, 1937, énd pursuant thereto mugenentn

Bave b‘gn made with Sheriff Norflees Hill, Bouston, Texas, %0

\, over any conversations Herbde ors nq bave wity es or
A jorris ia }lo Harris County Jeil,_. :

G.A Lotk " L. T i

Very truly yours,

e w Am— g pmmep AT et e v e e =R

Gnu l'.Ioiu,
§ppou1 Ac;nt_ ;a Chu“o
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L. 4dgcompanied by Don Brink, agent interviewed PEGGY MIZE and her hu
'+ 7. 'RAYMOND MIZE, at their home. Mrs. Mizs stated that she was a sister of m;&qand,
. .- LETT, but that she had not seen him for some time, and that the last occasion om -
..., which she saw him was at their mother's home. She stated that she hed no inform-
v« . -ation concerning thé present whereabouts of Lett, and in the event she did have
, such information she would refuse to furnish'it to law enforcemnt officers. Mrs.
.-~ Mize assumed a very belligerent and uncooperative attitude during the interview, .
.. . and stated that she had been contacted several times before in oconnection with
. ~=; .‘her brother; that she felt that her brother was being pyrsecuted by the author- .-
ities; amd that her idea in the matter was that if the authorities wanted her
brother for questioning, or for any other reasomn, it was their duty to locate

e him, and that she did not wish to assist in any way whatsoever.
L - Mrs. Mize refused to state whether MILTON LETT was younger or older
than she was, whether she was in communication with him, and also refused to say
when she last saw her brother Milton. She stated that she had written letters to
her mother, and that she was aware of the fact that the Postmaster in Mojave,
Calif., was watching her maii, and also stated that to her knowledge no one else
in Mojave was corresponding with her mother so that any lstters received by her
mother from that city must have come fram her. ™ * ™ = e :

s

Mrs. Mize stated that she is perhaps closer to her brother Milton than
any other member of her family, but advised that she did not believe he would con-
tact her, although she did state that should he do #0 she would not report the

- fact to the authorities.

PrEE

7 7Y During the interview with Mrs. Mize am her husband, it was casually

ascertained that her husband had lost his job on the aqueduct project by reason

" “of the fact that he had gons on #rike, and that all of the strikers had been re-
fused the right to return to work; that Mr. Mize contemplates obteining a job on
 a State highway project for a psriod of sixty days in the near future; that the
.27 Mizes have three small ehildren whose ages are approximately seveni four years and

*, ¢ six months; that they are living ia a poor sort o:;dyg%%liqg a:n are renting out

X v Rt ¢

§

. -roomm. i N Lt s o

sy o

S e AN A Tl » o N R 4‘-“, S, ‘ “ .
" purine the o satior “the remark t ton Lett
_ A Puring the conversation, Mrs. Mize also made ithe remark that Mil
" 'had been marrizg *under the very x;oaes of the authorities®, but when questioned
K regarding this she refused to state where this marriage had $aken place, or when,
" although from othef portions of her oonversation it may posgib).y haw befn in .
- Wiohita, Kansas. - =~ .. ST LT S : ‘

wp e
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‘ e Deputy Brink stated that he is° presently making arransexmnta to assist
RAYMQID MIZE in obtaining work om ihe State highway project, and that for this
Teason he believes that the lgizes are adopting a more rriendly attitude’ towerd

. hinm, Brink promised that he would maintain a close watch on the nizes, amd in .

‘ the event he learned that MITTON. I.E'I'I‘ was contacting them he would immediately

advise the I.oa Argeles Divi aicn.- g ~. :

'PHE 1.0 ANGFLES DIVISION i1 tmep 1n’touch with DON BRINK Deputy
Sherifr at Mojave, Galifornia, aml obtain any 1nfomation he may secure. ' .
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Plage Station,
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Spesial Agent ia GMm.
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* Foram Now 1 ﬂm&“-.aéé.“ LEERM oy

m""“"‘“’ si". T Mnmm\u rz;uo;:m 8/9, T
| Tt | 10/b/ 1’5‘:;5*;'3 e, | ey n
DETROIT, uIcm # 10/1 /57 5 /2 16, 16 /37 a. A. noUGBRAN’
<‘." ._‘."_,, P .x‘

ALVIN KARPIS with anhser DR. JOSEPH S .-mmmc mnaoama or
ORAN, with aliases, I.0.-1232; pt " FUGITIVES; OBSTRUCTION or

EDNARD GEORGE BRIMER - VIGTIH msncx NATIONAL rmmms Aé'r

., - ‘ R 5 -
“»- t-. s,»,-}'ff” ,| ae 8

o

Investigation cond cted looking toward appre- '
hension of AnthonyBAmersbach in this distries, =
e but nothing developed indicating liis presence . = - -
‘*F -’ hers. Investigation discontinued om his appre-.- -
e ./ hension. Department of State, Lansing, Michigan, -
edvises 1935 Ford Y-8 Tudor Sedan, Motor #2044337

A and 1935 Plymouth Seden, Motor #PT-322772, mot ..
p( R " registered in Michigen, Stop notices regerding . -, .
. . Amersbsch withdrawn.

- RUC -
"7 777 Letters from Cincinnati Office dated July 13,
J'uly 26, August 5, and August 24, 1937.

..o-..& RSN

& > ‘5 o ” ~ NREREEI
A ’I‘elegram from C}eveland Orfxce dated J’uly 26, \b
- 3“, -legw. ‘\‘v ._‘ "“f' - ' -.‘, .. 1 > g"’ : & /“ £~ = B S -’:.j;

Letter from Detroit Orrice to (ﬂeveland Ofﬁ.ce,

. Report of Speciai Agent H. -i I.oughrin, Detroit, A
| Miehigan, aated July 9, ML, ielreh e e

S R

s AN
On .Tuly ﬁ 95'7 thia ofﬂce was advised that it

X -/ was po longer necessary to locate GEORGE (ﬁ%\'RORKE
L as he had recontly been located and }nterviend Lo

APPROVED AN
FORWARD

COPIES OF THIS REPORT

- Bureau
, OOFTSs DESTROYED
- Cincinnati )
"2 - 312§e'11§§a ‘ 00 s e (CT\/OA’“
.2 - Chicago )

1 - Inspector E J . Connelley Tﬁ\p ]




A J‘niy 26 1931 “the Detrolt oftice was ,tolegraphlcqll,x -
ady sed by the, levbland Oftic‘o %o diseontfnue investigation red.. .’
zarding BENSO VES, eonr?mne?l by letter ‘from the 01eveland Oi(l
fice nhder dato "of J‘uly 28, 193?. > o Ry

R ﬂ ”«c

5

FERED 'suunt ‘to fﬁe request of the 01eve1and. Ofﬁ.ee‘ :
;tainett in- “letfer Trom that office dated' July 28, 1937, to' 1nter-
7 view DOLORES at Milaen, llichigan. regarding her personel e
‘property, that orﬁce was advised by letter from the Detroit Of- . . .. :
fice, under date of August 3, 1937, of the fact that Dolores De- - .~
laney hed already been interviewed as set forth in ‘the letter from
_the St. Paul Office to the Bureau under date" ‘of Hay 6, 1937. Under -

*date of August 4, 1937, the Chicefo Office sdvised this office = °
“of the résults’ of a reviat Qf its file on thid case regarding the s
- above" matter. e Rt T R _j?*q- R

wx r- 2‘-#‘&"’ # oyt ' "fi T T
- ~Pursuant %o letter or reference fmm the clevele.nd S Abean
Office dated August 5, 1937, & letter wes directed to kr. Leon L.
Case, Secretary of State, Lansing, Michigen, on September 10, 1937,
requesting that this office be advised if 1935}@01'(1 V=8 Tudor
.- -Sedan, Motor #2044337, or”flymouth Sedan, 1935 Model, Motor - . - -. ...
{pJ-szzvvz Serial §2619857, had been registered in Wichigan dir-
. Ing thé ourrent year. :Subsequently, the Secretary of State ad-
“"-., .vised “that these cars were not registered. A stop notice was -
} placed agelnst these cdrs by the Segretary of State, end this of-
X 4 fice will Be motified in the event an attempt 1é made j;o reé’ister o
T them at aone rutur% date. e Tee o 7-._. e TR , Lo
. R

™ ,} SIS \, Deputy Ghie:r ot Deteotivos UILLIM{ cou.ms Poliee De- Lt
T;Apartnuani;, Detroit, nchigan. was oontaoted as o any information
"“he night Yieve tad regarding Antﬁo "hrl: advised’, i:]m't{‘v

SR I

Sty e f i Sn b
BT ltrs. ;Brdce"{ﬁa F 'oung. 14686 Prairie Avenue, Detrou;, e
‘»nich!gaﬂ was re-interviowed and advised “that Bhe hald heard nothmg :
- new reg ing Anthony Amersbahh“that she had ascertai}\ed from ;"‘
' FrancisfFerris, 15457 Greenlm. Detroit, Hichigan, that her mother, )
' KatdjYeans, was supposed to be living with her sisters. Alpha/Price . -
- - and Gra_ceﬁna_.nk ‘at 2063 - 25th Street, Detroi}.  She further ad- P o
* ¥ised that Annd;ﬁ-ordon, ah o0ld friend of Phi ersbaeh resided -~
at 15003 E. Jefferson Avenue, Detroit, Michigan.

Detective E. D. KINNEY, 13th Precinct, Detroit Police
Department, was interviewed and edvised that he would check,
through an infq t, as to whether Subject Amersbach was con-
tacting Eileen/lark's place on Cass Avenue near Palmer in that
precinct. He subseguently advised that no informetion was de-



R vt SEE o 100 e SRt M R S AR TORE A TR SR
LR 'Veloped that eny contact was being naintalnad by Amersbach tith
- this woman. Detectivc Kinney also adv sod that he had “covered _:
the” gambling hpuses in Hamtramek. Mich} s But hed: round nothir
to’ indicate t né- ‘Amersbach had been frqquent}ng theﬁe places.

1 B ."’« - " LR -:. ﬁ N
m“‘ & e .vfn ‘ e M e ,..rv,,

kd ‘iq‘

: . . . fﬁ
- Detective !AI.LACE HcGRA'IEI and Detectire IHRON JABOBS B
9th “Precinct, Detrois Folice Départmént, were interviewed e+ -
' e;arding 666 Lothrop "the tavern® reported 1n’ rererenco report as 5
" ‘being ‘& lﬂcely spot for Amersbach to eontact if he ‘came to° R
" Detroit, Michigen. - This eddregs is covered by the alove precinct.' ’
They advised that they had an-Xnformant nemed lartiﬁg.ick who . .
worked next door to 666 Lothrop who would be the bést party to - _
‘contact regarding the possibility of Amsrsdach's contacting =%
. Charliefyisher, and that it would 4o no good to see Fisher ms he ¥
*. . probably, would' not go—oporate. gontect wes mede with Martln - . .’
Glick, Who stated he knew one of the boys very well who worked
.. at risher's _who would kmow if Amersbach were contacting that . D e
_individual and he would see him.*He was subsequently 1nterv1ewod

end advised that he had been unable to obtain any informetion

that Amersbach was frequenting this place.

. o ... Acting Sergeant WILLIAM S.-BASTIEN, Grosse Pointe Park —- - -
Police Department, was interviewed and advised that he knew of '
: no woman by the neme of Anna Gordon residing at 15003 E. J’efferson _
7. Avenue, located just dutside ot 1:1'1 ty limits of Detroit in - s e
* Grosse Pointe Park, Michigen.’ neikis, 15005 E.' J efferson -
/' Avenue, Grosse Pointe Pdrk, Michigan, wes 1nterviewed by the above o
~ officer and agent ahd advised that Anna Gordon had formerly re-
sided in Apartment 3, 15003 E. Jefferson, but that she had moved
..., Aand her present whereebouts was unknown to ‘him., He adyised that. i
... " wien Anna Gordon 1lived there she was, oocasionany visited by a nan Tt
e (from CIevpland who was the door manat’; 800 ga:hbling ;placg -in that Yo
,/olty.b Violet Rollins, Apartment’ 8, 15003 s. :l'errerson Avenue, 3"
7. V'was interviewed and advised she knew pothing about the people - -+ .
el fomerly 1in that apartment. She Advised the apartments were owned ST
by John cnnér, residing at F Lifex and ] A»,E;ﬂ F ‘;{
: ﬁ z 'L b ; 7
S .4 H. BOYCE, Carrier fI’éGl New rairview Branch Post Office.
covering 15003 E. Jefferson Avenue, Grosse Pointe Park; llichigan,
* L was 1nterv,lewed and advised he }ad no fOrIardins address on Anna
Gordon from thet address. - © - @B\ irii “ovaaal -

The Record Bureau of the Detroit Police Department
showed thet Katherine{lieans, elias BerniceZPrice, 438 Selden,
Detroit, #33623, had been arrested for receiving stolen property
on September 13, 1928 and that she was discherged on a writ of
habeas corpus on September 17, 1928, after having been finger-
printed‘ end ohotographed.
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< %' <arrier FRED WPBY f167$ Roosaveit Park Anney¥ { :
usigned to the :‘ou,to eover!,ng 2965—-251:11 Straet, b
ghed” with a d,e,scr!.p‘t On of Arersbach, Pu:
statei“‘he‘had nevﬁ 9on anyoqp tins t d scriptian'
», address méntioneds’, He stated $he’ 4) letgal' oomes every.w,
7, Xor's person wod m-m, 2irst neme hot’ reéelled,
’ bgc'h t fa 111‘4 te hilm*v '

m:ub* %0n Augdst %6 1957, the Detrcit Aoteice e advinen’ ;}
“the (ﬁeveland Oftice,. by letter, that Ant’hony J‘BsethAmersbach S
' was epprehended-at Indienapolfs, Tndiana, on August 24, 1937, by x—:_,.»; ;

agents of the Bursau, and that investigatlon regarding this -

K

»‘
>
“1

%
wj‘

o, Anatvidued should b Lscontinugd; &, G LA
R - % .; ' - ot xS
} ' Deputy Chief "Detectives Willlam 00111119 and the et o
: ;,other members of %he De roit E’ohco"f)epar‘ment wentioned abovo -~

1n this report wére comtected énd advised of Xhe above infor- .
mation,”as was the Grosse Pointe Park Police Department, in i A
‘order that stop notices might bé temoved £ram their P1] g P e
Similerly, the werden of the Michigan Branch Prison and House

of Correction, Marquette, Eichigen, was notified by letter

under date of September 10 1937.

veap A L T B TR B ST ea 0ol ,;.f*’-“iavw-ﬂ"w"'“" T r———— e -
4

: : . The’ tollo'ins mvestigation uas oonducted by Special
A,gent ‘I. H,.' Bspeyn 3 = : w“ ’,Lh\(

: ' i’rison ecords of xmmers, al} aa Philli ersbach
_’.\#3764. Michigan Branch Prisox” and House of Correction; lmrQuette,
‘Michigan, were reviewed and a list of ell correspondents, Te- . .
‘latives and friends of Summers was obtained. The records were
% #lso searshsd for:theé names of ¥isitors and ths, .dates on 'qh;
' they. visited, B'uﬁnqra,‘ &long with' the ‘nesies of persons who®
;_poney tq Bummefs' &gopunt at the priscu.. Iihe “Ihi‘ormation obtaine%'
3'As not being se} out in detail due’te the réoaipt:( -of {aformation - 7
- thad Ame:;sbach ‘has ‘been “taken” Ante eustodr " {The notes -of Agdn‘h

v
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n. ,):l. .Au.nm‘l'r. PRES. E 8. A. LAWRENCE, V..PrES. : WM. F. H. BUEHNER, SEC.-TREAS

THE GREYHOUND ENGINEERING CO.

327 N. W. FIRST AVENUE

MIAMI, FLORIDA
Oct. 24 1937

¥r J. Edgar Hoover
Chief of F.B.I.
Wwashington, D.C.

Dear Xr Hoover:-

I am taking the liberty of writing your office direct
sbout a matter 1 have reasons to believe your department will be
interested; Time and space here will not permit a detalled des-
cription of what I have to relate but I will be gjad to talk to
any one you choose to have see me.

By the way of & little explanstion, I have been, recently,
swindled out of a sum of money by a supposedly good friend whom 1
have known at intervals for some years; At one time or snother, he
mentioned some prominent under world characters stating he knew them
very personally.

Lfter having thot the manner out very carefully in which
I was swindled, I hzppen to recall of one instance he disclosed a
connection with Karpis and Barker in the City of Havana, Cuba. At
the time, I did not give it more than a pascing conversation but since
the swindle, I am confident your department will be glad to interview
the gentleman, if he can be cezlled such, if we can find him and I know
your department CAN. '

If I can be of any help to you, and I know you can be of
help to me, I will be glad to meet you or any operator you choose to
hear my story. I heve not talked to sny person or persons concerning
this matter and with the exception of my good wife, no one in the
world knows that I am writing you or your department.

Very sincerely:kj/gp , ‘Tf4:7
W aurviv

SAL/p Stuert A}i&wrence.
P.S. Ly home address is 410 S5.W.26 Boad#, Miami, Florida.
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Mr. Ftuart A, hmnﬁ.

7-576=14798
ABLIMK October 23, 1937
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™his -m noknoulod@ noupt of your lettor

dated Ootober 21, 1937, 1n which you indicate that you

" have information conceraing csrtain cnau.

Plsase de advised thet I ban mrnuhod th!.
mromuon %0 ¥». Re L. Shivers, Spscial Agent in Cherge,
Fedoral Bureau o0f Investigation, United States mparmnt
of Justioe, 1300 Blscayne Juilding, Misai, Florids, who
will assign an Agent to ht-rdu you relative to this
matter,

Very truly yours,

John Kdgrr Hoover,
Director, -
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1300 Biscayne Fuilding
RIS:rd Miani, Florida

Cctober 12, 1937
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o #'" llr. Borrin inrbrma m thut congroumn Hleox Tegarded . . =

tho Buroau vory highly from, otk the stenipoint of ‘sohiovoent and S b

por-ound tut that the con ssrhan e not Have mdh ¥ Righ res Tt R T

"geard for th.'D,partmog} “Be «ls0’ tttqﬂ at tqp’r!-k of political T -

j .defeat, the couerusmin hid come ‘: Hiami in behalf of ams, LA

S lurlng ﬂu 1atter's roccnt triof ai8 bad appeared heré not as . g'\

\

_,:_; e attornoy, but as a witnessy I IM not_ask him what the Gongrou-
*.F" man would ‘have testified t6 bad hs bodn eailed, mor 414 I éomment -

on eny of kr, Berrin's obeervetions,
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1448 Standard Building
menland, Ohio

70> -nxm,u‘.

s .;-;rf:.n, e

G ‘!hi mm a«toa Attormy ai tnmnnd, Ohu. '
u- :oremd to me & eopy of your letter dated Octoder ... . . .
18, 1937, inquiring as to the present Address of
Beatrioce Anersbach, sister of Anthony Amersbach,

.- Aho latest information in the filesof this . .. ... . .

" offfos vefleot that Deatrioe Ianorsbach mmos -e m
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~ United Btates Lttormy.
- Toleral Building,

ST -“lfnh nm mlamddm ru-ipi
datod Ootodber 19, 1937, enoclosing copy of a letter re-
ceived from the United States Marshal at Indianapolis,

Indiann, and mqulring as to the presont address of
Boatrioo Orebache -~ ... x . e T i e ST

RN 3 " »

4«4,..». ;-.’ a2

A rlom be a&v!nd %!aat ncourding to the htut
lntomuon fn our files, Beatrice Arursbech wan reai:un;
‘8t 7124 Clark Avormé, Olmhnd.f Ohlo, fhis 1nfomnation
" has been furnished, m United tates nmm at zwampi
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7-576  -14802 Decsider 30, 1937

JEBL:MK

Bmxd. Agout u chu'p, :
chnhna. omo. .

~p
x
p.-,.

) nm-am SR Y m R |
& 1 an tmmttm hmwnh ooplu of . htur z

SR s c-m oevtobn 19, 1939, froa lirs, Gertrude Cempbell, the
v el ~wife of Harry Casipbell, who is presently fnearcerated in

- " the Pcnuonuary at n«\ns Il).mc, cautonh. .
: n- Bureau dnu'ua qmt yenr om« havo an
Lscnt tmmediately eall upon Mya, Gampdell end advise her
tha¢ the Buresu is without authorily to mut he:r in th.
unur set torth in her letter. - o
Very trnlr yoar-.
John id¢ear Roover,
Pirector,
Mr. Nathan .......... . . o
Mr, Baughmen ...... " Znclosure - R )
Mr. M__._-___”__ | L -
Mr. Colffey ........... _
M. Crowd ... ;.
¥r.Bgea. ... .. N i A
ur.m......ﬁ e R
Mr, Glavls.......... v -
My. Harbo .-;-.. 7
Mr. Botwd .......... SO
e, Loster .. ... = . ! -'};s
Mr. Mclative......... =
Mr. Noaghtss ..., ~
My, Nehels ........
Wr. Penniagion .....
Mr. Bosta .......... - P P
Mr. SchiMer....
Mr. Tomss . ........
Mr.Traey.. .........
- V2




cory Oct. 19, 1927
I Toledo.,0. ‘
Deer Mr, Hoover:-

Before I ask o® eny fevors from you let me irtroduce
myself. I em Gertrude Billeter Miller Campbell wife of Harry l.---.
Campbell, inmate at Alcatraz. e : R

You &lways were 80 kind and nice to me, and wished to-

ol JERE

offer my appreciation. Your agents told me to take some sourt . 'r.dci..

of e course and make something of myself, so as I've elway_

~ T e L TATLL P—
desired am going to teke a beauty course. Well have keeping ;ir T2

my mother all summer end winter and gotten to where I must esk . -
if you couldn't see to it, I ether get the money my husband HI
hed saved for me there or get that state pension.” Will eppreciate -
any further information in regards to it. I am not e bad person

or am I a eriminel, nor do I try to meke it out I'm san engel., Ve
all have our feults. Am going to try end do that end occu{

my mind end it costs the full emount of $150.00 totsl. $100.00

tuition and §14 .42 for kit besides extra's.

Now don't want to be of any troudle to any one &as my
pride has been walked on enough, so if you cen do anything for
me will be only too glad.

Will close hoping to heer from you very soon. They
sconer I start the better off I'1ll bde.

Pleese Mr. Hoover help me.

Am waiting for my husband to get out as I truthfully
love him and ecan't forget him. Don®t be disgusted with me, as
I mey get over it. I think he has learnt his lesson by now
and if there is any chance of your helping him. For my sake,
please do. I need his help and he put on my shoulders
what I must carry so I think he should be here with me
to help and protect me as & husband should. '

Do you think he has any chance of release? Am
waiting for him, so please it 11: 1sn't eny trouble, let
me knowe

As Ever:- ; - '
T . /8/ Mrs. Gertrude Campbell
750% Tecumseh St.
Toledo., O.

€ Henry Billeter.

P.3. Then% You & kiillion &nd hore you vill listen,
read and Lelp me,



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

¥orm No. 1

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT Cincinnati, Ohio. Ste Le PFILENO. Ta43
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
WHICH MADE
Saint Louis, Missouri l 10-25-37 10-19-57 | Re L. Johnson o o A

‘r

G g — um&g ‘with lissess”
S -:,Dn. JOSBm P. mm 'ith llillﬁ".
: o Hoo. 12523 ok ;13 3

"lidmbiﬁgg obstrnoﬂon of' Justlo
vnarborlng o:t mgitivu; mtional

p .| name and” o.ddren, ‘mo lead is being set out ,beroin to interview her.. He explained -

that she 1- a.. greut aunt of Mrs. Lot 6 #ald that she had seen the girl only . ot-ie

' .':» . P thrkaon, Poatm%‘ter "ht cﬁho, ﬁﬁsed that Oren B.’ hrril
rom étllto lnd had lott a fomﬁng addrn of Brookfiold, lissourl.o

; K kS J‘ r
¥ N i‘\., R .

- e Oron B‘ hrrll u!visod %hat ho‘{lwl not uon hia nioeo. Luci.no, o

‘ daughter of Constanco Farris since she was a young girle He ocould furnish no infor-

mation as to her present whereabouts, but advised that if he learned where she was

located, he would advise the Saint Louis Field Offices He was furnished the address

of the Seint Louis Offices He was questioned as to the names and addresses of the
diate relatives of lirs. Lett, but he furnished no names that are not reflected
reference ro rt, ether than that eof Mrse JohnfHopper, Kansas City, Kansas (exact

address unknown), an aunt. -Since 1t 18 believed that the Kansas City office has her

: {that there are a large number of Farrisea in and around Brookt‘ield uissouri, a,pd
L thut nost of then have never soen nrs. lnlton Lotbe« ™ v Lt ‘

Lgont mtorv:lo'ed rse xosa.g&mrmer of Brookfiold, 'ho advised

{willieYFarris, who lives at. Brookfield, Wisseuri, a brother, Jo rris, whe lives
Jat sai cathorino, Misdouri, and u ‘brpther, Alfred Farris, iho ves three niles
s norbhwe-t or Saint cntherino, magouri.""..she '-n suro thnt none ot theao rolativea

| tixme 1y her 1ife, that being several yurs ‘agoe . She stated th:ﬁ;: had a brother,

' 8 sumu“ i ) A
2 cincinnati oopms nxmom .
2 cleveland §08 MR 25 1865

2 Spint Louis
\\ AvsAS CiTo Mo
N
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Post Office Nrawer V,
Plezs 3tation,

t. loute, ¥igscurd,
Cotodber £5, 1937.

Qpeoul Aeoﬁt iu chnrgo.
Induupolis Indianl.-

£ . _»

7 Reterenca 1o mede %o my letter or'ootobor u. xm.
to She otnoinnau ottloo roltuu to thta cau. BT

- .
Lo Ty

reletive to J. ullins, I en enolosing ocne eopy of $he "7 .
report of Specie Agent Willlem 7. Horton, Memphis, Tezncesed, . °

dated September 8, 1537, which oxplainc tho oonnoetlon or -
3. \i‘. !ulllu with thie eccse. . .- LT D PR O

> R R Y '~‘~ v"z.__.;,p» e
I 2

R Yor yog sssistance 1n oohductinc mvnucauon NPT

r .
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Yery trily youws,
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';; S ) 't‘o Pi‘rEP.SOll. Lo - ' ot
' ~Special Agent in Charge. ‘
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RAY E. ALLEN
Chief of Police

)

CITY OF TOLEDO

OHIO

DIVISION OF POLICE

JS0-26~3F7

JOHN N. EDY
City Manager



. Mothen e
Mr. Tl ';n_...K
Mr. Rguvunan ...
K

"
Mr.Clezg...........

Mr. Cofey _......... 1
c

0 CITY OF TOLFDO
P OHIO
Y DIVISIOR OF POLICE

Mr.Egan...........

Mr. Foxvorth

M- Glevin..._.......
Mr. Harbo ....... ..

10-26-37

Mr. Hottel ... . ...
Mr. Lester ... ..
Mr. Melrtre.........
Dear Director: - Mr. Neughten . _.
’ Mr. Nichols.......__.
Regarding our conversation selecting a man to | Mr Pennington.....
- Mr. Schilder.........
do some work for me. I am anxious to get started would appreciate |Mr Teamm ...
Mr. Tracy .ccceeoo.. .’

any help you might give me, in the way of recommending the right ““'G¥“’""P(i

party. " 3

Nr. C.ewl ...__......

4

Could you tell me about what time Mr, Dill and

his partner will call on me..
Congratulations on the fine work you did up in
Maine, sorry to know that one of your men were injured.
Please add;ess all correspondence personsl.
Sincerely,
(s) Rey EXAllen,

Chief of Police,
Toledo, Ohio,

¢ L o NI Ja1id Adu) Jdadasa Y

- Sohey 2
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November 23, 1937.

Personal
RDOIRDED 7’575’ ’LIYO(/
¥Mr, Ray E. Allon,
wme s Chief of Police, ..
1 ) N 101060. Ohiuo :i'.
lw do.r Chtef: o ; ‘ L N
T Yonr lattor of bctober 26, 1957. was canod I
',to -w attontlon 1uiedlately upon my return to '-dhington._, SRR
LA N !xth uroronco to your roqnoat for tho e
roeonaondation of sn individusl to assist you, I regret -
that I have been unadble $0 locate a poraon iho -ould noot
wl.th the Recess.ry requirements, S e e SR
-~ t
B Rol.tlvo to your roqneot concomug the can
to be made upon you by Special Agent H. B, D111, you are
advised that in view of emergency situations which have
. recently arisen, it has no$ bdeen possidle for Mr. Dill %o
furnish you the desired information to date. However, I
have instructed Mr. T, N, Stapleton, Specisl Agent in
Charge of the Cleveland Field Division of the Bureau,
to telephonioally eommunicate with you in or‘er that
Agent Dill or snother Agent fully acquainted with the facts
ean amngo to fumish you vlth tho «mim tntomuon.
rﬂ: :::: — & .:,A ) u_’ - com‘dly. fl; ‘
Mr. Bauzhmgn_»__ B 3 K & e !
r Clogz....... J. ldz:ar,_.ﬁoqwff» a
Mr. Cofey . T T s
Mr. Crcwl ... e
MrEgm .1 ¢
Mr, I;ozv.;orgh _’_l
Mr. Glavin._ .. ..
Mr. Barbo v___
Mr. Cosel . _ ;]
Mr. Lester . . :
Mr. Mclztirg i
Mr. Kaoghtea |
Mr. Nichols..o__._ "
Mr. Penzingtoy, »
Nir. Schilder... .
Tomrs . !
R Traes ﬁ; ¢
Pas
Misa Gundy _- ~ J

L.‘___,“:‘_'“j
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lonubor 83. 1057- e s e

FmOL“‘”"D 67 .lv L
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uro T. '. SZIpleto‘. N /VYJ ! et S
Tederal Bureau of Investisanon, e S
U. 8. Department of Justiece, . . ™ - T
1448 GBtandard Bnudlng. e §
Chvohnd. Ohio. TR, - .

D‘ar ¥r. 8%&9103003 RN L < o »}2,- .,,; ) ‘.;é-“ " -;7:. e

PN y :V'Q e““‘”"' L

: , There is ﬂzc!ond heuﬂth a oopy oF a htur dntol :
Oetobor 26, 1937 from Er. Ray K, Allen, Chief of Polide at .
 Toledo, Ohio. Chief Allen s desfrous of securing lnfomtxol

concerning certain phbases of the invesfigation at Toledo, . -
Ohlo. rohuvo to tho activulu ot ﬁj Bnrkon-tlrpu Gcag ST
tt 1- donl*od thlt you innedlntcly oo.nunic»to by

telephcne with Chief Allen and arrange o hive either Speclal
Agent K. B, Dill or another Agant fully soquainted with the
facts at Toledo vorbany rum.h hn .uh gh. desired \

inromtlon.

N @40 XdOD agancygw -

-9

Bsughman ......-
Clegg............

A

-~/
ie

Ly -1% 3b% " =9
-— f?Qf)Q.'1 -
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Federal Bureny of Inbestigation
. 8. Bepartment of Justice

Kansas City, Missouri,
October 28, 1937.

Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Washington, D.C.

RE:

S e

Dear Sir:

In compliance with your letter dated October
5, 1937(7-576), Special Agent L. Scott, while at Jefferson
City, Missouri, called on Edngfliurray, inmate in tae Missouri
State Penitentiary. Agent Scott advised Edna Murray that the
rules and regulations of the Department precluded the writing
of a letter such as she had requested in reference to her parole
by anyone connected with the Bureau.

Agent Scott advises that he had quite some con-
versation with Edna Murray and when she was advised that the
Depertmental regulations precluded the writing of a letter in
her behelf to the parole authorities, she was entirely satis-

Tied.
Very truly/;%?bs,
A —
7 rads f;—‘,«,&?/
cial Agent in Charge
HlS-ec
7-37.@M
CC Ccionnll oo 57 ="
. aao0 1-806= /4600
& oY I 3 NEECT L LT .
™DEXED FELir~ & 7w 4(,.Fm,,. LT
el 27215 ¥
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Federal Burean of Inuestigation
nited Btates Department of Justice

1616 Federal Reserve Bank Bldg.,
Kansas City, Missouri
October 29, 1937

Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,

Washington, D. C.
RE: BREXID

Dear Sir:

: Please refer to your letter of September 28,
1937 in this case (Bureau File 7-576) instructing that
JAnvestigation to determine whether Attorney Hughﬂtarimer
at Topeka, Kansas has harbored subjects in this case be

conducted.

You are advised that Special Agent J. M.
O'Leary has been working on this case for the past several
days end a report is expected within the not distant future.
Very truly yours,

! —

WIGHT BRANTLEY,
pecial Agent in Charge.

DB:VC
7-37
ec Cineinnati

D R O v

REG(':%DED i 7—_;§~2§_ . .[. 748 / {'
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Federal Bureau of Inuestigation
Hnited States Department of Justice

1616 Federal Reserve Bank Bldg.,
Kansss City, Missouri
October 30, 1937

Director, .
Federal Bureau of Investigation,
w& Shington » Dc C .

RE: BREXID
Dear Sir:

I em trensmitting herewith theJ?riginal
and two copies of a letter written by Brysn'Bolton,
an inmate of the U. S. Hospital for Defective Delin-
quents, Springfield, Missouri, addressed to Dr. M. R.
King, Superintendent of that imstitution, which he
turned over to an Agent of the Bureau.

Very trul/yyZurs ’
DWIGHT LEY, { 7

Special Agent in Charge.

Encl.
cc Cincinnati
DB:VC
7-37

| | b
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7-576-1,807
JELsEAM November 11, 1937,

SOZ L Spectal Agent in chlrxo | ",i“ R S
e ,Chnhad, mo. f . A L S

S S T s R L . Lo
. - o n..rm 7' . ; B} .- i .'- SR .»..‘_"_(-,'_‘..r IR

R SR t an tunuunn; horcuth oopiu or Q S L A
T htur dated Octoder 26, 1937, addresszed to .- Lm0y
R . ' Dr, N, R, liu, Springfield, ixmm end » R
by Brysa Bolton, soncerning the hurboring m\mup- .
tion in oonnoeuon -ith tho Brour Kidnapinx Cuo T

. 3
¥ .
Es

SRR B 'ery '.rulyyour.,

L AT SR Johu Mgmr l!oovnr, N
) Director,

| m“'"""“’““s secnonj SR

MAiL:p

NOVl 1 l937
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1 )
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT Cincinnati , Ohio

* - LN ; 3 | WHICH MaDK .
Dallas, Texas CE 10_29_57 :

_ T e 1 ¥ 'w..é_‘ l‘).;, ;. . t = o : "r‘.f
1 GRORGE Tn.mmr, ‘with anases; DR. J’osm{ P. MORSN KIDNAPING- "

oF FUGITIVES— NATL F]'REAH«B ACT.

. | EOWARD eEomE%Rmn Victim.

[ with eliases o FUGITIVE - I.-0, #1232, ot &l "~ | OBSTRUCTIN & TUSTICE- HARBORING

1 B
i T 3 y s T T .. S
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s_vuops:s OF FACTS: Neither Sheritt Edwards nor Constable Elliott o:t ' A'
. S Baird, Texas, heve any information as to whereabouts
of mltonj(xatt. Mary LoW{iowell claims does not kmow -
1atts or Kenneth ng. Lang has no 1nfomation since

e

’ ~\ . last, 1nterv1ewa, g e e ey b e g 4&
o ff:if.'f b R.EQC. ! :; N
Rsfémnce:’v'?‘-, . Report ‘of Special Agent R. C Ccmlter, Dallas, ‘l‘exas, '

~dated 3-14-37; report of Special Agen‘t Al P. K.‘I.tchin, )
C].eveland 01110’ d&ted 3"22-37' oo ;. ~.'Iv-«.- P G ST l’a - (’:_ .

"~| Detghls: o
S At Beird, Texas. s e g j,gk

' ' R. I.. Elliott JTe, City Marshall sta%ed t‘nt he has been keeping
elose watch on Kenneth Lang since 1ast interviewed by an Agent and that Lang has
been steadily employed andhes been in no trouble. He further steted that Lang has
been working night at the, AP & P Cafe ghich is ovmad and ope rated by Frenk E. Stanley

. He further steted that Lang merried Anita Styles of Baird a few months ago &nd that

the couple arg‘xesiding at the houB of her‘mother, ,Mrs. L. _V. Budder of Baird.
e o e s WA S '

' P In rererence‘to ‘Milton Lett, Urs Blliott s teil that he was posit:h

Iett had not been in' 'Baird and_'ﬁhat be ‘has no. infomation as te h:ls present where-

aboutss . i 4 s ; LAy f—’-v,w‘. -

: LT E wards, Baird, stated “thet Deputy Shenrr Kordyke is
‘at present out of ti® city but that no info"mation had been received relative to '
‘the whereabouts. of - Tett. In reference to Maxy ‘Tou’ Hov'ell, ‘he steted, shs was still
in his employ and that he was positive ‘she did not know Iatt or Land and further '

sf; e
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i

who bears a very good “reputation in Baird end to Whom be” thinfs Lang hes been peroled.
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 interviewed by an Agent. Ho further stated that his promise to cooperate in an

thet she has had no callersmr .bas she associated with any men since she has been
in his employ now about th,ree years. S ) - :

:e v

- ..
s

PR d

S T Sy Howe1l was interviemd % “the' county :an ‘at Baind. e
stated that her home was at Rising Sta®, Texas, whe'te’ Her parents. reside, She -
further stated that she ié not acquainted with either Milton Istt or Kenneth lang

.-+ and does not understend how her name has ever been linked with these men and.further
o _thet shehas’ not associated with e.n,y men since she has been 1‘n the employ of the .

;.; :
. a - i_‘ PR
L Iu_,' &_‘«!’._.v - e,;- .. -~ ) ,."7 ¢ . s

: At o r‘.r -

PR ;‘-'p

Kenneth Iang "was interviewed at his home. He steted that he is

U employed as night waiter at the T & P restanrant Baird and expects to continus

his employment there. In reference to Milton Lett he advised that he bad not seen
Lett nor had he received any infromation as to where he kight be located since last -

effort to obtain information was still good ahd that in the event he receives -
any in.formation he would immediately advise the Dallas Division. '- - .
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Gll Astenio effice dated September 4, 1937 requsstiang that i!x_ S
dvailadle informetion umin %0 1937 Toxas 1leense mm L X
_@d%ained frosi the Stote Mober Tehicle Dyresn at Awstin .
nlﬁul”mwhuluuloutuvhuMMdlﬂJhrﬁo IR
. eer Deariag hese 1lcense plates wus reported stelem, plesse - .
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~++:. THIS CASE ORIGINATED'AT

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
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R | svnops:s ox- FACTS: l(ary -Gollins, sister of l(ilton Lott Hazel Anderson, R
2 Vi oLt “‘and Thelma Fritz, nieces of Milton Lett and Lewis & DU
YA ;_ Ray Thornton"deny any knowledge of Lett's whereabouta : S
AN % or any recent contact with Lott.“’ R I »s‘% ] SR
.‘é ‘:‘ "":. ; v :‘rA- A"" -{ . 5 ;.,.!’ ):. i. .
, A : . ’z Pe .. . . -g‘-'k-‘ E «""!
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SRR ;"-- ' REIEREECE Report °f 390018.1 ‘Agent Lo H. Richmond,
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DETAILS:
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] ,.,At,mo, KBS@Se. o e

e t: v e e TR I @ wevm e

. Roy conins, bmther—in-lew o:(‘ Hilto

n Lett, who resides one mile sast

of c'l&ro, advised that he has no further-

nformation Boncerning Milton Lett and,

hes heard nothlng conoerning Lett since last 1;1terviewed by e Bureau Agent. BHe 3
said he is cermin his wife, llary collins ’haa not heerd anything concerning Rer

B3

L f ;{.’fﬁ s

-t.
B

1 vrother, Milton Lett, in at 1east i year end @ halr and bas 1o knowledge as to
his uhereabouts.,_ : R S ‘

: A‘-m

o lKary conins ahted :
: ",and she haa no “know'.ladgo ds to, where he might be Bt thia time und 1s certain. 71
none of her’ ramily havé ‘henrd from Lett since Febmary, 1936.
Milton Lett was veq much attached to. his mother, lhggio Lett, and if He eontacted
...]| any of the family, shé would be thg one he would 1ikely contacts  Mrs. Gollins:

¥ further shtod that se eral ‘weeks ago ‘he? aister, Jane Collins, had visited her
“at one timo and she. an}

where they hight tontact him in the event any ‘of his relatlvea shouId iie and

.Tane had told her that sho had no 1dea whers lett might bo.

-' 3w w4 L % T ;
R “ ELIE S IRaP eI A A skl

Hrs, 0011 ins stated

A
Jane had talked about their brother Milton Lett and wondered
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Concerning the various relatives of Milton'Lett as set out in
" report of reference, Mrs. Collins advised that Lela Mize, who was formerly
Lela Forth, is now living at Mojave, California; that Ethel Walker, sister
of Lett, 18 now located on Rurel Route #1, Coffeyville, Kansas; that Fred
Collins, nephew of Lett, is now located at South Coffeyville, Oklahoma; and
that enother brother, 8ig Lett, is now et the home of his mother, Maggie
Lett at Wann, Oklahoma, T VR L

It was ascertained that the Collins family receive their mail
through the Caney, Kansas Post Office and in the absence of the Postmaster,
Post Office Clerk Ge S. Carinder wes requested to place a 30 day cover on
the mail of the Collins family, T e S 3

At Iole, Kensag. IERERE , ) .. ’

Sheriff Clarence Warren advised he has been keeping close watch
on Lewis Rey fThornton, friend of Milton Lett and 1s quite certain Lett has
not contacted Thornton recently. He stated Thornton has been bootlegging
at Iola for the past year end that he intends to see to it that Thornton
leaves Jola in the near futures Sheriff Warren further advised he believed
that one H.Lre%Lieurance, who is now in the Kansas State Penitentiery at
Lansing, could'furnish information as to Lett's whereabouts since Lieurance
was quite friendly with Lett 2t one time.

Agent accompanied by Sheriff Warrem contacted Lewis Ray Thornton
who resides on RR#l 3 miles west of Jola, who admitted he is and has been a
good friend of Milton Lett but stated he has not seen Lett since Bureau
Agent s started looking for him, He stated further that he had no idea where
Lett is at this time but is quite certain Lett was not in Kansas because he
is too well known to remain very long without being arrested, He was inter—
viewed & length dbut no information of value to this investigation was obtained
‘and it is not believed that Thornton would be inclined to give information ‘
concerning Lett's whereabouts even if he had such information. ,

In the absence of Postmaster B, F. Scarborough, Miss Thelms Brewer,
Clerk in cherge of the Iola Post Office, was requested to place a 30 day cover
on all mail received by Lewis Ray Thorntom. - - '

At Chenute, Kenses. S )
Miss Hazel Anderson end Mrs. Thelms Fritz, nieces of Milton lLett,

21l South Allen Street, both advised they had no information concerning Lett
and they have very little to do with other members of the Lett family and



L

and it is unlikely they will loarn anything conceming Milton Lett. They
both stated they had no particular regerd for Lett end stated if they learn
of any information that might be helpful 1n locating him they w:lll trans-
mit same to the Kansas city Drﬁ.ee. ‘ R

UNDEVEIDPED LEADSs

'IEE OH.AH(MA CITY OFFICE at COfreyville, Kansas will oontact
.Ethel Welker, sister of Lett for eny information she may bave as to his
whercebout se : _

At South Coffeyville, Oklahoma will contact Fred 00111ns, nephew
of lett, for any information he may have as to Milton Lett. E

THE KANSAS CITY OFFICE et Lensing, Kansas at the Kanses State
Penitentinry, will interview Hiram Lieurance for any information he may
be able to furnish as to Lett's whereabouts or to former associates of

Milton Lett,

At Kansas City, Missouri will report the results of covers placed
on the meil of the Collins family at Tyro, Kensas and of Lewis Ray Thornton

~at Iola, Kansas,

PENDING:
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- - This will confirm the recent request of Special
Agent R. ¥, Newkirk of this Bureau that & 30 8ay cover de
. Placed om all mil received by th%onino miiy, Caney
w et ; Route fl. . _‘ . .

It is kindly nqnutod that tncing- odtained
- through this eover be marked for the ettention of owr
file #7-37.

Your cooperation fa tris matter will de greatly
appreciated. ‘ .

= Yory truly yours,

K . i

DWIGHT BRANTLEY,

~ Speeiel Agent fa cha_rgo.
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1616 Tedersl Reserve Bank,
Kensas City, Missouri,
Novemder 3, 1937,

Mr. B, Y.’:arborogh,
- Postmaster, -
v Ioh, Kansas, - .

Dur su-:

'nlu 'nl eonﬂn tho roeont roqnut of Special
Agont R. 7. Newkirk of this Bureau that g 30 dey cover be
placed oa all mail rooolnd by mil Re ompson, RR #1, -
Yols. -

It is kindly roquuted thet tracings obtaiud
through this sover de nrked for ths attention of owr

ﬂh“ﬂ-w. . A
Your eooperatlon in this metter will be greatly
appreciated.
Very truly yours,
DWIOBT BRANTLEY,
Special Agent in Charge.
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_ K Sgey . .
= In an ittempt to locato mlton 127 errorta presently Lo
“being made at Qoffeyville, Xansas ¢o locate his wife, (- "/
Lucille Perrisfett, through former girl friends, as
< well as associates and -eabhoplteachers, or her younger .’;
% ‘ther,  LyleXFerris. %ert genfuss advises Lett wax

recertly at Aodesha, ansase Arrangemen s made with i .
Billﬁett. . Nowata, Oﬂ%to take Nis. mother to visit’

“with ‘her ‘sister, Maggi tt, Iann,'okla., in orror't to

detomlne location of Milton Letts - R L O R A -;f?
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, In an effort to locate Eddie "Doe' tt at Bartlesville » Oklahome,
_Agent_checked the directories and mede inquiriea at_the Post Office, as well
as the Bartlesvills Poliee Dep&rtment Noxoeo of lett was located in the
»directorle and & loo was' roceived rron Je P F{mpbeil _Bartlesville Post

' has not' a1l ‘thére tor guite s0me "t ime.
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vised thet he originates from Wenn, Oklehome and wes acquainted with

the Lett family &t that plece; thet ebout & yeer or so &go he had oc-

. .-.c8sion to make inquiries in Bartlesville for several Kenses officers

E ‘;_for the purpose of - aaaisting $hen ‘1n Xocating Eddit Lett %0 détermine "

1f Milton Lett night ‘possibly be. sqntaeting him, “and ‘at. that - time he hed

“escertained thet the Lett family gt Bartlesville hed moved to Earsas ' .. -

City and ‘he was yneble to secura their a&areas. Gimlip menttoned tht

o, he ktew'a HattieALé4t who hed indulged 1n bootlegging estiyitiss end. who .
i at the prasent timel la tseueved %0, be living in Tnlsa, oklahom. e

8 Estherﬁney, 1311 Spruce Street, gdvised that Edith =
#orris 18 presentl.y residing with her lusband, EarMMorris, at 108 North
cherry, Commerce, Oklahomae Mrs, Twilley stated that she has received
.7 Bo information since the 1lest intorview with Agent concerning the where~
abouts of Milton Lett or his wifea She’ advised Agent that within the
f next few woeks she expbets to visi§ several persons whom she knows et
SRR 'enn, Okldhoma, at which time she #ill meke discreet inquiries concerning
: , © 5 Lette ~Mrs. Twilley reletpd that she feels fairly certain inher own
e mipd theat Mrs. Constance{Ferris, who resides with Mrs, Bessi gard at
" 605 West 10th Street in Correyvilfé‘,‘ ‘positively knows the location of her
deughter, Lucille. When Agent inquiried of Mrs, Twilley whether she wes
acquainted with Bessie Baggard, she stated that she knew her and thet in
her opinion Mrs. Heggerd would not nish eny informetion reletive to the

o;--o L e e

. Perris tamily, particnlarly Lueill Ferrié;" e SR

'7 ' Bebaie Haggard, .605 'lest 10th Street upon interviel advised that

. ' . "“‘\
o m's. Gonstance Terris is still”residing with her and is, working at the
SO A GIWRA spving room in’ Coffeyvilles Mrs., Haggard stated that she has on var-

S . fons“6ccesions conversed with‘Mrs. Ferris relative to her deughter Lucille
R - and that Mrs, Ferris t614 her that she does not hear from her dsughter and
o " that she has mot seen her since she left Mome. Mrs. Baggard related further
" that shs hes nover seen any meil which eppears 30 have’ come from incille
rorria, nor ‘hes ‘she jseen auything %o indicate that !ra. m?nia might 'L~
poasibly jma- thc J,ocation of hor &__aughten,," ‘

o t'ho ) loned i the” report S Sp Ag'ent 8. B,
L“"I.mu!run, Kansal City, Oepover-18, 1937, as GeorkejGobler; & former Deputy.
§heritt, is po donbt idegtical with doorg*\'robler, who'is & former Deputy -
.~ Sheriff end resides et Goffeyville, Kanses. This person is kmown to_the
e, writer end haa been gom acted on numeroys oocesions in the past relative
R .r.-'é«»to this case end. although Tobler s cmperaiive, ‘he has not been eble to

“secure eny definite }nformation &s to the Yocation of Lett. ' R

Virginia Thurston, timekeeper and foreman of the WPA sewing room,
0ld City Hell, end who is a sister of George Totler, advised Agent that

-2



her brother had told her some time ago thet Lett was no longer wanted.
Upon being advised by sgent that Milton Lett is wanted by the Burezu
she stated that she would coopserate with Agent in every possible way
in an effort to locate Lucille Ferris Lett, whom she stated she had
AT . known ‘when she .iived -in Coffeyville with her mother, ,COnstance Ferrisy -
DL U ‘whoé presently wor‘lcs ~under her in’ the WPA sewing rogme  Miss Thurston. "
tatod. that 'She: IoeJ}_a quitn airtgin l&'s. constanoe Ibrrls Xnows' of ‘the 2
‘oeaﬁo of hér daughter })\it Ahat “She will not"gaﬁor ‘eny ciroimstences 7% .
reveal any? 1ntomation i ‘might ip _cate her ¥osatfon. Mfu ston}, '

“stated thet « Lddy friend of hers #h6'is Well ¢ guain‘bed with e Lets.” s,
;.t‘amily ‘might be: of ‘some" > ass{etence 1n this Cese and ‘thef she’ would' eort act
“her as soon as’ possiblé and solicil het “agst tance . -end"‘¢ooperation’ 14 lo=
_gting Tici1le Forris Latt, MWtss ﬁ'ﬁuz‘ston etatéd nug +thet. she 18" aa-- S
'quéinted with several girl’ friands of Lacille Perris in Cofreyvills, . =" .:
Kanses end through them, as well as ‘others whom she will attempt to de-o o
- velop,  will endeavor to ‘asscertain if they have heard enything from .
-Imcille Ferris sime she left cofreyv:llle. She stated thet immediaﬁely
.," upon receipt'of any information es a result ©f ‘her mquiries she would -
© notify the writei at Tulsa, 61 sharia. Duri.ng the course of the 1nterv1ew
Virginia Thurstod relsted also thet F. B Hanion, whom she knows and who .
‘ " has been ‘mentioned in previoue reportl ‘of ‘the uritor, has telephoned her ;
S i .severel timep ip $he pest month ia an effort. $0 eolicit der help im lo= .
P00 Teating MI1ton Tett “for hims -In this eonneetion Miss Thurston steted that --
she would not go out of her wey to assist F. BXFEanlon becasuse she did not
like hime. While Agent was at Coffeyville, Kansas, several attempts were
made to locate F. B. Hanlon for interview but he was not found at his
. me = - Office or at-his residence. - Miss Thurston steted further thet fucille
, l‘erria has one brother named Lyle Perris, who is sbout seventeen or
eightee ‘years old, who is presently attendix tho Junior mgh School or
™~ 7 the 1 Scheol in Coffeyyille; that Lylo Ferris, to her knowlsdge, is
} 11711; with h!.a mother, Mre. OOnstance Perris, at Q(M lest 10th Streaet.
R '/an BN o P SR AP IRy T LR R
R At X anef1sl, Roosevelt Junior High School, edvised that x.yle
rerris 1! presently enrollod in tho !‘ield-nndley B:lgh Bchool. .

i .fif -3«3;4 CIRE RO e

>

Ingly i otx, mnctpal, Flold-Kintiey High Schooi'.f adviaod “thet
Lueille 'zferru was known to pim when éhp mas om-oueel in the high school
.and tlmt ReP hrother, Lyle ?orril. is msanm attending the Plelds -«
Kindley High Schodls ' Mr. Klots cxpraaaeﬁ s ﬁesiro to. c00perate 1’ every
»waw pith Agent and stated that: lae would. attempt in’a Gfscréeet mannery ™ <. .

::h the medium qr teachers ¢ wen as known’ essociates of lyle I"erris.
to d
S

: ermine the présent iocation of Yucille’ Jerris, A frenked envelope
wes “left tith Mr. notz 11 order that ho night umediately mrnigh any in-
}’_-’tomation that gs éeeured th:ough thia thee‘.i Y 2;:_.. L

W"{h”,‘." RN S SR w-if\ L .
Bert zigenfuss, who resides sbout fiva or six miles from the Lett
femily, near Weqmn, Oklehomz, stated that since Agent lest contacted him he

T
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has been developing qomiacts and informents im thet vicinity in an
erfort to locate Milt tte Be stated that he received what he con-
sidered relisble informeation several deys ago that Milt Lett asbout
three _or four weeks 880 was_at Neodesha. xsg,a .. He. statsd he has e

-----

.....

. Lett :ani]: is lgeated is a 560& friend or his and will adﬂse him or
- any pertinent ipformation’ relativ this metter, ~ It was Mry kil “Ho
+ Zigenfuss?, opinmn that dne M, D.L. &’ pegro sttorney et cofreyville, 3
“ Kanses, keeps 1in ‘close ‘touch with the I.ett Temily and because of the.
% . Pactrthat he ras vsry ‘well acquainted with m1ton Istt, may possibly bs'-,.-
. 1in possession of 1nfomation that ‘would sssist 12 locating Milton lett,
‘Zigenfuss stated, however, that eu open ‘interview with Cox would be of -
no avall and thst he had recently been in touch with a rather close ace~ -
--quaintance of )M;orney cox, who:: he stated will endeavor to secure what
q\informationhe éan through that sou:ce. ll!r. Zigenfuss atateq that any

andall 1nfopnation that mey be of any assistance whatsoever 1n this case -

_/which he might receive will be immediately transmitted by him to Sheriff
" Bugh Owen at Ncmsta, Oklahoms, who 1n turn v111 hmsdiatsly contsct , , 
Agsnt at ‘mlaa. Oklehomas Faok x ‘fl B S

PP ek —‘b—»_u&b‘wﬁ - awdai "A’b—'-' "‘* Sl i

At Nowata, Oklahomae

Sheriff Hugh Owen stated thet he has received mo information
relative to this ¢ase since Agent last contacted him. Sheriff Owen ad-
vised Agent that Bert Zigenfuss is & good man to keep in touch with in
econnection with this case becauss of his ¢onnmections in the vici_nity in .
;"which JShe Lett ramuy residss and stated that z:lgenruss. who is & former
"peacs orﬂcor, is rellable indlvidual ’1‘* 5 %w »" ‘.9. A

y;-,..“-

& 4..,& - .

e Agent ln eompamy with Sheriff Owen contactsd Bill Lett at his

rssidence at Nowata, at which tims Lett advised the writer that he is -
"‘ poeitin his cousin, Eadie’ "poc® Ibtt. ls presently residing ‘somewhere 1a
: Bartlssvilio. onam In.this Qonnection he Btated that he hal sbout:
a week or two'ego ‘$alked vith gddio htt, ‘st which time Lett stated bm :
'was marrisd ‘and uving 10 sarnemm, ’b.xring this interview Bill Dtt
P rela‘l:ed thst "he considered Bldie Tett ‘sl Beibg an unrslis'ble 1ullv1dud
" and that Very 1ittle credence could be placed 1 dnything he’ might say.
At ‘the roquest of. Sheriff Owen and thd writer Bill Lbtt egreed to drive
dus mother £6 thé home }t Meggle Lett at Werin, OklaMome within. the very
'nssr future 4n order that either himself or his mother might in a discreet
_‘;-;manner sscuroﬂ,soms informetion fron ‘Maggle’ nstt eonceraing the location®
“'of hef BOnm, Wilton Lett.* Arpangeméhts were made Whereby he would im< °°
mediately furnish whatever information he might secure during this visit
to Sheriff Owen, who would trensmit seme to the writer.

-4~
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i e msas 6ITY nIvIsIoﬁ gt geoaesna,.. ggnsas #i11 exhiblt
\iihe photograpﬁ of Viltok Lett ‘and Ltgsille Ferris:to employees at the
+Post Office, &8 well as Ydcal officers, té determine whether, I.ef.t Bas
' "been see)n 10 that vicmity tithin tha past mnﬂ: Or twos

'- ‘~.z.',_\\-"r' e ’
_ THiE OKLAPGA. orTY omcx' &y Comerce, OXiZhona wiil fnterview -
Blith Morrla, wife of Earl Morris, lba'ﬁorth Chorty, &
cooperation'in’this caso, L 2

SR At cottoyville and Nmata, Oklahoma will naintain contact with
the ‘individuals menti a4 in ‘the body. of this repor,t

R it At
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~ BRIEN MCMAHON "t Nusrar
SASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

A T
Moo Pacchmn -

Tor. Ciege

Bepartment of Justice i
Mashington o

Alr. Giavin .

chember 5’ 1937. . Mir. Harhe .-
Mr. Hotte?! . |
MBMORANDU FOR MR. HOOVER, e
DIRECTOR, FED:RAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION e Mo
Mr. Nougseen
Mr. Nichele

There is asttached hereto for your information, . |,
) a copy of a letter dated October 30, 1937, addressed / -
L—n- Y to Special Assistant to the Attorney General Charles H, & Trocy ... |
Carr, fram Ellig Hollums, Managing Editor of thefMiemi Miss Gandy..........
N Herald, wherein it will be noted that AndrewjGuarante '
' h&s engaged counsel in Miami to bring & suit ageinst the e

/) ebove newspeper charging libel as a result of alleged

f improper statements concerning him eppeering in the
¥ Miami Herald of May 20, 1937, I am also attaching
\ & copy of my reply thereto.

It will be noted thet I heve declined to
furnish the informetion requested by Mr, Holluus.
It will be further observed that the statement eppeared
on May 20, 1937. J am informed by kr. Waters that he
errived in Miemi on Msy 24, 1937, while Mr. Carr errived
on May 22, 1937.

QA \m\w@w\ |
BRIEN McMAHON, -

Ince Assistant Attorney General,
154209 -
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_ Mr. Ellis Hollwes,
. mm mm. S0
lh_ni. rlquh, -

o . Mlpt ln ukmlo@c of your e tter of Ootobu
Co ao. 1987 oddressed $0 M. Oharles H, Carr, Specisl ~ " E
" Assistant %o the Attorney General, wherein i% is nohd tbat o
one Anirew Ouarsnts has engeged an attorney in Mismi %0 - i. f S
bring suit against you for 1ibel for statements allegedly
published in your paper on Kay 20, 1937.

I should 1like to be of asaistance to you in this
matter, but it 1s the unelterable policy of the Department
" mot $o furnish information in matters of this kind because
T @)l records and iaformation obtained during the oourse of
e offiels) &nvestigation must of neceasity de sonsidered |
Yoo striotly doufidential, I em sure that you -m -ppnom.
 the monsuy of reguhuou ot $his utm.




THE MIAMI HERALD
Ellis Hollums Florida's Most Important Newspaper
Managing Editor Miami, Floride

October 30, 1937;

Hon. Cherles H. Cerr,

Specirl Assisten* to the Attorney-General
Department of Justice . )
Criminel Division

Viashington, D.C.

Dear Mr. Cerr:

Last May, during the time when preperation was being made for the
triel of Joseph H. Adems on charges of harboring Alvinekargis,

we published in our issue of May 20 an item to the effect that one
Andrew Guerante, when served with a subpoena &s a witness, tore

it into shreds end later went to the office of the U.S. Mershsal,
threw the shredded subpoena on the Mershal's desk and srid, "Damn
the United States."” Our story continued to the effect that e
beneh werrant wes issued by Judge John W. Hollend, ordering
Guerente brought to Miani to face e citation for contempt of court.
I am uriting you &% the suggestion of lr. Lloyd C. Hooks, Assistent
U.S. Attorney for this district. Guzrente hes engeged & local
ettorney to bring suit sgeinst us for libel, alleging thet the
incidents reported did not take plece. I shell greetly apprecidate
it if you will advise me what did happen in connection with
Guarente's being suilioned and also in connection with the contempt
citation. Our reporter who covered the story does not remember
whether he obtained his informstion on Guarente fram you or from
Mr. Hervert S. Phillips, U.S. District Attorney here.

I shell be under obligetions to you if you will give me whatever
information you have about Guarante that may be useful to us in

defending his suit.
| With all good wishes, I am
‘ Sincerely,
EH: kb (S) Ellis Hollums
cO

P
Y
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UNITED STATES BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT Jincinnst i, Ohio FILENO. v7_24

CHECKED OFF:

COPIES OF 1S REPORT FURNISHED TO: ‘ OV R A ha
Ruregy =3 _ A
Qncinnati -2 OPTES DESTROYED al

ééatt,le -2 (rlnclosures) m mzs ,”‘ REAU OF INVESTIGATION

JACKETED:

Portdand <2 SED:IE C
. 6. SUVERNMENT FRINTING OFFICE: 1903 (\\X 7—3034

i’\a\gsjs City =1 (for information) k Eémﬁ 51'{‘?& -



. 111
and 1nto,t-mation w%a‘ obtained‘r
Kenton }bsto;ﬁ ce st §.1
‘Yhe forwardidg addrghs pbheadg[ﬁi;»ﬂi sourt, ‘and’ ‘Vemﬁerrit ie
- 'forwlrdins_addresu 0:7604 N.""g'. 'Qouphf % .

e e Xk

on' ha d’~m 3 ’;» 1aEten .
\[r.r Geor Norvy, Supégint ént
§ February 5 1,932 Elmer :8111ston lele
he

'Es‘l:ate Aparfmen%a‘: 204 N, 8.’ ;gan{mdnd who.‘
~ 604 NoB. Couch, - that Fern Ferris 11ved at . the latter addresq alone and_
 moved to 217 8. E.’ 7th Street, ?ortlahd, Oregon, during ¥ay of. 1937. TEF
:Mrs. Brown stated that Ferris was employed by the Asbestos Materisal Co,; . -
_-Portland, Oregon, and she was of 'phe gpinion, tha%\he later-le Portlaad*j%ni

and went to eck, ! ashing%on, ‘where \e was’ em;;loygd in‘a mil Xrs,

Biown stated that before Férrie had moyed %o .her pYace hé fo Y.

Iived with his sistey, MrS, Berniee, E1118ton gnd: ‘$hat’ she undérstood that

Mrs, Elliston” ‘and her 'husband xlmer, ‘had left Portland for the nidglo e

. west, and Just’ ahortly after Ferris moved to: the. South 7th Street......'s P SUR
addrew, his sister lrs., zlliston and her husbend returned from tl‘e

midile west eccompsnied by her brother and father at wvhich tirme they

moved with Ferris on 7th Street. Nrs, Brown could not identify the

photo‘,rqph ,ai‘ Mlton Lett as - belng any -one- who vhad vieited there RS S CRR

I l{rs. L. D. K\mkel Lancnad,y at 217 s t. yth Street“’-‘f'ﬁ."
advised that l[r. an\q Mrs. lllietpn anQ»Vern ert;b Fesidead at’ her ple
that Ferris first moved 1n and liter ¥r. and flllisto s together ¢
with Mrs. Elliston'n‘ brother and‘ uifo. c;areﬁce andsl together :

~~~~~

stated thatzhe 'had, HoveF dosn ai:;vonb -roseniianng the" pbotogrgph oi’ ¥i1
*‘never hb&;ﬁ agy

Iett visit either of the ,Ellis‘;cn'; §r !‘erris,‘;_anﬁ had

t

f‘or them, menﬂon 110 wifes o ki g
£  Tptes g L% R ?“h
& ;.m-g..'"’{.. Yo ’,‘»‘jI.andladyfot the Norr ‘% "H"oto‘l, 58, K

- Alder s'creet*’ advised that ¥r. and MrE, Elliston;’ -
™ yoer old ‘girl, resided at her hotsl Tor a ghort \yhna and loft about 2 arnT

8 months ago for. Home Valley, Washington' whese they aiesiiployed on h.farm i -

" owne? by ). Frank Bergenfeld., Nrs. Toung likewise could not identify

the photogranh of lilton Lett as rescmbling enyone who had ever visited

the z2llistons,




%, ' on’ "}urnis‘baﬁby ‘I.;gxoaex.'
.»‘Asbestos THateriala Co. 939 Su X.“Fater L

-¥orris had Laﬂ; J’his emplgymégt on J’uﬁeﬁ_za ?
£551ng to work for the Tadoims. 0., At Tacana, ﬁashingtﬁn :
% this respect. it 'was asce;-tained that, Vern Fsrr‘is ;ort a fo::wardi
L, address o: génera} v, Tacon ’

Z ‘EoPy 'or‘fﬁeference -zve;)grt
3 ﬁhotojgraph of mﬁon Iﬁtﬁ

i ' F;tLD Dmsmn at %abin}gton, s b R
o locatq' and 1pte:~viei 'Mr. and l;!‘s‘ ﬂlleton/who e empf ed by lr, ,Frank

" . Bergenfeld for. inrormation tiey may have: s to thy- present whareaﬁouts or ST
*** either Mp. or Mra. Milton]lett, . For the 1fformation of the Seattle . .. .
Field Division {n’ Gonducting this invedtigation, a copy of referemce. o i —. - .=
report is enclosed herewith as well as the photograph of Ililtor Lett,

~t Tacoms, washincston, will locats and interview Vern Ferris
_the Uncle of lrse. Xilton Lett for the same informatiom,... Mr. Ferris is e
thought to be employed by the Tacoma Roofing Co. and is. thOught to bo g
receiving mil general delivery, Tacctma, Waahington.“-" fa

-,_s.g‘_b ,-"7’“’““
EEN }”“ -

m‘hron cowm'rxor{ 'ro TEE OFFICE OF ORIZIN.” -
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Fedreral Burean of Inuestigation
Hnited States Bepartment of Justice

1130 Muirer Bldg.,
Cincinnati, Ohio,

APB:GOC

#7143 November 8, 1937

Director,

@ Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Washington, D.C.

)
Re GEORGE TIMINEY, with aliases;

DR. JOSEPH P. MORAN, with aliases— FUGITIVE;
C 1.0.§#1232; et .al;
; EDWARD GEORGECBREMER- VICTIM.

Dear Sir:

/ In view of the investigation which is presently being
/ oonducted to locate Hiltonylett, the Bureau 1§ requested to furnish

this office as well as the offices towhich copies of this letter
are directed, with photostatic copies of any handwriting specimens
the Bureau files may contain of Milton Lett's handwriting to be
available to those offices for comparison purposes in connection with

mail covers which are being maintained on the relatives of Milton
lett.

/
)

'

e ot

()_'."-. ,
I/ -

T

It is noted that lett was arrested by the Akron, Ohio,
Police Department on 10~19--35 under the alias Thomas J.l Shaw. In
event the Bureau is in possession of the fingerprint card bearing .
this signature which was forwarded to it by the Akron, Ohio,

Police Department, it is suggested that the above offices be also

furnished with specimens of that signature. lﬁlton Lett's FBI
number is 10087%.

fb

PY RETAINED IN LABORA"

Very truly yours,
\

COPIES DESTROYED H. D. HARRIS, 3

166 MAR 25 1869 Special Agent in Charge
2 cc Portland

co
4

*CORDED . + {

2 cc Tos Angeles RM’O;D i_l___- 7 b _1 l \9 ’
¢c Kamsas City . .
cc Oklahoma City IDEXED- - ye.,



o . Special Aganb fn Charge,
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Me, Cof'ay .nneeeens

L'r. Crowl ........

R e s ] 3
HMr, Nathan ....o. veer ri » SR 5 ) - . . ,» L N
Fir. Toleon.....cpe L. U = h
1 Mr. Baugiman ...
P CIegE < eees coveer

23

..

CAA tAWK

v CeE e v e -, L . "
PR B N

» . o

pe Lo

* < g

- Rl

SN LT

 Claoletl, Ohles - ,; r

_ 814ases - Pagitives Lo Co 1232,

two copies sack of & -hotograrhie chart of stgratures of
msg‘?:aammdwwmtww ‘

eaxis

t




FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT CINCINNATI, OHIO. K. CornEno. 7=37
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE mlco:ul’::z 10-2’ REPORT MADE BY
.} . THensas City - 11-3-37 to 11-1-37 Je M, O'LEARY wk
[ ymx GEORGEQ(‘IMIHE’Y. with allasess . © - ;; EMAmACTeR o cAR W THIAPTNG | e 7
177" DR, JOSEPH P MORAN, with o.liases - .7 OBSPRUCTION OF JUSTIGE
o FUGITIVE, I, 0, #1252, Bf My | b )/ HARBORING OF FUGITIVES.
EDVARD GSORCE BREMER - VICTIM; *

pe T -
83 T 2R
3 2
~r"_‘,,.,¢ : ;l

B ;’ e 7"{ J‘; :'
N Bsfomatory, now ‘states that he is wncertain '\ :
< B8 %0 whether Volnsy Davis was present at thel
: - home of Hnghf\[arimer at the time Larimer ad- ;}°
"vised him he had read in the newspapers that . .
R Davis had been indioted in the Bremer kidmap-
S .,jz o ing. Stanley and EarlJStuchlik have no|.
W T et i" personal ledge of - ‘VolneyDavis® visit to
y AN i
4

- property of Volney Davis, sold by, Hugh Larimen] =

_, ;on lky 213 1935' .- .

T !
o o ,r 8 U wrlia o hi’w'—»

-

Bu,reau letter _dated August 3, 1937.
_J

Roporb of SPecial Agont L. H. mohmond. Kansu .
ciiw, lﬁssouri, dated August 3, 1937. R -:.{"'

Ld
N T - 3
§ - - FEN
W x'; : ARINE W
L e ‘,_)_ 3 S
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Proston ‘Leroy Pmden register #121814,, 'kansu State

"if s {_,,iu -

w ‘Y
5 !h. ‘

mzom.f FIREARMS )Acr

‘Hugh Larimer, ' Chevrolet truck, allegedly the{ .. . =~

. to Blevins Chevrolet’ Compa.uy. Topah, xansas, TE

g *‘r‘vt’t‘(‘ O e e oo

Industr!al ﬁetormtozy, thoroughly interviewed wnoeming eny ¢ L EES
information which he might have relative to the alleged visit of Volney.: .
Davia to the ‘home of Hngh Lg,rlmr 4n !opoka, Ka.nsas. Paden advised tha‘l: i

»
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he had given all the information in his possession concerning this
_...Ancident te Special Agents A. Ee Farlend end §, B. landrum in a signed .
*. statement ‘made “to them on July 3; 1937, Padén’ ‘fiade an additional eta.te-

ment, amplifx!.ng the remarks'que ‘by hﬁ_to’A;ontc Faxl;.nd a.n’d_: Landrnm,,
_ Hutchinaon, *u,‘mqa
"Oo%obor 27, 387

‘ en, mﬂ:e tho folloiing vbluntary,
wiw MB 16.&1’5“105 himself tO -

SR -.;". Uo 8. Deparl:msnt of Just!.oe. .
TR been mde o mae -

v Ltter el B L - :‘a )

T e TR e "On July 3, 1937, f ma.de a s%atemen% 'to Specm S
Eeoo igen‘!:s A. E, Farland and 8. B, Lendrum of the Federal Bureeu , "
Ao _of 'Investlgation and I am making this statement for the AT e
©Ji. - purposing of a.dding to ‘the . statement made to Agents Farlend - -~ 7
o and Landrume cgh a0 R e T s MR e e T
Aet‘:u- o ‘: ':34-.2..5&" B Ve OSSN ‘n e v ee e AP e Ao ‘;.'44 L AR " s ey s}l’..:;.gms.v?-.’ Chesdd S A LN

"Conceming the 193l Chevrolet Panel body truck
mentioned in my statement I wish to state that this truck was
purchased by Volney Davis in the State of Ohio during the

. e - year 1934 I.believe this truck was purchased in Toledo or -
LT _ Cleveland, Ohio, and was purchased by Davis under the name of
AR ~;-;»: " Jo By Hansen, At the time this truck was purchased Volney
A ""Davis traded h an old Buick Sedan and paid the balance in’
: o ¥ oash, I'do mot lmow the name or address of the dealer from
. Lo whom this truck was’ purchased. During the summer of 193L -
Sl . w5 U 3hig truck was licensed in the State of Montana and Davie had ™
: a Montena title for same. - This Chevrolet truck of which I am SO
-+ speaking 1s the one which I signed gver to Hugh Larimer of Bt T
opeka, ‘Ka.nsas, and which hg An ’bum ao’ld to ‘the Blevins :
Chevrolet.people at Topeks, Kansas, late? '{,eamed that thb
“Blevins Chévrolet. compmy 801d this Eruck to'a dairy 4s 7.~ :
‘Topeks,” Kansas, a8 I have seem the truck on the streets of :
-~ Topeka, ransu. with a dniry sign ,pa:.ntod on the sides. . This
. truek was’ )n!mted black paid had a well fender :or spare tipe - ,,;,_:‘
; -on the rifht front fender and it al€o had a spetlight on the .
- drivers ‘side. mis lpotllght is the type that 1s opere.ted

..

was painted blue and at the time bore 1935 Missouri license

S — — e et a4 o e e e+ L - e et e



s _fﬁv’ ww« A %‘,Wr, ,: 8

FiL Y R < »'*;ﬁ@. 5 C
plates 37—618,’ '_and was titled ln 'my ‘name, Proston Lemy Po,den.
“%-7"  in the State of Missourds:.This dar was "legitimate™ and was ..
* 7 pufchased byqne from a Chevrolét dealdr domewhere mear 32nd §.
F Street in Kensas City, Missouris I bélieve that this automo- > :
" bile was purchased by mé in January 1935. The records.of this . .~ . -
;.. -eautomobile motor muber should be in the files of the F.BeIs = (17 ..
" . and the Sheriff at Kansas City, Missouri, us Earl Stuchlik- had B
‘o5, " this automoblle in his possession ‘when arrested 'by Agents of
e ,Athe F.B I.,' o.t Ka.neaa Ci‘by, )ﬁ.ssouri. ; RN

L "conoeming tho private gara.ge 1n whioh the 1951;, .
N IChevmlet Truck was stored in Topeka, Kansas, prior o lw .‘z;_.;'
7w .7 - turning the papers for seme over to\Attomey Bugh Larimer I

wish to state that this gerage was rented by Earl. ‘Stuchlik ° o
upon the reccommendation of a fiiend known to me only as "!om" S
‘This garage was on a side street on the north of west tenth )
street, Topeka, Kansase. I do not kmow in what name Barl .o .c.. =
Stuchlik rented this garage but think %t was either in ns - -

name or that of J. E.\Bansen.

"As to the reason for my turning the papers of the .

163, Chevrolet Truck over to Attorney Hugh Larimer I want to -~
state that they were turned over to him for the reason that
Earl Stuchlik and I were going to Kansas City, Missouri, and - .
we both expected to be picked up by F.B.I., Agents on acooumt - - X

of the arrests of Volney Davis and my mothers I 4id not want ;
_to lose the truck and 4id not want the ‘papers found on my ~ ., .-
person in the event that I was arrested because I had spent

four or five hundred dollars of my money in going to Montana
- %o look after the roadhouse owned by Volney Davis and I ex-
. pected to. got’ w money back out of the Chervrolot ‘rrn&. '

‘:-"-r- &

: "ﬂhen!lmmod t.he axevm ot‘!mo
o Larimer I signed the title of the truck -over to hin. Lur.'mor
i..-at this time told me that he wanted me_to write him a letter . ey
%" as if he were ebsent Trom'his office &t the time I galled and ¥ :
that in this letter I should tell him to sell the Chevrolet RS
__ Truck and_the 1933 Chevrolet Coupe belonging to mes . Larimer -* =~
" dictated the letter and I wrote it.out in my own handvriting.
% . 'The letter was to the effect that the two automobiles were- £3 0
. - being turnied over o him as attorhey's fees for defending my
aunt, Doriz Stanley. I wrote the letter at Larimer's
dictation end gave the same to him at the time.

"Concerning the statement made by me to Mr, Farlend

-3



’,,_,4 e - P T IRk A R PR S S e
that Hugh Larimer had fv Doﬂs Stamley one hundred dblla.ri =
. to give mé as the’ proceeds of the sa.lo of ‘my Chevrolek . goupe,,,
3.7 wish €68 ‘state that the i.mount was $10400. " f‘%as ldbe’r told
by Vern]Stuchlik, brothef of Earl Stuchlik, that

‘had £b]d' him'or. that he had’'heard that La rim,er ppoeived;

11 “‘

the t g lt 'HoPhorson, Xansas, Wi
" my enmt; “Doris. Sta.nley, ‘and I called’ Hugh Larimer by lon;
<'distahce ‘telephone at Topeka, Kansas, on sevéral oocasions re-
' -garding the sale of the Chévrolet Trucke He always told me :
. that he had not yet 80ld the truck, .8o I finally decided 'bo SR
- go to Topeka and ﬁet the trucks. Vhen I arrived at Topeks, - .= .«.‘, L
- Lérimer told me that he had reimoved the tru Cg:v:mm the priva‘\:i R
o garage; ‘and had placed it with the Blevins rolet people, " I R
_This was late at pight apd the Yollowing moiming when I sew -
" Larimer he told me that he had sold the truck to the Blevins °
‘people, - I went to the Blevins garaze and told them that I was -
"going to replevin the truck and they £old me that Larimer had
s0ld them the truck and that they had sold it to some dairy in
Topekaes I do not know the names of any of the persons with
whom I talked concerning this trucke At the time of my visit
to theéyBleving garage Doris Stanley and Vern Stuochlik were = "7 . "~
~ with me, When I questioned Larimer as to what right he had to i
* breek the lock on the private garage, remove the truck and - BRI

sell ‘it he ‘said that Barl Stuchlik owed him that much money, . ':'f" N
for 'defending him on sgme eharge in Federal COu"z-t at’ Topek!, I
Ka.nsas. Doris’ Stanley had ocome to’Topeka-as a'result of my A

ca.lling her on long distence at MoPherson, Kansas, and tening SN
her what Larimer had done, She talked with Larimer eand ho *‘l,-' SRV
.~ ‘told her that her ex-husband, Earl s‘cuohlzlk, .gwmed hh*
- attorney's fees and that he was keeping the money t;o Sl
v truck to pay theh and that he refused to turn anmy of the’ mnq i
.. over %o mey ;)oris ‘Stanley then tried o reach Ageut Farland i
."of the F’.B.I. en the telephone but, m unablo reaoh hin. :

Yo TR -2 «*; L
s ,,f-

L ¥, Rk el h’"{j'fl" A
I Seghile wney Davis and" 1wy fother; Fas ‘y, were
_ living 1!1 an apartment house as Mr, and Mrs, eUHarper, I
- do mot recall the date, Davis and I went to Topeka, fa.ngsas, be- -
. ‘cause Davis wanted to "case" a jowelery store which'someone hul

glven hin as ‘s "mark®,’ I think that Davis did not know Hugh -
‘Tarimer at this time, T might mention that this visit was be-
fore the arrest of Volney Davis and the truck deal with Larimer.
I believe that I suggested that we call on Hugh Larimer and we
went to his home, I introduced Volney Davis as "Curly" and do

-l -



not remember if I at that time told Larimer who he wase
7. lArimer must have- Xnown that Davis was & "thief" becansa he
-+ told'us about the night depository in tho bank in which he ha.d'
2. his office and how it oould de- 'taken" 60me Saturday night, ~. 77
- It may have béen the next ‘time that I, sew I:;}ner that I told\., 2
.~ him who Davis really was, I think that it later date .
. when Volney Davis was not present that Hn h Larimer told me 3. S
. that hé had seen in the newspapers that Volney Davis had been P
i "'_,!ndicted at 81;. Paul, l(innesot 1n the Bremer Kidnapping. ;( ‘~

x’?‘" r"s”"

S AEﬂt 2‘ -

L wha i all thet Y dan remember which would help o
mke nw atatement to Agentl Farlmd and Landr\m a.ny cleamr. -
S o : 'I have rea,d this statoment which oonsists of two type- ,
<" “written pages and to the bgst ot ‘V ‘!mowledge and belier 1t is

trua. .;« § f ',‘,.» .

- _‘/s/ James ll. O'Lee.ry RN
Special Agent, Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Ue S. Department of Justice,

1616 Federal Reserve Bank Building,

Kansas City, Missouri

/'/ E. 'o FOM T ’:‘f’ e T-‘ - S ” T T .e"" ) ~~'~V"lr4 e . f '
Parcle Officer, Ka.nsas State Industr:lal Roform.tory‘ Th e L
L "Hutchi.nson, Kansas\ ; ¥ | A
X ; 2,. ; -'4'. ‘- ): . <
-ﬂ} sl e G ag._%m _"-,.‘..»v_f. N el

At Lyons, Kansas. \ B

A R s Doris Sta.nley wes. intervlewed at, th,o“spea.keasy 'hieh 1- S e
S conduoted ty herself and LexieYDavis, girl friend of Preston’ Leroy Paden. hg
| She was questioned ‘concerning information wh!.o’h she might have . #,.-. .
- ‘relative to the alleged visit of volney Davis to the home of Hugh
" I.ari.mer. Miss Stanley stated that she desired to assist the Govemment '?:_"1“
An ‘any’ way possible and that she had ‘no personal kriowledge of Volney. ... .~
~+ Davis" visit to the home of Hugh larimer and that her only kmowledge eone
" .cerning this visit was conversation which she had had with Preston Leroy
' Paden, in 'Ihich he told her ‘bha:l: he and Davia had 'rlsitod ﬂ‘l:h Hugh ‘,';'i

. S ow y iy
f‘.)..."v.s- u e

| Relative to-the Chevrolet truck a.nd the Chevrolet coupe
. turned over to Hugh larimer by Preston Leroy Paden, Miss Stanley stated
that from about February 5 to June 1, 1935, she was in Federal custody at
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. R e & AR Res & l'~ arison ot
¢UYT2 Kansas City, Missouri, and thét Preston Leroy Paden and her ex-hniba.nd, o
,V‘Earl Stuchlik, had gone %o 'Glasgow, Montana, in’ obnnection with a road= « -
__house owned by Vo Tavls and Co less” She furthey. stated that T
s Volney Davis had a Panel ‘body Chevrol truck and that thig truck was
“_ in Montana and that Paden and Earl Stuchlik had brought the panel body
" truck back to Topeka, Stuchlik ari the fruck and Paden driving his . .'i -
1933 Chevrolet Cotipes She stated tha Paden had infomea her that, wpon .
his arrival at: Topeka, he ‘had turned thé Chevrolét tm@k and Chevrolet -- 'L.;—;a,:‘-‘ .
.-.." coupe over to Hugh Larimer in order that larimer might sell them for him.
When she yms released from’custody, she states that she drove to Cardin,
Oklahoma, to'get Paden and that they then drove to Topeka, Kansas, where'
Paden requested larimer to pay him for the two automobiles; that at this

".+7 " time Larimer informed them that her ex-husbend, Earl Stuchlik, owed him .°
M - .. . . money for attorney's fees and that he was keeping the money obtained -
x L from the sale of the cars to pay this debt, Miss Stanley states that .

¢" .7 both she and Paden advised Larimer that Stuchlik had no interest in - .
W either of these oars and that the Chevrolet belonged to Preston Leroy
- Paden and that the Chevrolet truck was the property eof Volney Davis, :
~Miss Stanley states that Larimer $old them that he declined to pay Paden
for the automobiles and suggested they go to the Federal Penitentiary at
Leavenvworth and visit Earl Stuchlik and inquire of him if he di1d not owe
Lerimer ean attorney fee. Miss Stanley and Paden proceeded to Leavonworth
but Larimer failed to keep the engagement. Miss Stenley further stated
that during her conversation with Larimer in Topekea, Kansas, she had in-
formed him that she was going to commmnicate with Special Agent A. B.
Farlend and that she attempted to get Agent Farland on ‘the telephone but
" was unsuccessful. ‘She further stated that she was of the opinion thdt - .
4. Hugh Larimer was agquainted with Volney Davis and that Davis had visited . ..
ok at the larimer home on seversl occasions. She stated, however, that she
: did not know this of her own personal kmowledge but had gathered as moh
from conversation with Preston lLeroy Paden. She further advised that - AR
. while she and Paden were in Topeks, Kansas, Vernon _Stuchlik, her broﬂter- i : .
' {n-law, scoompanied them to the Blevins Chevrolet Compeny, where they. - . ..
nined details: oonoeming ‘the Chevrolet truck and the sale of same 5,
rimar. She stated, however, to the best of her recollectiom, . -7 -
smion Stuchlik had not aocompanied them to larimerts office nor - I
m at any oonversations 'betmeen larimer, - Paden, &nd herself'. Xﬁ -

; b f o
attempted to ’.I.oce.te Betty Ceu‘!:ney o.t Lyona, for tho
ng her relative ta the ividual she believed 'bo
o had visited at her bootlegging establishment on °
was ascertained from Sheriff Claude Suttle that
sCartney on liguor charges and that on September
ir to the State Industrial Famm at Lensing,
wutly incarcerated.
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¥ . ‘ r1 Stuchlik, who:  adviseq that he ands™..t

-’Preston teroy Paden fiad. left Kansas City, Missouri, on Jamary 28, 3935.

‘ in a 1933 Chevrolst Soupe owned, by Préston Leroy Paden and that they had .

proeeeded %o ‘Glasgow, Montans, for the p\irpose of looking after & road-

- house omed by Volney Davis and: .Corey Bales. At Glasgow, “they . .obtained -

~“from Bales a 193}, ‘panel body Chevrolet truek, ‘the property of Volney AT,

‘ ‘pavis,’ Stuchlik states that he drove the ttuck from Glasgow to ropeka and

. that Preston Leroy Paden accompanied him, driving the 1933 Chevrolet éoupe ‘

” belonging to Padem. Upon arriving at Topeka, Stuchlik states he drove -
around the oitx looking for a private garage and that he ﬂ.nally located u

‘4" garage from & "For Rent™ sigm, but that he d.oes not recall the.address or' g

street upon which-this gaiage was loca{%od.. ‘He stales no one agsisted him ,

in locating this garage and he gannot 1den‘b1fy the S.ndividual, Tom, a8, .w{ ‘o

- mentioned by Preston Leroy Paden, Stuochlik stated he did not go to Hugh

_ Larimer's office after he placed the truck in the garage, but he knows »- - -

that Paden did go to larimerts office mnd signed the papers for the ‘- =¥t -

Chevrolet truck over to Hugh Larimer in order that larimer mizht dispose

of the trucke He further stated he believed that Paden had turned the

1933 Chevrolet coupe over to Larimer in order that he might dispose of it,

. through sale. Stuchlik states he had no interest whatever in either of "~ -
these automobiles and that at the time he did not owe Hugh larimer for = - ;
attorney's fees, although Larimer has reprosentod him on several oooaaions. .

. He further stated that he and Preston Leroy Paden had had no sonversation :

g ‘relative to disposlng of the title pepers to the’ truck teouuse they fea.red ;'! -
S ‘$hat they would bp picked up by the authorfties upon thieir arrival at =, .-

A Kansas City, Missouri, He states he was very much surprised when he was -

arrested at Kansas City, Missourl, and that at the time of his arrest he .-

... . wag driving the 1933 Chevrolet coupe owned by Preston Leroy Pademe .St 77 #

¥ Stuchlik states that he imows Volnsy Davis Yory v ‘well ‘and that in 1927 :6r

1928 Volney Devis was arredted in the apartment ‘Sooupied by ‘hinsel? and ”

“Doris Stanley in Mu C!.ty, ‘Missourts Stuohlit dtated that he has neve!'

. .seen Volney Davis im the’ _company of Hugh Larimer snd hag never heard that . -

" Davis has visited with larimer. - He also stated that, st the tims of his .:¥ -

~ arrest in Kansas City with the 1935 "Chevrolét ocoupe, Préston leroy Paden Y- i

#ent Hugh Larimsr to Kansas City for the purpose £ ofteoting the release «.'- _
,6f the Chevyolet coupe ad that Doris Stanley visited him in‘the Jail and

“ 40ld him that Paden had .eigned the chevrolet “truck over %o Hugh La.ri.mer i.n R

7.order that Tarimer might sell the same, Stushlix advisotl that, if he did i .& -

4.7 have any information concerningy visits 6f Volney Davis to the home of Hugh

Larimer, he would be more than glad to turn this information over to the
Federal Government because "it will save me from killing him one of these
d.ays."

e &

Earl Stuchlik advised that his brother, Vernon\Stushlik, now
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S ,,.« AU o Soott advised that ‘Larinst had bmught the truck o the

e P - —--.t,-qe-z - T
.~'§'4 -mr?r 3&"’ ::g;:‘i - 'kﬁ-ﬂ’?i‘.;;ﬁ,- ”' f:

reaides at’ 1:273 SOutlt Yemon!: ‘Avemo,fLoa Angeles, ,cauromn.v Barl
i 7 Stuchldk states that it is his" intention to remaln at H11 C‘l.ty Kansas,
'\ a3 long ad his father %s 111, But thay; wpon the ¥ery of his father,
£ e expects to leave Hill city but that he will loave & orwar "address
*h, in case. the, Bureau dosireu to commuiicate with hime® ' Pl

: 911 Douthitt, $2689.,73 for a 1934 JChevrolet sedan dolivery truok, motor .

. #1361390,.aerial $10405-31707, Wontana title , afid that this emount -
m‘fﬁﬁﬂé Blevins uheok #35: 9. JRaE ;ez ’t O ’fv L
'Au g c .' "r: e Bl T

garage and gaid that he wanted some repair work done on ‘it as he wanted -
“%o sell it.. The.oar was in the garage for some time and Mr, Scott stated
that he learned that his salesmen were trying to sell it and he began
making inquiries about it and was informed that Hugh Larimer had placed
the truck there. He said there was some question in his mind as to how

man, whose identity he does not recall, that Larimer had told him that he
had taken the truok in as a feée for professional services, Mr, Soott

r;ff.—;#-‘ » : stated he then requested Larimer to oome to hls offioe and, larimer ’~;.

Y}, explained ybo. him that he had taken the truck 1? on a: fee a.nd assured hi.m
£’ the truck/'was ntriot],y‘ legitimate and that the title was in good orders

Tr="" Mre Soott states Larimer did mot tell him from whom he had obtained the

, . truck but Mr, Secott later leamed, from a source which he does not now
... . recall, that the truck had been obta.inod from. soms ié:»ol'wn involved in. tha
e . . ) g‘; :

. ;{ € a4 . v’ kX %}9

o emp1oyea by his oondern, who advised that Larimer hdd $old him that he .
. 'bad obtalned the truck a% Xansas City through a deal with some men whom
;7 + hé had defended,” Mr, Jeéffries states Larimer asked him ‘where he’ 'gonld:,'
~ gell the truck a})d that the $ruck had remained in the' garags for soms .-

u‘, time when another salesman by the name of Anderson asked him who the ~

2735 Iowa Street, Topeka, Kansas,

At the Title Section, Motor Vehicle Bureau, Agent examined
Montena title #270070 in the name of J. E. Hansen, General Delivery,

Larimer had come into possession of a truck and was informed by a sales- -

“Nir, Boobt 4 thls bime called 14 Weikerfderrrics, u ‘saleman’

3

o ?

e

_truck belonged to and stated he had a customer who desired to purchue ;;}'f.é-f" 2
AT the trucke It was &t this time that the Blevins Chevrolet Coz,pw
N -‘i purchased the truck from larimer and later resold it ¢o J. 'O.\ Fa‘ix‘banks,

Vi myi} Scoft;’sales lhnager, ‘who exhibited to Agent the books of - the. odm;;a.ry, p
which reflect that on May 21, 1935, thers was credited to Hugh C. Larimer,

RRLS P

i ——



. .‘ ‘?"’" r“:.

hr ’4 ',';,, S

. o L3 ~ "‘ g
.ﬁ,..‘@f ~i_ %};;, "& ?t at {

- é\"ﬁ‘ .‘# “.? ﬂ.‘,

STy T g
2 }=.~. FR A s?{
B 2l '\'." LA : N
Kdn‘i,:ana ‘for chevroierb ‘one-half ton truok, notor fl¢361390.~, :

- glesgow, s pone
Yhe badk. 0
s e SR ihmene - Hugh Ce Lari!nr, 911 Douthitt,’ ‘Topekn,. 'Kansas, March 21; 1935,
3. signed Je Be The seoond endorsement, also0 on March 21, 1935,
' " refleots the Blevins "Chevrolet Company.as the gnrohuer and Fugh Ce- 3
larimer as ehe porson_selling the' .tfg*o TR T e !g B
w9t RN RTRe S} TRy ‘» Al %
A : Asalatan’t United States At‘boi-ney G&rdqn Sloan, b
Xansas) 'tumed over to Agent oopies df statemsnts made by Preston Leray \f:?
Paden bo Jos Anderson of the Kansas Highway Patrol ooncerning his 5.

" gtateménts amplify. the Incidents menbioned by Paden in his statement t
" Speocisl Agents Parlend and Landmm and bren‘bging qugted hbrein for

possible future references ; :

Y smmm oF PRESTON pmm‘i R
X . ) * LS ;"‘i;:‘.~. - 4 &*1\ S ¢ s L'V." :;;: 2 : " '
. /.'l R S s “ Hutchinson, - Ka.nsas, October 2 193

"I, Preston Paden, possessing all my mental faculties,
make the following statement to Joe Anderson of the Kansas
State Highway Patrol, voluntarily, knowing the same to be
trus, withbut threats or duress or promises of any nature :
having baen nde to u. D L T IR SIS Y
D£ "I am Mneteen years old, was born o,t Miami, Oklahoma. I

ember-27, 4916, ° ‘My father is George Paden who lives at .- =™ .
Ch°t°PS. Kansas, My mother is generally known as Edna lhrray.
‘I am at present conf:lned in the Kansas State Refonmtory at
‘ o ERE sy
Y ‘” }( 'ﬁtf o 5{:% f"f‘f _‘ -

"The latter part 'of Samiary, 1935, Farl Stuchlik 'asd 1
drovb ﬁo Montana in my car which was a 1953 Chevrolet Coupee. -

* e had been there about two weeks ‘when ‘T read in the’ paper | ¥T0 v
where Jess Doyle had hit a federd) agent and escaped, ‘I later .z -

::, loarned thaf the paper had this wréng; ‘that it whs Volney Davis

f‘ ‘lho had éscapod instead of Jess Doyle.” I was at.Glasgow, .- -°%

A0 Montana, - Vol.ney Davis had & night olub Qt Whoeler, Montana, . .-

.' . '-. Cory Bales Was yumning 1% for him,: Barl and I started back to-

1 4-( &

“end T rove my car, When we got to Topeka Earl and I went %o
ses Hugh Larimer and Earl gave Larimer the papers to this
truck and told him it was Volney's truck. We put the truck in
& private garage and Earl and I drove to Kansas City in my car.

..,q.

title reflects the rqnowlng informationt,; purghasert .‘.'

associations with Volney Devis and other subjeptu in this oase, . “These . g~ .
o:

_Xansas City; Barl driving Volnay's 153l Chevrolet panel sedim . "=

—————

e, Ny



Doris Stenley was in jail if

| wented to contact John. She

“ and t01d him who T wanted to
place and John met me at the

ERgs - &0
,:-and w mther uare\in 39.11 at’ Ka.nsas cj.ty Kansas, and that”
Kanses City, )B.ssouri. i&rl ‘and
I stayed at the}llissouri Hotel x& sent; Yo Topeka and hed 3
- Iarimer coms to Kansas City to ve
and Poris, - ‘They would not let him see Jess dr my mother, ‘but
he did talk to Doris Atter Lari.mer te;nt back g
t"and T sew Ra.lph Tatshaw, ‘Jr,, who ‘was Doris® attornsy Men‘
* Doris was arrested’ she had a'bout ‘$1200 on her and got in the
““3ail witb ‘this and later paid her attomey and sent the rest’
to me, I believe this was $.50 which she sent me by Hngh -

on Southwest Boulevard and to see EddielNettless - I saw him

sent me to the Sportsman's Club

see amd he called up John sdrie=
Sportsman's Club that nichte I

gave John some money, he was broke and I think he stayed at

the Puriten Hotel that night,.

the next morning and I went back to the Missouri Hotel,” At the "™~ ™~ ~

I told him I would call him up

‘Missouri, Earl told me had ocalled ChrisjRucker, an attorney,

and I got out figuring that Rucker would tell the G-men, and . -
T mﬂ:’ havelu someone ébipped th

ﬂk later learned ¢hat he; aid;™
' oft to ny care §..

; 1n Ka.nso.s City about two days

‘Davis snd John langdon and T had & hot Pérd’
. ‘and VYolney and I spotted on 0ldsmobile
o7 An trunk end’ six wheels, This was the’ nd. of sar we wanted:
" “and we wers in Volney's Pontidc at the time. I told Volmey

SHP AR noming, R ¢ oontaotod John Langdon, ind we stayed

at different hotels, and then

went to the Sportsman®s Club. and John Langdon saw someons there .-
ho Jmew and got him to drive us to Osawatomie and there, /I’ s

"'okdgpa' uandhedmwﬂ.tohpﬁninanoldlbdo
<A Piockup tjuck. fo réglstered in at thé Yates Hotel at’ J0p1in i
3 a.nd while Q‘lf Jopiih, John Langdon told me ‘abou :

that was the kind of car we wanted and I went over and found
the car was locked. Ve stayed there e long time watching it
and finally a man came out and got in the car and drove to a
school house under construction and got out and went in the

10 -

Topeka, 'Ea.fl,, L%

t we were using,
edari, black, yith built

him gee Jeéss and my mthel‘ ('

La.rimer, undlng_ a g:ete r.l b !.3_:}5.2 gw.- g Lud ;,,, P RS o
N TR 'I thon to the Lafaye%te Hotel at’ 12%11 e.nd Tr«}éat ,:. j '
' and saw Helen, John|Langdon's sister-in-lew end told her & 7 . A&

1y

’ -
~ s
. - B
em : K
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school house. He had brief case with him. Volney Davis end I
x> followed him 4nd at the school house I got out and found theT. 'F71; %5 "
7 'car was still locked, Volney ‘said we ¢id not to “alke ‘the ..
- 01asm1ane thon as we Were in his Pontisc -mch n’ir a squa.ro '
“ear and hY 14 not want any heat on 4t. Wegrove back to**' /7
, ‘Kansas Ciky to get the Ford and. ‘gb béick after the. 0ldsmobile -’
‘_;u.g we figured this Mman would be'in the school house quite’s -
. while,- When we got back o Kanseds City, he sald let's go get
% ' Jess to drive the 01dsmobile home for ua. -Jess mted to tak i
.‘John along, €90 all four of us drove back ¥¢ Independence,'
- ‘Migsouri at the school house $n’the Ford. 'ifhe man was still.
Y the school house, and we parked near & va.ca.n‘b house near‘by
- "“and we went 4n the vacant house afhd when saw “the man coming S
“'.: - out, we got in our oar and met him when he was almost to nis - . -

.. oar, about ten feet behind it. ‘We swpped our car and Volnay i e
Jumped out, showed him hig pistol but“gid mot put §t om him, '»,;;
apd told him ;o got in our care Jess Jand John got out of our
- . .¢ar and took-‘the man's keys to his car and got 4n his ocar lnd ;
"' drove it off. I set in the back Beat of our Ford coach and, “.,.\ -

. " put the man in the dottom of the back seat and put him on tha Al damn

floor and I put my feet on him and Volney drove the Ford and
I told this men not to look at me, I would shoot his head off.
This man seid "Boys you can have my car and money and every-
thing but please don't teke me out in the couniry and leave me." . ., .
© 4T 777 We drove him out in the country and took him up in some tim‘ber '
R end tied him to a tree with clothesline rope. Going up there "
1 e . Volney was Joking and sald he did not believe he would -bother ="
L \& "~ %o tie him up, he ¥ould Just shoot him. Whtle Volney was’ ,_-;f
;" tieing'himmp, I wgnt through his poikets shd got sixteen - !
S “A 7 dellarse I believe it was: -sixteen, it might have Yeen fiftoen. e
- ' Volney said don't leave him anything to call or get a taxicab =
with, I started to take his watch but Volney said not to take’
< it; it would omly got ms In trouble, “:We blindfolded him; I
" had already done this 4n the~ ‘car’ with Volney's handkerchief,
. ; Tirst tearing the laundty marks offy" We_Went hack to Kansas . “.c
‘ “City end mef ‘Jess and John at Jess's ‘apartment. ﬂmy;sald e
'they had yﬂ; ‘the, car ;.n"l:hb garage 'behind"tho Plamore < it .
///// v 5 \2/,,; 7-.__:’ ."é~,:"‘-"*’ a “fer?:'f.?'" ﬁ ﬁ
P "M: jgplin after John a.nd I were t&en there by John ‘;!
Rose as related on first page of thig statement, I asked John<:
‘what he had done with the. 0Oldsmobile. He said thery hed moked
/4t; that they had robbed thefCounty Treasurer at ependence,
. Xansas, ‘end coming baek;’ it ¥as shetlng and Volfiey was vﬂrivfmgi
and had run into a car that some niggers were pushing up a hill.
John said that one of these nigger girls said "officers nothing,

e m
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. look et them getting those license tagsa",.. Volney had previous-. ..
~: 1y told them after the wreck that they wore officers chasing .
.7 bank robbers. :.They got out ‘on the roed epl helsted a 19314 _
"+ Chevrolet. Coacll and:drove back €o Kensas City in it Jolm told‘
me that Jess drove the car going to Independence but,Volnby

~ drovée coming backs John said that Jess. drove and he, John and
' .Volney, made the "heist"‘ He also 4old me that they set the -

7. Oldsmobile on firss :He sald they.put the Chevrolet that’ they ek

- heisted in"a garage near the Blackstone Apartments at Kansas _-_,,
- Clty, und the keys were later found in tiis apertment. He said
. 'he ¥mew they would trace the keys to the Chevrolet and ‘then. to

*- Independence, Kansas Jobe John told me that Al Sherwood had .

fore this, Volney,”Jess and I drove to Parsons to look over a
{  meil robbéry, and we did not see the mopey comé in, so Volnsy -
© .said lets 'drive to COffeyville and ask Al Sherwood more gbout e
1t,s0 we drove to Coffeyville and to TommyjHill's place in .

South’ Coffeyville, Oklehoma, and Tommy came'cout and talked to =
Volney and sald that Al was not there, that he was home, and we -
drove to Al's place which is a tourist cemp in Coffeyville,
Kensas, and Volney and Jess went in and talked to Al, end they
later told me that Al was going on the "mark" at Parsons.

“WI have made the above and roregoing statement of nw

own free will and a.coord vithout fear of intimidation or promfso

oo e . B R '.,
Sk . L »

. / 5};- :
L RERR T e e, Preston Paden, 'bei.ng i.n possesaion of 9.11 my penm
e T .fo.cul‘l:iea, ;mko the following stdtement to Joé Anderson of the~ “
3 ) “Kansas State Highway Patrol, voluntarny, knowlng the same to

“.. A - be true, without threats or duress or promises of eny-

December 27, 1916, My father is George Paden who lives at
Chetopa, Kansase My mother is generslly known as Edna

R cha.mcter whatsoever having been made to moe ,:-, L i e
LT T i *1 am nineteen years old, ‘wes born at Miazni", "Oklahoma,

e
P

= the burned 0ldsmobile and that he would get &' rap on the ° * 'A'T»": ’f" h

., figured the mark at Independence. . One time se oral months be-. | i

e

s v L T of rmrd. g °\; S SR -?i B “‘," B N :
F :. < ‘_". ; ‘; d\“i/ ) 1\ s E -
Y L N T (s:mn) reston Paden. S



I, » of. I ata.yed for a whhe ﬂth Jos

~ Doyle and Doris Stenley, my aunt, at Wichita, Kansas, While ~, =

....£ staying with them, Jess Doyle told me about an attempted bank = ' =

. _.robbery atlTopeka, Kensas, in January, 193ls :The way he told )

- 1%, Eddie\Green got the "mark" from Bugh Larimer, an attomey:

;- . at Topeka, Kansas,  When Bddie Green got: the "mark® he and '
> Jéés were friends but later fell out and Jess was mot inom . <

2 “the attempted mbbory. I was with Jess the day this bank was - . .

' robbed and when he read about it in the paper he told me that =

" Bddie Green had called him up and wanted to see him but that o “

‘he knew what Bddie wanted and mot liking *him did not 0. and " v

. see him, Jess seid that he thought Eddie Grgen, Tormy | arroll,

. Baby Face' felson, "Homer\V ter, and John Rillinger did this: .

" jobs” At one time, Jess yle, Doris Stanley and Eddie Greem . . .-

~and Bess Jireen 1ived at the Senate Apartments at Topeka. At.. v
the time'kddie Green called Jess le, Jess and Doris were ~»-i"-'-'~'=’~- :

1iving Cormerce, Oklahoma with MottiStanley end HelenISta.nlev

Eddie Green called|Pearl's barbecue which is mext to Liott's.

This was the job where they got the banker at the house, as I

understood 1t, and made him open up the bank. e e et mem e

e

. . "Im 1926 or 1927. 1 was staying with' some people on a
five aore tract on the 0ld 8t. Joe road north of North Kansas .
Cityes I was staying with my aunt, Doris, ‘who a.t, ‘that time wis - - Lo
_*marr;ed to _George Stuchlike He was bootlégging out there. it - 'T.  .° .
- was about ¥ive miles north of Borth Kansas City. FisherfParis - . "
owned the plecees Paris formerly lived at Abilene, Paris' . - Ly
.. wife's father lived on the next famm north, ,During that ..
" “'gummer, George 9 and Gus|¥ichols, were out there and ;'
.. several times Samzy Moyt and Tom Underwood came ‘out’ there. "1
. ’heard Georgo and .Gus talk about ‘robbing hha ‘Valley State
Banlg,,g Nortig_ ,gppeko. “Tn their conversation, .1 learned “that .

oyt and Tom)0 ,emod were with them on the jobe rhey* & 0

) said t on the Dback, -bnothing happened and they hwd %

- abandon thelr car anl grabbed & truck and made the truok ‘t T
drivgr take them £o Kansas c;ty. ‘“They hid in the truek.‘ \“ -

- After they left Doris and George‘Stuoh;ik, George Chase a.nd EiE
‘Gus Fichols went o $t. PanY, "I remember they wers there on -
“the fourth of.July as George Chaseé gave me twenty dollars-on"
the fourth, which was the most money I had ever head up to that
“time, Gus Nichols is now serving time at Stillwater, Minm.,
George Chase is now dead; Tom Underwood is at Alcatraz, and
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Sam Hoyt is serving time at Jefferson City.
ros r i P TS N b R U S g e e MO SRR e L T T
3, 777 "I have tiade, the a‘bove and fomgoing statement ot my: S
2. owm free will a:ad aocord without fear of mizj.midation or yro;nisgg
1.,;, br reward.. e, ] \;“ _ S .

“,: October 3,

LR
|z‘A‘< o
g

i 'I, Pres"l:on Paden, 'being 1n possessi.on of 3.11 ny men:ba.l
faculties, meke the following statement to Joe Anderson of the -
Kansas State Highway Patrol, voluntarily, knowing the sems %o * ..
‘be true, without threats or duress or promises of any character "~
whatsoever having been made to me,

"] am nineteen years old, was born at Miami, Oklahoma,
‘December 27, 1916, ~My father is George Paden who lives at  ~ "7 ™
Chetopa, Kansas. My mother is generally kmown as Edna Murray.

I am at present oonfined 1n the Kansas State Refonmtory at
‘Hutehinson, E&nsas. "". SN

E 0 ‘.j;}..’ ‘ e, ) ‘,.:' :‘v

-,,x . P I

o "In tho fall of 193)4 I.was at Jesa Dayle's apa.rhnaht IR o
at Kansas City, Missourl. Jess Doyle and my aunt, Doris - R
Stanley, were living at the Blackstone Apartments under the - -
- names of Mre and Mrs,YConleys ¢ qbn Langdon was living in the... -i i-37%7 .
- 'same tuilding, having an apartment on the floor above, While. =
- ~staying with Jess and. Dori.s, 1 héard Jess, 4 John talk sevarll i
'times &bout D) m}l_.nobh,ery,.a‘a offeyyille™ had taken plaeg
© s Bpfore, From thd' conversation, Jess: Doylo, John i &
. Tangdoi, -Jackgich and Claremnce Sgarger were 4in on this robbery. o
" This was & stickup of & mail’ ‘fruck “just &s’the truck Yeft the '
depoﬁ. . There was supposed to be $9,000 in this mail, end ‘they said
. they only §ot four dollars out of it, They said just as they made ‘
fthe "hoi.a'b .that they had a flat $ire and Sparger and Rich did .- , .~ ¢
_*" not want tc go through’with the "heist" but Doyle and Langdon . R
""did, so they went aheads ‘Jess was doing the driving and Langdon,
Sparger and Rich mede the "heist". They were using a 193, Ford
V=8 Sedan which I think they had stolen in Kansas City, Kensas

-1 -



, , L o S
e ehort $ine ‘betore hak," “From what ¥ heatd “thow nw, 308; :
¢ - and John weré going to ldll Rich and’ Sparger 1f they had got,
. the $10,000 as they were dore 4% tiem, They bamoed the mail::”
_sacks spmowﬁere on tho road back Kansas'g .'-x' I belicvo ;
this fgur douars na 1n ome ng"iaterod lett 4
v : 1 n TR v
SR "Jess Doylo 1s now oerving‘ ten' yoars n -
state Penitent;laxy at Lineoln, Nebraske, John Ia.ngdon is
... gerving ten years &t the Missouri Penitentio.ry ‘at Jeffez‘son
"+ Cltye. <Clarende 8parger is serving twen"\;y—five yoars, 1 believe,
at Leavenworth, as he was wanted on the Neosho Bank robbery - .-
*. when arrested. - I believe Jack Rich is serving time. a.t A

v'>u.';'

-

Leavemmrbh for the Neosho Bemk Robbery. a .u* AU ,ﬁ-_;\ SR DA A
R . ? \ 3 -x ’ 4

";“ Eooaomg haVe mde the g,bovo and fonego:lng statement of my g, L f

own free will and accord without fea.r of intimidation or . f SRR

-

promiae of reward." C g

A

s St SRR

.ﬁ,. ,}f,tfl'::; jf_ (SIGNED) Preston Paden e Eaba . AU Ceie  BaL e e
WITNESSES s

Fe E. Bailey (SIGNED)

b e r e e p e et e T ST s R ene s e
SE T smtrmm OF ?RESTON PADEH '?—g L ¥ "“t:,;j—. Ty }
\‘* /t' . “r’ /“Fc. - ‘-f'::’{' 'Hutohinson, k&nﬂ&!. !Oot. 1936 v~ } - ’; "-‘7‘_":.

. "I, Preston Paden, possossing all my nen'l:al faoultiea, - o
_ make the following statement to Joe Anderson of the Kansas . .,0w:" »"
, | State Highway Patrol; voluntarily, !mpwing the seme “to. be

tme, uithout threah or dureuvor promises or,anyf mta?:_
aiﬂ &R wE | .
. '; a.m nineteen years old, was_ bx : .
December 27, 1916, ¥y father is George Padex who lives at S T '
Chetopa, Kansase- gv mother is generally lmown as Bdna llurray. 4“. R

o - “w_.. I am at present oonﬁned in the xanso.s State Refoma.toxy ak -
O R Hutchinson. Ko.nau. - : _ Sy

g«‘

: Mg connection with “the ro'b’be “or “‘hheYBlankenship
_brothers at Winnwood Beach in January, 1936 wish to meke
additional statement concerning the car used in this robbery,
which was & Ford coach,.

-15 -



" car a.nd one night shortly before Christmas, 195)4, Volney and I
_were ‘riding around In the Pontiac looking for a car and et the
“Safeway Market nep.r*lcoth and Main, Volney saw a man ‘get eut of -
an Oldsmobile,’ ‘We could see that the motor wes running and
~Voluey #aid there is just the kind of sar that we want and he -
" got out and got in the Oldsmobile a.nd drove it off end I :'

;. followed in the Pontiac. "He %ook it to Jais ‘garage at hia

* apartment and then went o Jessts and’ got Jess and John md

" ‘and left the Dodge in Kansas City, Kansas, and put the
" 0l1dsmobile in the garage where had formerly kept the Dodge.
. This garage } was near the Blackstone apartments. .

PP
. " - o h b e
- Q'\p-l.‘ . vl ,. < ret o '.*

R "A ferw days later, Volney, John, Jess a.nd 1 sta.rtéd to
‘Oklahoms, . Volney knowing where some machine guns were kept in -
a Pire station, and ‘we intended to get the town afire and then
get the machine guns. We had twenty gallons of ga.soli.ne with
us. A short distance out of Kansas City we had a wreck and .
" flagged a car down and we took this car. There was a young
fellow driving and an elderly man and wonman in the cear, There
was & quart of homemade wine in this car, which a 193/ tan
Ford Coach. TWe left the Oldsmobile there, The gasoline was
4n the ¢ar. This Ford ocoach we kept for some time and is the
car used in the Bla.nkenship holdup. There was a mail man's
_— sti.cker in the dash ‘box_ of this Forﬂ. & ;f,:-,;, R R e
g "Som‘etimo after t’he Bla.nkenship ro'b‘bery, folnsy told .
‘me he took this Ford to Fort Scott and left ite I belleve he
said he burned it but am not cerbai.n. o

il .ci;w "I have :eaa the above o.nd roregoing statenent or w’
own !'ree will and ‘acoord withou’b, fear;off 1nt1m1datlon or’f’ o

. AN N -
O T e

"I, Preston Paden, possessing ell my mental faculties,
make the following statement to Joe Anderson of the Kansas

-16-
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M- A & 'Yolnay Davis had a square Pontiate “We wanted anotlier:

: “.,,.

" they got & Dodge that was hot, whish was stolen in Oamtomie,

Hutchinson. Kansa.s, oot. 2. 1936. e R




AL SRR M e v -.-.-. :‘m..?'t? Sea ),,f\«-q. MR AR 3 EVCEERE Ly y..-mﬂs ﬂmv""‘x bt P R "g"f ;‘ LT
T METUE S S State Bl ghway Patrol, voluntarily, knowing “the same to be '.;ruo, PR

‘ without threats: or duress or gromises of o.ny na{:ux;g ving e S

"beén made to mes h -,;,gg»v . . he '

: . Bk f .r'j; @ ‘E £ : P

. D%1 ap nineteen years old, was bom'at nm, Oklahom, el

December 27, :1916.. My fathér is George Paden who 1ives at FERR

Chetopa ‘Kansase ‘My mother is generally nown as Edna Murray

T 1 em ot prgsont oonfi.ned !:n the Ka.nsaq S‘ga‘be Reformtory ﬂ:
“ rﬂutchinson, Kms?.;:‘ g Y % Ee LA

,: "‘ (R

e 20T TN September, 1931., T was living wlth my grandmothor,

o l[rs. N Do Stanley, at Cardin, Oklahoma, Jess Doyle, Volney B
21 %%, - Davis and John Langdon were all 3iving 1n Kansas Citye They .. ...
ghaﬁ been down several times and asked me‘about the monsy tra.ns- 2
;fer from the Mieni bank %o the Picher bank on Saturday.mornings. -

*Thie particalar morning’they drove down in @ Dodge and parked ' un
.¢* 4t about & half mile down a dirt road from ny nncle's, Mott © L

.- - Stanley, and Jess ocme up on'foot and got me. This was on a

Friday night that they drove down, the morning Beéfore the = = = °

robbery. We drove down to Afton and stayed all night in =

tourist cabin near Afton. We got up early the next morning

and eat breakfast at Afton and then drove to cemetery between

Miami end Commerce, We had the tag mimber of thé Chevrolet 54

used to carry the money, and waited until saw him go to Miami, wiot

We then drovo out on the highway and stalled along until he .~ -

pessed uss We then took after him, a’woman was driving and ;’ %o o &

there ¥as a man in: “%the Pront seat with her,  They "ranked" to }‘,'
us just before we-got into Coumerce and they started. dtivi.ng

fast but we stayed close to her and went through Cormerce. - *.:

Jess was driving and John was in the front seat and Volney a.nd
T were im %the back, Volney on the right side,  When hit the-.'w..;
.~ “‘oar on the ‘gurve betweén Commerceé and Cardin ‘she opened the,
- :_Chevroiats up n.nd we took after her and %rioa ;bg ‘vatch hers -

. Volbey And I were nasked; black silk stockings .and Volnby had
~-%: ' - on brown uniopalls ‘over his sult and I had’ Overans over q 4

L+ suite Ve’ sta,yod Orouohed down coming through Commmerce and - -

en hit the' second curve between Commerce hnd Cardid, Jess

jaid raise up 4nd we wou].d take her and hé caught them on the

ocurve and just as gat up to them, John stuck a sﬁotgun out the "~
- window, and as he did.the young woman pulled the emergency-:: ™y
P J . brake and stopped the gar, Volney and John got out of the - 9&1‘3 ,‘;_
SR John sarried s shot gun end Volney a pistol and Volney "poked"
them up and got them out of the car and they turned their backs
and John searched the car, pulled the silver out and set it
dovm end there was a bunch of windshield stickers in the car
which he thought was money and he put these and the silver in

-

.i,',/.a &
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the car, Volney said put up your hands end asked the boy where
_his pistol was and he said behind. r eand the wopen- said. "ho R T
~ “eaid pistol; #illy, pot your ponon . Ee £01d"them where {t . '~ =
.was and John got it out of ‘the dash poo’cet of ‘the Chevrolct.?'
We_took the keys-6f “the car 'and 'her purse atid went’ north anll =
%" straight BioFth on a dirt road end ag o' started put, John thm’ :
A '_'tha keys of her car gut on the roads We then drove -to Kensas: s
77 City and out the money at the Blackstone Apartments, - Thare was ; ,,_' §,. C
#1165 alg 1n _lver. Yo out thls even four ways. 5 SR TN

L A
r

‘t
>

T srummn oF mron Pmm

- .d.u IR o S
- e ‘,: ap .\x”.; ’

;__ el
,_?' pa, . ._'_‘.»' ‘-",“3. e -:,""7 B ‘a b 9 25 LRRSERO

;gr ,'.'
RRGTTPUREU S S AV RO I Hutohiﬂson, Iansas, Oct. 2, 1936
"l name 1s Preston Paden., I am nineteen years old,
wes born at Miemi, Oklahoma, December 27, 1916 My father is
George Paden who lives at Chetopa, Kansas, My mother is ’
generally known as Edna Murraye 1 am at present confined in
- the Kansas State Reformatory at Hutchinson, Kansas, I am in -
"~ possession _of sll my mental faculties and am making the follow-
% ing statemdnt t6°Joe Anderson of the Kansas State Highway , = i¢

Patrol, voluntarily, without threats or Quress ”6:- promisea c‘;f

e.ny character whai-soever having been mde to me.

R ~n Ja.nua 1935. 1'ms living st Kansas cny,
'»)ussouri qtayin; -ith Jesq .Doyle ‘and ‘Doris Stenley who i.; my -+
“aunte* 'n‘e wore living in'an “spartment that I belisve. ris' o
. Locust Streetss: I think the nuhber was [012, In"the same *

i, were 1iving, using some Irish pame,  Jess Doyle and’ Doris o, " &
—:“Sta.ﬁleg'wei'b known ‘és Mre and Mrse ‘Uonleyy - My mother, Bdna } S

' Murray, and Volney Davis, Wers 1iving on Brosdway, soyth of * /.
-32nd Streets s They had ‘& grodnd floor-epartment in the second

“apartment building frém the north in the row of epartments on:;

LR T Teast side of Broadway et that location.:. They were kmown as Mry . .~ <
e “a.nd ‘Mrs, Hensene




poxsgoe s~ "While living there, Volney Davis got the "mark" on two -yt .-y
Lol eld xnen by nome . ofXB e.nkenship ‘who 1ived at Wimood Beach o.nd""
: who were supposed to carry thirty gmnd around'with them, %10 -

Volney Qi;d I drove’ over there one, ‘ight’ in hi.; Pontie¢ and’ ho 3 -
_Naent me to the ﬁouse ‘o lmock on 'bhe door end sece if ;:hcy
‘would snéwer st night,  I'got the héme of & nelghboi off &~
. ‘Bailbox end when they answered the door, I’askéd them about ..
'~ %these people and they told #e where they™ ‘1iveds "1 then weu!: 2
,,:baok to the car and Volney and I drove back to Kangas City. »
“ The purpose_ of}}his wes to, leam if f;hey would amswer the door S A

Lo ~ "About a week later, Jess Doyle, John Langdon and I wero AR
. all lt Jess Doyle's apartment and Volney Davis came over smd. ., -:. .
“-got us’ in his Pofitiac.” We got our guns end. got in’ the Pontiac."‘c s
John Langdon had a 38" revolver; Vess le ‘and Volney Davis PO
#nd I each had ‘& 15" Colts Automatic. -fn the car were a 303 .7 & .
Automatic Rifle and e sawed off Ramington automatic shotgun, -~ " . :
_We went to Volney's apartment on Broadway and parkod the - & : A e T

" Pontiaec in fromt of his apartment,*'Volney had a *hot" Ford ~— =% i
coach which he had stolen in Kansas City and which he kept in

e garage in back of the Plamor at Kansas City. We walked frorm

the apartment to this garage and got the Ford. Ve had the

- rifle and shotgun 1n cases a:nd ce.rried them ﬁﬂl ut. T f'f T LT

‘ "When we leﬁ: the gamge fn ‘back of the Pla.mor in the )
Ford, :lt was ‘@bout 8ix or seven o'clock in the evening,. Jfolney 5
. drove the car; Jess Poyle was with him in thé fron} seat and - !

‘ John Laﬁgdon ;nd L were in the _ back seat, We drove to Iorkh -‘ S
Kansas City using the bridge near the afrport, and on to )
_Wimwood Beach, We drove to Blankenship's house and Jess Doyle e
i# . -and John Iangdon, went - up to the house.- ~V_oln§y and I ‘oould hedr -  » Ly

. ,.iwhat was said, ~ Langdon Inocked and gomeons said "'hat do jou':.:
“want” and he' said he mnted ta' talk 4% B&ke; or . soms ‘off name;”

<) 3’3 - ""é 4
PR -y . ‘# P ?‘ﬂ,g;f.’”{"& ; ‘,. R
,& Langdon end Doyle oa:ne ‘bgok ﬁp {:'he car and we wegt "
baick - to Kansas’ City.  Going tack‘to Kahsas City, Vo;iey asked |
them why they | 414 not go if and’ asked Jangdon what An the
. world he said" ‘Paker for instead of. Blankenship and’] do not re=
‘member just what John enswered. Volney also ssked Jess Doyle
~“why he dldn‘t go in the’house and Doyle sajd "hat old ‘mdn had?
a pistol™ and Volney saild, "you've got one haven't you" and said
if it had been him, he would have kicked the door dowm and went
on in; elsc said "what do you think we came out here for, we

- 10 -



-« oame out to-rop those people, didn't we'y:-We drove back to thg =<y . .~
" Plamor and put ‘the éar in the garage, then wilked %o Vo].ney'a L
‘vi,'_s.parhnent “_.gmd he" took ys hone in his i’ontia,o. S

T ‘,4“.,‘ 250 ¢--:~.w

R "Abo t pix o'clooi €he next mi.ng Volney cqne to our‘ £
ﬂparbmnt asked Jess Qb.ud X if weo wanted to g9 on over there
' and get that money; said that he had not slept all night, .th;nk-t
" “ing’ dbout ite:"He sént me to’ Joha's apartmont to get hin up,’
_which I'd4d, _Volney was in the ¥ord when h& came over.. - I. got
‘' John up a.nd,’io dressod and went o4t and got in ‘the car, ﬁe had s
"the same guns that we had the previous night but I do not At
‘believe wo had tho shotgun and the rifla. S e T
s P
'We drove to North Kansas City. i:hon to Winwood Beach -a" B
md drove up right'in front of ‘Blankenship's house. Volney had ’k A
& brass oolored badge and he, Velney,: John and Jess, went to the . (-
- front door and I went tothe back door.- Volney knooked on the ;77
 doors I do not Imow just who answered, but Volney had got the
tag pumber on ‘the Blankenship car snd when the door opened -,:; e
" -Yolney gave them the rush act; said I'm an officer, showed them
his badge, said who has been driving that maroon colored Ford
end told them the tag number, The three of them crowded into
the house and I came around from the back and went in behind

thm.- - -’-r—‘rﬂ"‘. . —-f\: -—- ~,-<— . e -y o ————

. FAPR O ,

"In the house moro tho hvo old men, o girl who looked to

ba about twen' r twenty=two dbut who was probably older as shely:.

had en eight ;3-: ‘old boy, her husband, who 1lpoked %o be in his ¥ ' . -

late twenties. Or early thirties; and who was taller than Ij . -~ B LT

heavy set and looked husky enough to be a wrestler, He was daﬂ:
complexionede The girl, I believe, was the niece of the .- . .. . . . .

- Blankenshipse ' There was also & }ittle boy . a‘bout eight yoaﬂ ol&

- who was the son of the girl and the ‘helvy’ "sot follow,  Théy had i -
. been eating breakfast dn& ‘Volney had them all.on their feet when ..

: I got in and ‘he called the big ‘guy from the Kitchen, layi.ng 'l:o

e g him, you've been driving that oar too. ha.ven't you.' TR IR

[ ;' o P .'QQLQ;;'J "‘é#“ = - # p i

g
P

Vag o o0
“'Off to the r!.girb of the ﬂving room i,a.s e bedrooﬁ end Yoo
‘the kitchen was straight back from ‘the living room, : The ld.tohen P
* and dining room were’ together, fﬂwy were all in the living room o
~when I got in, ‘and all of we four were -in there, Volney, Jess, ** ..~ - .
"John end I, Just as I came inm, Volney, Jess and Johm “drug". .; SN e
their pistols end told ‘them to lay down on the floor. One of
the 0l¢ men put up a "scream" about it; said he had never been
arrested in his life and he didn't think officers were supposed




to treat people like thate They all got down on the floor, how-
5., ever, and John went in the bedmop. A G

< Bo _ ooked £6 b ‘o
- sevenﬁ.“‘ “One of then #aid he’ gould not lay dm 'because of his
»; rheumatism but he £inally got'down, after ¥olhey . .convinced him
. He did pot heve it so bad, - L'¢ also ‘remember ons of these old -
“men to0ld the othér, Eddie, yon'vo got your feet in faoq.,
' e tied. jzhem all up ‘end the ‘mothet of the little az o
B that 'she wanted the fitt],a 'bOy ‘near 'her, and Volnsy
finnany *boxed” hér and then Yaid thé little boy by her, Wheh
" he "boxed" her, her husband stérted to reise up and Volnoy a.sked
. " him if he wanted to be "boxed™ too and he laid back down, - ER
: ;1..:;; helped tie this big boy up and.$ied his feet with gome baling: > s ,;
) “wire that I’ fgund, Thig big boy reached in his pocket for some ".'
4 thing, he was wearing overalls, and ;T told him to jerk that hs.nd
A back out and Volney jumped over thora and put his pisto]. right ey
.in thi.a man's eur.} ‘ ! e
g fy\ : )‘o., L T . w9 AN o
ok Wyegs Doyle a.nd T stayed !.n‘bhe liv‘i'n room with t‘ﬁese
people and Volney went out in the kitchen and poured out the
flour, sugar, etc., thinking might find some money in there.
John Lenzdon went in the bed room and under the mattress and in
& striped canvas sack and the money was pinned in the sack wl
a safety pin. The sack was made out of mattress cover, In the L
sack was $2500. _There was ome hundred bill on the outside, and. .~

Rt PR

| ;"z;..' . $21,00°in tens and twenties, mostly in tens,yten in e bundle,” Yoo
s ! . each bundle ‘tied wjth a rubber bend, and thé’ ‘twenties was in pa
""" bundleés of £ive, --The rubber bands were so: 0ld they had stuck " S

to the money. Jokn searched them and got their purses and got
- " several five dollar pleces and some five dollar gold pieces 7,
v .Y that- ‘hed been used for watch. cho.ms._ e -als¢ got am old ﬁ.ﬂ;y

‘dollar bill and an 0ld %twenty dollar bnl of their porsonse iy e
»;This ‘wags the 01d typo bpills, hrger tha.n the pew bins, “The 01d %
‘tian hed | sovera]. things’ ‘wrapped up with names of them; had an old =’
. silver dollar, - We also _got ‘s Spanish type 38" plato‘l and & ia.o St
_.shotgun platole Volney end I later threw these in the rivers...
John #earched them and took’ €leir purfes and a.fter searching .

them pui: then baok 1n their poo’kets, leepln; the noney. *of jg N

: wx RS 7‘ € , . :
,:{“'At n lott, Volney told ‘I:hoin vefmld 1901: ot their Lo S

car and if it had not been wrecked we would come back in and
untie them., The young men knew we were robbing them but the two



0old men seemed to think all the time that we were officers.,
.. We then went.back to Kansas City end at Volney's apartment, "Jegs - T
ja.nd John went ‘in the apartment and Volney and I put the Ford in ..
% .the garage ‘and walked to the apat‘lqnent ‘end "out" the money. :The

T puy that glye Yolnéy the Mmark®™ got he gold and %he “0ld time .
“-money, proba”bly s hundred and fifty dollers. I tfo not: know
_#this was; Volney ook cdre of this,The rest of it was split’ }»
even end I got five hundred and something for my share, We were
back to Volnay's aparbment‘by about nine of clook that moming.‘

.,‘1,

o *—s." -"‘ 's’ '."' ; . by -

: "I have hnde "$he” a’bove a.nd fox‘egoing séatement,‘ son- P

. sisting of two pages, of my own free will a.nd accord, without
fear of mtimidation or promise of rewa.rd. ;_, - T

RS T RS A , ;e,\

I § i
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STATE!ENT OF PRESTON PADEN
Hutchinson, Kansas
October 5, 1936

e —— ?.-p.:w—,—-.‘r—-._.- - R e e SR S RIS

i A a-,u,’v: STy TW<”“"“5\1 _‘?’f"'“
*I, Preston Paden, possessing all my mantal faculties,

meke the following statement to Joe Anderson of the Kansas State CE SRS
. Highwey Patrol, ¥oluntarily, knowihg the same to be true with. T

- ; out threatd or duress or pmmises of s.ny nature having been f .
et . ? ") """‘"“ e e T *

\ e made’ to gs. ‘\. g T e
; \,.;‘ /‘ [ A4 'e" 4 N r

- "The car we used :ln the[Drexel, ¥o Xbank Rob'bery was & ..
193h Oldsmobile {8) Sedan,” We stols 4this car at [Oth & Main : '~ &
_Stss, in Kansas City, Mos This ‘tar was a big ‘blaock ‘sedan with:
elx wheels, trurk rack___.tnd 3t had a ‘heater 34 1¢. “Jess Doyle
and Vollney Davis had & trunk put on the redrs: We intended ﬁo g
‘put & heater on ths car but we wrecked its We' kept this car h
“a'private garage ot 39th and Bmadwa; 1n 2n alg.ey aoross fm

7 R

" the Blackstone APEM'%S- vz

&
. "'n,.__‘ ./"7 " "Vol].ney got tar and bmught it €> Locus'l‘. Strsst, Jess, )
“John and I got in car with two sawed off shot guns, & high power
‘rifle and we ‘all had a pistol, we had & orowbar, chisels and a" ™~
haxmer to get thru a brick wall. About 10:30 P.¥, we started to
Drexel, }oe., intending to get there about midnight but we had

o
.-ativ"&». g
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e --\'3 o }_.-' “'John Ia.ngdon was 'earing o dark blue suit and a tan he.t.

’

,— i,nd 11: wgu‘ld ha.ve .'been bad if this posta!. mloyeo

k] .P_' R e et g AR ‘*“5"?,"' TR

¥
‘;‘» o “

troub’ie with the ﬁxel pump ‘on the osar _llnd' Jo ﬂidni't get, $o. 3 :
* Prexel until about 3100 A.M, “We_drove up-behind the dank gady, .
“John and Vollaey got outi' Jess aAd ‘T then dro¥e to the h@._;

. - ey
N ‘,nx r,,

-’i"ohool a.nd turned 3 'Qlocks to the right then 2 milés lefte ' * iv

. John_apd Vollney walked down the’ railroad tracks to where’ ié
" were carrying 81l their tool and guns, they were loaded dowm,
., They met us theré about ‘daylight end $0ld us. ; they couldn't got"
“.4n the eba.nk ‘because they didntt have times* They had bivken ints”
" a store and tried to get thru the ‘briock wall of the bank from
‘the store,  The store they broke into was Just to the left of
~ the bank (I don 1: remem'ber the direo%ions). o : .

L ,g W

Vollney ¥avis had on a grey .suit,’ reyish ‘blue top coat, grey |
hat and had on & pair of high galloshes-or ¢vershoes with his -
pants tucked into thems Jess Doyle was wearing a heavy (doudble
breasted) blue overcoat and a grey ha.t, I was tearin,g Q greyish

blue suit and tan bop ooate G ix . .m. L iunl R b BTN e o e e et

™He then decided to drive to tovm and rob the bank as it
was opened. we drove to towm and Jess and I filled up the car
with gas while the other boys stopped at a cafe. Jess and I ..
drove on a side street close to the bank and waited for the bemk
to opems . i e _ LW

e O R . A -
R T e .y - "p« -4-, K i g

W"De.\ris and Jphn La.n,;.,don nlked to the back of the back _—

., .‘4.

“_'.. - - ) - e

aﬁd run & crowbar thiu the door md ran around 4n front to see .
4% the ‘alarm would fo off, ‘the Hlarm didn't go off 8o they went =

back and went in the rear door of the bank and waited for the
_' employees to come to worke When the employees came in John and .
‘Vollney put them to “work™ Just as if they were dolng their 71
g{ regular Jobe™:I was aoross the sireet in front of the Post Office -
.= A postal employée, & mail sarrier, I think, was lopding sacks
o ‘mail into & trucke ' This man had & pistol ‘and hé kept watohing -
me -- Joss was dovn the ‘street a ways with ‘the high powéred rifle -

s Bl 3’ Ve 5 1
n n1 waited across the ltreet whei*e I was in & position ‘bo o
-look thru the benk window to where’ I gould see the vault, The

©%ime lock had gone Off when theé man came into the bank that "

e robbery and for him to open it up,. H got excited and started
to greb at John's gun - Vollney would havc shot him if John
hadn't prevented it.

-23 -
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"ihen I saw the man open the vault I got back to the
e »©8F 80d Jess was under the wheel,. I got in and we pulled up -
AR ‘behind the bank in ‘the anoy. Just as we' got there Vollney .-
) f came out first, John behind, John}md a big pastoboard box S:n
*L., his arms,’ !.;t was. -gsed $q garry tho money out In; John had paE.
\‘the bills, ixmay Arays efpd silver in@b the box. Just as they's
: },’were coming ‘out 6f the rear door of £he bank a big fellow caue’ .
<~ . walking down a'wooden stairs (outsid,e atairs) from & building . =
<. near the ‘bank, he evidently saw what was going on and he tumed
nd’ started to’ go baok but ‘Vollney ‘caught him and told him +6°,
get on’'the 51de of the dar if he was bothered ‘with nose trouble
,'he ‘oould go along but on the way to the oar the fellow got'a :}
. building between him and Voliney and started to run down thé =~ *.¢'. . i~
alley. Jess told me to jump out of the car and oatch him = I- . *# °
-2 Jumped out of the car and put a sawed-off automatic shotgun’ on h.'un Tee
v, 77 -and bpought him back to the ca.r. We put 'him on the mnn:!.ng board i T
%.~" . on theé left side where Vollney ‘could watch .'m (Vollney was sittmg} .
A5, on the left side)s  Vollney told him if he’jumped off h¥ would -
-~ """ ghoot him thru both kidneys, However, when we got a‘bout 'lnro G
blocks my VOllney pushed him offe: = ° R iy

=
Ll e

’.r\

e A e e .:‘ma" i i e ai ST s ah e T 3 b S ha S ---u»«n. :'w:. S B
"We then drove back to Kansas City, and just as we were
near the Missourl Kansas line, down close to the o0ld police
station, Vollney and I took the paper money (Jess & John kept
the silver) put.it in our- ooat pockets and went to a saloons —~ -
Jess and John put the car in a gariges After Vollney and I had
a drink we took a cab to his apartment and got his. 0wn oo.r apd .~ - 0T
"drove to Jess's}nd divided all the monoy. ‘-~ &\ v o w

% L W .

O S P "I, i’restop ‘Pay en, “possessing montal' taoulties,
,,inake "the ‘following statement, as toid 0 me By ‘Jess Doyle, to .-
"."Joe Anderson of the Kansas Highway Patrol, vo oluntarily, lgwwing H

the same to be ‘true, without threai:s, or d rosu, or promisos of , ;"f'

| any nature havii.ng bee{n made Yo Rt : . gl

’e"_‘ i ¢ b 3 ‘

- - "Jess DOy‘.I.e » Fredd‘.leoBa.rker and Doc‘%arker, Alvin

¢ Karpis, Vern Miller, Frank Nash and Larry DeVol robbed the
\ N N\
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_Concordia Bank about July 26, 1932, ebteining same $22,000e00e., ., .. -
"X 1932 Model 7 passenger Hudson Sedan”was used 'in this robbery.: .

© This odr was disguised somewhat, lthey having put on differe:rb .
A hubcapse “Upon 'robbing. the 'bank, they bhad troubls with the
".President of the Bank. hﬁe wouldn't ‘open the vault, a.nd they
had to whip him for L5 nﬁnu'bou, usi.n§ .h')' caliber pistols. ,t w7
? The president still refused to open the vault,.so Barker got a '
girl stenographer and brought her in in front of the president,'
: . threw her on_ the floor at his Peot end threatened to “shoot her i e
““head off if he d1dn?$ gpen the veult.' The president #aid he - : T
©would gladly open the vault, but that he wasn't physically o.ble ‘2;;}4- o

' to do so due to the violent beating; ‘however, he wrote the - .
combination out, and they opened the nult themselves end got

s ’ g
*‘; A"‘J‘ g

; 3 e . ! ': TN N n 4- ﬁ ‘ﬂt . 2

) "Arter rob‘bing the 'bank they went airectly back 'bo st. s

* Paul, Minnesota, and went to a saloon in St, Paul. This 'ha.ng- Wy
out was lmown’ us "Harryxb:_gy__r' Plaoa“ "}\‘ '_-'),! e

Y AR

DL T'L_L..,...ma.““;;.”w.,r-_ smum PR B o

_ . .....The gtatements set out in this reporb are 'be.’mg reta:.ned in
the Kensas City file of 'I:his cases .. . . v v .

s L The roporh og Speoial Agent Re Sha.nahan, Kansas City, _

lhssouri, dated 2-21-35, ‘page 82, reflects t the automobile owned by

. Preston Leroy. Paden’'was a 1933 ctanda.rd\’:hev‘rolet opupe, black in oolor, ‘

motor #mluss, 1955 lﬁ.soouri licanse {5761 e

' ' s Angeles, californh, B
roquested to htorvier Vemon Stuohli.k, !4275 South Vermont. Lvenne, ‘goma | ¥E
-*cerning any possible information that he may have relative to any visits
Volney Davis may have made to the home or office of Hugh Larimer end . &. S L
‘also any Information which he ‘méy’ have oonceming the disposition of ‘the ‘v-.,;**f- .
* Chevrolet trudk and the 1933 Chevrolet ooupe belonging to Preston Leroy 7.~

_+ Paden. It is° requested that this investigation be given expeditious o

attertion inasmch as tho Statutq o{ Limita.tions wi.ll have ezpired within

“the next few mnt‘hsg el M e - sog v

s u.n-...l_ NI FHU TN

THE KANSAS CITY OFFICE at Topeka., Kansas, at the Motor
Vehicle Bureau, will search the records concerning the disposition of

-25-
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3’9011 th0~°°w1°ﬁ°n 01’ the interyief with Yomon stuohlik, S
1111 vigomusly queation -Hugh Lariner relative to any dealings yhioh h- Kab R
my have had wlé:h Yolne'y De.vis. A et 5

o & Fal i 4"‘-,-
NI JPRESRANL: AT S R WV A SRS IS




FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1

THis case oriGINATED AT  CINCINNATI, OHIO. FiLENO.  T=63
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADEK BY
WHICH MADE
Washington, De C, 11-6-37 (11-1 and 2-37 | P. WYLY PY:VHC

. O. -2 | -cHARACTER OF cASE mmc‘ﬁ, -
ALVIN KARPIS, with’ aliases, DR. J’OSEPH Pe HORAN, -{ HARBORING OF WUGITIVES; . -

| with allasesy 1,0, $1232 ~ FUGITIVE; ET AI.*”‘ | OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE; . -
| WD GEORGEBRBOR - Victime i "] NATIONAL FIREARMS ACT., .

svnpnu OF r:mi:' "-'.', e TE L Sy :"L~ Tk =l
o T "StOp' notices previounly R
placod still in effoct. S
. o St e g P [ S
1 “ m - t‘,_ . E‘ - ;\: '_ Y ‘.'. (‘ - ‘f '
, ' - g & f g
1 . _ R . . .© got" -—.‘,:,:. L.;k :
Reference: . - Letter from chioago mvision Wash fon nng .
S ©  dated November 4, 1936¢ ~ - SR Y o
B R Letter from Cincinnati Divisiomto chioag: D;vision
I dated August 5, 1937, “ i
DETAILS: The "flesh™ notices previously placed by this Division

with the *aryland and District of Columbia Bureaus of Motor Vehicles
~on a 19351Ford Y-8 tudor sedan, Motor Noe 2044337, and a 19351&’1ymouth
sedan, Motor No. PJ 322772, as well as the "flash" notice placed with
. the Veterans' Administration on Dr, Joseph P, Moran, with aliases,
" were rechodkod and tound. to be st:lll 1n effect wl.th these agencies.

o L e g

It 18 quuested that tha orrioo of origin advise this
Division when the above "rlash" noticoa aro no longor dosirod.

i ‘ 3 _-,:*‘w

. A review of the rno on this case taﬂ.s to revoal any
' investiggtion to be oondncted by this Diuslon nml, thereroro, thil -

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

76 - = /¢3/$r0V10 193

o 3 S COPIES OF THIS REPORT | % < 7 N
@ - Bureau S el S Tl L m ‘4 s -;».":"-:I?‘ s
- cmc ‘ ti B L N - e et W e dmd e ot - oot .

1 - Chicago (For Information)

2 - Weshington Field
COPIES DESTROYED it
“s m 25 19b5' §. SOVERNNENT PRINTING OFFIC r,_m

1 -\)gieveland (For information) .
& U“ﬁ




FEDERAL BUREAU OF lNVESTlGATlON
mg\gtlommmm;\'r Cincinnaﬁ_, aiiO. e _ riENo. 743
) mom'umxr 3 B ; } muwumum A mlco“n“r:uu : 3 nn-om'u.\uw * ‘
Cincinnati, m@. ].1—5-37 10/19—25’ o L P. BARm 5 e gw“,
i 10/26-11-1-37 ; _
Tmx ‘ 0 '\-‘ SR ¥ ’ T CHARACTER OF CASK s
GEORGE TIMINEY; with amses; . L#%4 o] KIDNAPINGj ons'rmcnon OF -1 '
' DR, JOSEPH PPHORAN, 'ith aliases- FUGITIVE, JUSTICE; HARBORING OF FE
1.0.#1232; et alyg . ' FUGITIVES;_!QTIONAL FIRE'ABLB
R" VICTIHQ e S ' «ACT. v, 9,,. S
B Rl et TE T s T e
[ SYNOPSIS 6FfA¢'rtz _' - ": >;_‘.' T T e :

c - File Foviomed looking toward
D the apprehension of Milton Jett - =~ ,
., - who is wanted by this Bureau im - .-/ -~

bl \ connection with harboring 1n795u8°t‘1°n % '
£, which ig presently being conducted. . ST
- 3 Pe .01 L
Bureau le tter dated 9-28-37;
‘Bureau letter to Oklzhoma City, 726-37.
TR, cmc;mgl ‘ o
R LR % Mo E

3 - The f:LIe in this case na reviewed in accordance
with the instructions contained in above letters of reference
from the Bureau that the file of the Cincinnati office be re- -
. viewed with a view of immediately initiating 1nvest1gatin el
. .action to nffect the apprehenaion ot lnlt.on Iptt. T

LRk, : b .
-'.n."f,- N 4y

. PR It is boing pointed out at this tJ.ne at there'j o
: _13 no Fedoral process of arrest outstanding for Miltonjlett at
this time, However, his apprehension is desired in order that
_he may be questioned in connsction with the harbering investiga-
Y¥ion which is preaently being conducted 1n eonnect:lon w:lth 1'.hin

case’ ;..:"" 'e"*l( T “? t‘l»%‘l’” . A sy "‘{ e ;': ot
L mm:s_nnsmom EICRRA S NN SRNSICRS
A AROED, ""‘"";.m | s _ DO NOT WRITE INTHESE SPACES .~ :
o8 A | 7 1577 Y4B|G | Nevet i
i . ~— &3 I 7 | 4 I

1(:@]0"11“‘ RDOR,
3 Bureau 1l Ste Louis ?‘

-9 P

2 Kansas City 1 St. Peul

v ) 2 Oklahoma City 1 Chicago
h
»! 2 Cleveland 1 Little Rock

"h/' .

2 Omaha 2 Portland
R ‘;:V
2 Ios Angeles 2 Cincinnati < RIAY // /

<

U.5. SOVIRNNENT PRINTING OFFICE

—2 New Orkans
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T BT

7% aa 24 It 18 also b be nbte?l Qhat ext.enaivo 1nvostigation hal
S been conducted by the Post ofﬁoe mapector'a department to caun L

Tirst directed to _the attention 61‘ the Bureau as pogws.b]; being '
f'associated ‘Iiﬂ'l tﬁe Barkér-xarpis gaxg in the” report of Special leept T

- oma, AW : fay, 1935. It was also no
a'bout the same time ‘he drove Campbell to the home of Mildred Jones %
- near Turley, Oklahoma, where Campbell 1lsft $50.00 for nark}mmnezy.
Hmvor, Hanson indi hat from the various conversations he ‘
,s...-had previously had it was his opinion that this boy tithout
- a’'doubt was the son o ‘Lett who resided at Wann, -Oklahome.

{ett was contacted ehortly theéreafter and his cooperation solicited to

serve as an informant of the Oklshoma City office in causing the appre-

hension of the subjects of this case, and more specifical_y the appre-
. hension of Harry Campbell. rm s ey am e T

C e .4"‘-0_/'

‘The next apparent 1nc1dent of 1nt.erest conceming Iatt

A ia cont&imd in the report of Agent Hanson, dated I1-25-35, whereih
)}’7 o . information is set Torth concerning the diaoovery of the fact thet

B A ;> Lett'd mother had: roceivad fivé registered letters from Cleveland . f

ey 0 and viecinity from May 6, 1935, to October 7, 1935. At that time it

was thought that HarryCampbell was the author of these letters and was

us:lng the Lett address as a post office wboreby he oould naintai.n
30 1.0 .

reflects that great difficulty uas experiencod in locating Lett - .

* for ‘an “interview although he had indicated he mould act as an inrornnt

.. for the Okhhon City Office, “fle was finally located and interviewed
" at his mother's home at yamm, Oklahomi, at which time he informed that

his absence n his mother's home was occasioned by the fact that-

" he had obtained a position with T raton, who operated a tavern .

‘ near Nevada, Mo.: Subsequent invaaﬁgatipn has developed that Lett .

~ oould not have been steadily employed by Thornton at that time, *.nasmmch

as investigation at Cleveland, Ohio, and vicinity disclosed his presence

in those places at appraximately the time he claimed he was working for

Ted Thornton. 2% the time Lett claimed he was employed by Thornton

#2.



”at 'his tavern

: Nevada, Mol w;

‘the tavem was operited by 'rhornQoh
Theee pérsons as well as his mother—inclaw, Jirs, Esthe
. ville, have since been interyiewed from time to tImc o iocate Milton .

‘and his ﬁhthnr—in-lal, mlJ#o,-_gu *
Twilley, Coffoy-

f:-:., Lett, with negative results, - :It is .to bé’'notéd that this tavern is~"
~ presently being operated by Yerne Gritfin, who 1e scquainted with both

 of the tomer owers and he has’ 1ikewise been ‘interviewed with negative
:.; results.’’ However, he has indicated hisdesire to S
interdewed periodically wi moub any infomati n of value being developed. S

cooperate and has been

n ‘1s to be ‘noted that sheruy aft.er.ﬂu het 1ndicated Anter—.

new with ¥iiton Latt, Te disappeared from South Coffeyville, Okla., =~
developed concerning his wheresbouts -

and n6 definite information has been _
he married Lucille Ferris at Oswego, Kansas, p

pince 2-21-36; on which date

‘and on 7-31-37, on which date one Msé Goodwin, who claimed a personal *-
acquaintanca with lett, stated she had observéd lett walking in the

__direction of the Hollingmrth home, 427 South Washington St., Wichita, ,‘4
Kansas., This last information concerning lett's whereabouts is reported

in report of Special Agent L. H, Kichmond, dated at Kansas City, Mo,,

on 8-3.—37 .

.

L 7" At approximately the same time as the investigation which is -
‘ oet forth in the above reports, of Special Agent Paul Hanson, mmstiga—

_ tion at Cleveland, Ohio, and vicinity developed that Lett had been .

" associated with Karpis and Csmpbell from about April, 1935, to May, 1936. -
/It wag es tzblished that Be had been ¢
*"Club, Cleveland, Ohio, & notorious gambling e

to September, 1935.

gaployed as a’%shili® at
ststlishment, from April .-

It was also determined that Lett was in close contact
fmn 10...1..35 to 5—1—36, Noee L

g‘ﬂr‘r‘,‘ *.A-,n 4(&{_.
ating that Tett was’

associaie of “this gang s toptiined in’ t’.lot%er directed to the Bureau :

ty ‘Inspectir B, ¥, Connelley, dated ht ‘Cnicago, I11,; on 1-27-36, which

informed that Lett had been identified ‘as a person who under the aliass ’

‘Carl

7 ville, Ghio, mail $rain fobbery on 11-7-35;
“been effected through sa arrest record of

Beker had purchased the q‘utonouh which was used §n the Oamtu-' ‘
this identification having -
e Akron) Ohio, Police /i

" Depertment, where Tott was arrested under the alias Thomas J¥ Shaw; .
 Plymoukh

~ on 10-19~35,:It is to be noted that the automobile, a 193
.. Sedan, Motor PJ 3@__‘2‘13,.__&1’131 2619857, which was used in_
ville robbery his not been recovered to date.

e Garretto-

The Kansas City Division was also advised by letter from
Inspector E, J, Connelley, dated at Chicago, Ill,, 1-28-37, that
ILett's apprehension was desired, together with other pertinent infor-
metion concerning lett's connections in Coffeyville, Kansas. A

summarization of the investigation conducted in connection with this letter

Rarvard




o . 1e sot Iorth in the report af c:lal Agent I.. ' :
“-Kansas City, Mo., on €-31-, although’ actimmwstigaﬁm was" A

Ammediately ;nat.ituted, zo information ns ascertnned conceming Lett' g

whereabou’(,s.v T _ ik TS

S nas ‘been definitely established that'xarpn and Campb <
T participated in the Garrettsville robbery. It has alsq deen e;tablished e
" that lett did not participate in"this robbery although it has been " "
positively determined that Lett purchased the sutomobile, namely the
Plymouth Sedan, which was used in the robbery, inaamuch as through his
" criminal record and other information, it developed that he wvoluntarily
surrendered himself to the authorities at Coffeyville, Kansas, on the
.day of that robbery, apparently to establish sn alibi for himself
* . in order that he cguld vindicate himself of being a participant ir the
" ‘robbery in the. event he was 1dentified as tbe purchaser of the barﬂit R
car. 3. ; .

R e .
e \‘_n.péA -:.,S " N et I v

. RIS 3 .u—' RS S
T ‘ cOnaiderab]e 1nvest1gation has been conducted by t‘he e
Oklahoma City and Kensas City Division offices to date to locate and
apprehend Lett, with negative results. During the course of thie
irvestigation, it was ascertained, as set forth in the report of Special
Agent W. E, Hopton; dated at Kansas City, Mo., on 3-2-36, that Lett .-
married IncillefFerris of Coffeyville, Kansas, at Oswego, Kansas, on

.. 2-21-36, Investigatlon has likewise been conducted by the above offices
" to locate Lucille Ferris with a view of‘ thereby cauaing the apprehension
of Iatt, with negative results. t,,_ % [

| R S N R

‘l'he following ia e descliption of Hilton Ictt with al:lases, o
together with his crininal record and knomrelativer .

SO L) _#-?. iy ' ad x’*

'iilton I‘::h‘

‘s __(,: o v e

Complexion
FPC
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llaggie Ia%, lother, lfurd houte loﬁi !um, Oklah
., Charles ‘Lstt, brother, Wann, Oklahom o
- Clifford Collins, nephew, 150 Inly Stroet. !1chita Knmas
Lola Mize, sister, in callfomn f i .
- Jans Lett Gon!na, ‘sléter, 150 Iula- street, Wichita, Kanau
_Ethel YLett Forth,sister, 1401 ¥, 35th Street,Wichita, Kansaa
"'Fred Collins, Kephew, 410 S, 2nd 8t,, Ponca City, Okla, .~ .* " "
‘Tony Collins, nephew, 1401 W, 35th St., Wichita, Kansas "', ..
: Hazel Anderson, niece, 21 S, Allen St., Chanute, Kansas . -1’3
“Thelma Fritz, brother-in-law, ‘21 S.Allen St., Chanute, nnm
o Peggy Mize, sister {Raymond husband), Mojave, Cal, ¥
- ., Ora Collins, Wwrother-in-law, deceased,. 'lichitl, Ksnal
“Roy Collina ‘brother-in-law, Tyro,Kansas -
... Iaeille Ferris Iett, wife, address unknown
‘John Lett, great uncle, Binger, Oklahoms -~
Ira Lett, cousin, Corpus Christe, Texas
Flla Anderson, sister (husband Walter), Coffeyville, Kansas
Eddie "Doc" Lett, cousin, Bartelsville, Kansas B
Willian Ictt, coulin, Nwata, Oklaholn I vf-: T ""”'_’f‘_' T

L j_crmm recor(!_g -

!*.-‘
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* WANTED BFY BUREAU: As Carl Beker, alias Thomas J. Shaw. Suspected
of participation in mail train robbery at Garrettsville, Ohioc, on
11-7-35. lLocation desired for questioning re whereabouts of Alvin Karpis
... and Harry Camphell (also suspected in this robbery), Notify Bureau ..., ...
27 Oftede, Cle veland, *‘mio, per 1nf. re&, therefrom 1—7—36, Buream file

2e Hﬂton'_xptt nee Iaucilla Fex?rié i

. .Lig‘ht bmolm, partod in ndddle, with a
g:o-n-out permnsnt wave . . L
md no’e Ao u,,,}‘;_v-;., [ i ,g"\-)"’ ol w‘.‘-p\ e oEF
. Usually wears a green t with white
blousej brown overcoat’ ‘with cape collar
and narrow band of brown fur on cape.
.- On little finger of left hand wears a ,
7. smll signet ring and on ring finger . - -
same hand wears opal ring surrounded by
pearls
As follows:

A T e T Y Ve o = o

o - A, V.Forris, father, Vich:lta, ianaaa MR
Saie llrs. Constance Ferris, mother, c¢/o Mrs, Beasie Haggard, 605 !.IOth st.,

T ‘,Wyz—mﬁw R il et ot

; -~ Be Coffeyville, Oklas- """~ . . +~ P TR T Ty
Eva Hooper, aunt, 836 S, National Blvd., Spﬁngtield, no. R SR 3
Ahdret !'errig, ‘rmuathef’ ‘19 Ne 7ﬂl St., K.C., lﬂ.," 3N oy el >

A T

“Bernice Klliston, aunt (husband Elmer), Portland, Oregon =~~~
Wra, John (Hazel) Hopper, sunt, 419 Ne 7th St., K.C., Kansas
. Addie Murrsin, - a\mt band Ben), Garrollton, Moy . .7 £ . o 3 F et
Ruth Drake Collins {closest trimds 602 Sycamore . St..'o"ffeyyino, “Kans, -
_ Clarence Ferris, urcld, (wife Ina). ‘Hale, Moe' 136
, .Vern Ferria, Portland, Oregon (with Bernice Elli ton ; .
- Oren Forrla, mlﬁ’ 59 Chy S‘b., c‘luo, %o’ : o \' S -
N Haze], Kooper, aunt (hus‘band John) '-'1.19 8orth.7th .st _,‘x‘:c.',‘ '_kamia_, 7

= %b "u ] Ny,
;---Itisto enotedtln

; mw ' um !‘ile 1qold.ng towarda

- / the apprehend.on of Milton Lett ‘nas made by the Clevpland Division ,,, -

.+,  Office, as set oyt in report of Special Agent A. Paul Kitchen, -
... @ated 3-22-37, and that another, revler ‘was made by the Kansas cs.q

i  rolmal - DO S e At e, .-s.‘--b-*...‘-bz‘—..b.s..l- (s - 1% S C I AR AL ACPET T S S DR Oy v.~.¢~.-n--. .‘-N
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A rev{ew ot the file further reneoto that,'an ‘of the 1eada
' set Forth in ‘the report of Special Agent Kitchen have been covered but
“no ‘information of value developed thereby. - It is noted that the report
. of Special Agent Richmond contains numerous leads to be covered by tho -
~ Rarsas City Office but the review fails to reflect that the majority .
of these leads have been covered by that office, In accordence with
" Bureau instructions, the Kansas City Office is being requested to .
expedite the investigation as outlined in Agent Richmond'e report. '
Attention is being directed to the fact that most of the 1nvest1gation
looking towards the apprehension of Milton Lett is confined to the ,
‘territorities covered by the Kansps City and ¢klahoma City Divisions, i . .
“and accordingly these offices aré being requested to conduct prompt and
virogous investigation in order that Lett's apprehension may be effected
- in the near guture. Particular attention is directed to the fact that ,
in view of the annroaching hol3iday ‘season,” appropriate mail covers should
be placed on the mail of the jmmediate relatives of both Lett and his
wife and that any tracings which indicate any possibility that Lett or
his wife is communicating with their relatives, shonll receive immediate
attention., -In this connection, a Jetter is being directed to the Bureau
requesting that this office as well as all interested offices be furnished
with available specimens of Lett's handwr:lting for compar* son purposss in
connection with these tracings. e } i"' . LR
ety ola 3
" rf‘!‘he reportf’bf Special Agent I. E. Hq)ton, da‘bed at Oklahonn 4
City, homa, on 4-5-37, reflects that infomation was develcped through
Georggg'f_g]zler 305 Ellis Street, Coffeyville, Kamsas, to the effect that
.. Nrs, Constan who is employed in a W,P,A.-eewing room at Coffey—
' "_';:v*lJe, Kansas, nade the remark that "her daughter was Srart®, in that.;
..6he was 1iving down scuth in New (rleans where they don't have cold ueather.
'!‘h*s information was advarced to Mr,’ !'obler by his s‘.[ster, who 13_ AL

PL

rrrrrr

R s AR i 8T
IR lttent.}on 1! di'ﬂe‘éted to?‘ tl';}hof fint mvest.igation hap alse
ﬁeveloped, as fndicated in feport of smcial Agent F, R, Hammack, Kansas
~City, on 1-2-37, that Mrs,Eva Hooper had le £t for New Orleans; la.,

©  @uring the early part of Jamuary, 19373 further that a confidential ~ = -
7 informant of the Cleveland Office J.dent.lfied Lett's picture as a person .
"7 - ‘known to him as "Willie"™ from New Orleans. In view of these facts, it

can be presumed that Iett has visited New Orleans in the past and
that further efforts should be made to dectermine whether or not he is

presently located in that city.
In this respect, it is suggested thet the Oklahoma City Office

#1.
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.alns ‘sppropriste arrangements through some ‘of ficial or employee of the
U WoPuAe sewing rooa where Mrs, Ferris is employed ln order that the confi-
; "denee of Mra, Ferris mAy be obtained and in this manner, it may be
7 N definitely developed whether or not Tett is presently residing at Net .
$0r1eans, La;"" It is notéed that .investigation has been conducted by the -
’f New Orleans Division but that no information was devaloped wlﬂch would
a 1nd1cate Let.t was’ 1 tha‘b city at that tim."" . Lo

- .
,-;vlr.s( »w- ) 35: N .:nt .4-,-'.m-?h

58077 1615 aleo believed that Mrs, W. T Wiley, 1109 South 3304
e Bt., s+.. Joeaph, Mo,, should be re—contacted at this time to determine
. whether or not she might be able to mmish furtber information indicating
that Iett 1s presently at New Orleans, la. It is being pointed out, that
at the tfme she was interviewsd, Mrs, Eva Hooper was a neighbor; however,
- that Mrs. Hooper is presently residing at Springfield, No., anl in viex
‘of this fact, it is believed that possibly Mrs, Wiley will be more inclined
‘40 furnish all informetion in her possession due to the fact that Mrs.
Hooper is no longer a meighbor, It is noted that Mrs, Wiley received a
"post cerd from Mrs, Hooper, dated at Rew Orlsans, La., on 1-8-7, amd in
© view of this fact, there is some possibility that Mrs, Wiley was in
" closer contact with Mrs. Hooper than she indicated at the time she was
interviewed by Agent Hammack,

Sp— . mws
R R r e ST

——p—

] -It is noted that reports of Special Agent R. n. Prankn R I.oa :
Angeles, dntod 7-2 and 9-7-3], set forth interviews with Len Jordan,
long Beach, Cal,, who is an acquaintance of.lstt and that Joiden has .
~ assured the Bureau of his cooperation, He should be periodically con-
-~ tacted in order that his present cooperativ { ‘attitude be maintained.*
" Attention is also béing directed to the fact that although len Jordan
" has indicated a cooperative attitude, it is believed that gppropriate .
contact should be made with the present manager of the apartment vherg O
Jordan 1lives to maintain a surveillance of the' ‘Jordan ‘home in event - .. -
1stt or his wife should appear at that place,:Investigation as set .. -
... forth in the above mentjioned reports of Special Agent Prarke mdicates
~* that Jordan has furnished all ‘the’ information in his possession con-
" . cerning Istt., However, it is noted that he indicated he belleved natt
57 pight visit him in event he knew of his address at ‘Yong Beach, Cal.-,
~ In view of this fact, 1t is believed that appropriate arrangements ahould
be'made with the present custodian of the apartment in order that the =
. *.. Los Angeles office be immediately notified in event anyone answering the  :
" .77 description of lett appears at Jordan's home., This action is deemed -
' 7 advisable inaszuch a8 4t 13 Pelt that Tett might depart from the Jordan
. home prior to the time that Jordan would be able to get word to the
loe Angeles office of lLett!s presence at his home.

#3.




e sides}\t Iojave, Cal. “has been ‘h\terviewed mera], times and ‘has main- :
o tained g very bellig&rent. attitude towards Bupeau Agents,’ On’one occasion
“'she flatly stited that she would not divulge any information concerne .

1!13 the whereabouts of Lett if she was in possession of such informa<: "’f-'

“"tion, -I% 1s noted that arrahgemenis hive been made whereby Don Brink, * ' .

;" Deputy Sheriff; at Nojave, ‘Cal,,; will maintain a ‘Surveillance of the Mize -

;';. residence for Lett. It is suggested that Brink be contacted at 1ntervals

to be surc or the fact that mis surveillance 13 ‘being mim.ained. R

s It 1: also suggested that if possible, aone one’ reaiding in .

Qxe :!.mmdiau vicinity of .the Mize home be developed to serve as an

informant in 1ikewise maintaining a surveillance of the Mize home, = -:

In’this comnection it is to be noted that the Bureau has authorized the

~ payment of any ‘sum up to mror information leading to the location Ty

and apprehendon of Iptt. Py S ——— -

RO s s T ep e "::.:’? *aPs, o "Q' SRl TR T

R LR, | T3 73 be noted tat 13 mail tracings were forwarded to

the Cincinnsati Office, with the report of Special Agent R, M, Pranke,

dated at los Angeles, 9-7-3. An exerination of these tracings reflects
that there is only one bearing a retwumn address which should receive -
further Investigation, that being the letter directed to Miss Bertie

L ‘Jordan,y6 Orange St., Apt. #15, Long Beach, Cal., bearing postmark

o Wichita, Kansas, 7-1-37, and also bearing the rowm address, Wrs.C.W,
T . Traup, 1815 South ‘Broadway St., Wichita, Kansas. * Investigation ehould

‘be conducted at_ this poi}:t _asce A?in tho mer;@hy of lra. c,:r.

vl Traup.-. «er“ # o BT T “-w‘-\ et '9'—" 'h""’. '.;; e { ,

oL e$ e .

AA., b

,q\‘

e It 15 notod t.hat the report of Special Agent I.B. Hopton, e,
:",'-:, d&t’d v‘t mm c’.w’ MA., B-m_-ﬁ. mﬂﬁcfoﬂ that Conatmot

-'.-% o Ferris’ tas‘ working at the W, r.; sew:lng room, teyville, Kaneas,,

'/ that time and residing at the ros;dence of Bosal Baggard, 605 W. ].Oth

““'Street.” This report reflécts the last active : gation by the T

., - Oklahoma City office and that office 1s being’ mt;uested to i.mnediatoly o

‘conduct the vestigation requested im tha leads eet forth in that o

: report. : 8 being pointed out ‘that the racter and reputation of

. Mrse Haggard should be determindd before shé is spproached with a view

'. .of catising her to’act as an informant for the Oklahoma City Office. 1t

“1s believed that if she 1is determined to bear a good character amd repu- -

“"tation she may poseibly be induced to @erve as a confidential informant -

and has the confidence of Mrs.Ferris to the extent that Mrs. Ferris

might divulge the whereabouts of subject Lett and his wife to her.
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e .Tbis report further reflects that w,{xianlgn 1nforned , :
: that ho had recently heard that a young brother of Imcille Ferris is . -
= how uvinfhat Coffeyville, Kansas, with his mother and suggested thnt.
"+ {:ssibly e brother might know the present location of his. sister:
cille, i It is noted that one Yern Ferris {his relationship to "f
Ferris femily is not indicated)’ is presently residing with Mrs, Bernice
+ Elliston, dn’ aunt, at Portland,‘Oregon, ‘mie individual may be the . .
- younger brother of. Iucille Ferris, , However, “the Oklahoms city Qffice i -
., ghould bear this matter ;I.n 8ind when conducting htervien with 'nrioul _:
- relatives of the Ferris family ia that vicinity, with a view orétcr- 3

* mining t,ho nam ud prosent whereabouta of ﬁ'ds 'hrother. ; XY # R

e, X
-\

PR o revicw ot tha filo of the Kansas City ofﬁce, as conta.ined .
i.n the report of Special Agent L, He Richmond, dated at Kansas City, ... :
“ fo., on 8-31-37, dscloses that this report contains several wtatand'ing
ads which ghould receive immsdiate sttention. smuch as investiga~
tive action £o be taken in connection with these leads is clearly set -
““forth in Agent Richmond's report, no further comment will be made
.-comerning them. It is &lso hoted that investigation which was conducted
. by Special Agent S, B. -Landrum at Wichita, Kansas, 1s reported in e
this report., It is noted that a lead is contained therein to main-
tein an appropriate contact with Jack Goodwin, Santa Fe Special Agent,
and his informant Mae Goodwin, This lead should receive preferred atten-
.. tion and sppropriate arrangements made whereby lLett can be apprehended in
evmt ha onars in tho vicinity of tha Holljngworth home in t.be ruture.

ko

o

o, g Dotcctive Esra 0'connor ot the lichifa Polico Depaﬂnent chould .
. “be contactcd at frequent intervals in'order that He in turn may contact

' William Thompson who résides two doorﬂ from the Hollingworth home, im
order thdt assurance may be had that Willisa ‘l'honpson is actually mi.n—

_ taining 2 survaillmce ot that placc. TR e s . .

“‘,w.»?

e ‘»‘«‘".."

44
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i s A érﬂ.l, tathor of Milten =
1 1ett's -ife,uy intetviewed at Wichita, Kansas, without sny’ Mmaﬁon :
- being secured as to Lett'c ﬂnreibonta, ‘he .tating that he had not seen . -
. his daughter ainoe her olopement with Iett, It appears that Mr, . : Z."\‘.' :
;.. "Ferris has tald the truth at the time of this interview, However, it:
i-™1s suggested that appropriate arrangements be made either through his -

. emplsyer, the I:lrkling Brothers Motor Compeny, Wichita, Kansas, or some

. employee of that compamy, to- secure Mr. Ferris! confiderice to actually

" 'determine whether or not he has been in communication with his daughtar

.- in the past, There is also some possibility that Tucille Ferris might *

L attempt to ‘communicate with her father by directing a lstter to him at =
his place of employment., Arrargements could be made with officials of
this company whereby information concerning any letters which might be
received by Mr. Ferris, might be immedistely relayed to the Kansas City
Office. Mr, Ferris should also be contacted in the immediate future to
determine whether or not he has been successful in developing any infor-

mation through Mrs. EvafHooper conceming the present whereabouts
fc.



‘ : o boil‘eved ” informmt _ﬂioﬂa ‘be eatabﬁ.ahe&
u the immediats vicinity of Nrs, Hooper's home at Springfield, Mo, in
.. 7 order that ‘the Kansas City Office might be immediately advised in ewnt ¥
pny one answering the description of eithor Lett or his wife appear st .
It is also suggestea that & mai) cover be placed er .. *
Bpopex‘ and that i, bernuntainod over the 1day-. 5y}

';h ils'

Under 'dah of 101137, the Kansas City Office forrardad two
lail tracinga to this office by letter, One of these _tracings did not
. ~"'contain any return address while the other, which was directed to Mrs. -
-~ Do Co Bollhgswortb, 427 South Washington, Wichita, Kansas, bore the . -
~return address, "Mrs. M. C, Johns, 1924 Locust St,, Omaha, Nebraska". .
~--, It is not known who Mrs, Johns is and accordingly the’ 0mha Division 1!
., ¢ being roqmutod to gonduct appropriate investigation in the vicinity .
. of the Johnié% reaidence to ascertain the identity of this individual,
A photograph of Milton Lett is being forwarded to the Omaha Division -
with two copies of this report for its assistance in conducting inves-
'bigation.
.7 7 A letter was directed to the Chicago Division by this office
: under date of 8-5-37 with copies to all Field Offices, setting forth
- information concerning l93§lfg'ozd V-8 Tudor Sedan, Motor 2044337, and 1935
: ~,"Plymouth Sedan, Motor PJ 322772, Serial 2619 57. “The Ford automobile
" ‘was registered in Kansas in 1935 under the name of J, M, Lett, 113 Ea, -°
8th St., Coffeyville, Kansas,and the Plynouth sutomobile was registered
in Ghio during 1935 in the name of Carl Baker, who is identical with -
Lo ... Milton Iett, Neither of the above cars have been recovered to date, : -
A1l of fices $o Whom the atove letter was drected wore requested to uh .
"a re-check to ascertain if either of these cars is registered in their .« .-
‘territories’ at the present time and if 1o teglstration was found, b0
: place appropriatc ?‘top notlcel 8
B r ’gfﬁ:w:e ST \5‘.’“‘,‘ R ] : EL SRS
R —‘Y lttmtion is éi.roc‘bed fi\ﬁe act ﬂu'tiin event any 1nfoma- N
on {e received concernihg the wheredbouts of thése automobilps, - |
diate investigative dction should be taken to develop all 1nfornation
'concerning ﬂlen, with ) mw or Qnuu.ng the axpmhemion of nett. s o
: i -'No leads he boirg sét fortﬁ: Yor ~the uﬂahoma Ciw am Kansaa e
C:Lty Offices, inasmuch as most of the investigation looking towards the
apprehension of lett is confined to the territories covered by those
particular offices and in view of Bureau instructions, those offices
are requested to give outstanding leads in their divisions preferred
and vigorous invest.igativ\e attention,

Each of the other offices to whom copies of this report
#11



have been designated should carefully note the contents thereof and
conduct any investigatfon which might come to their attention, Iith a
R e vievr of oausing the apprehenaion of Letts’ R
‘ CTH - Ay e ] '
" Part.ienlar attention of the New Orleans Divlsion 1: be:lng .
{directod to the fact “that dnformat on has been developed from several f;
- ‘sources that Tett was reported to Be residing at that city.' It is t""' )
... % suggested that Police officials in charge of vice and gambling squads -
. Y. ¢ of that eity be contacted and fully informed of the gambling activities .
Be 0 of Let.t, with a yiew of soliciting their cooperation in canvassing the .
~¢:V17 various gambling cstablishmenta at New Orleans, with a view of. omd.ng -
» ~": " the apprehension of Yett, Lett is known to be a gambler and to have :
" been employed by gambling establishments in the past and it 13 believed
~ that he will continue to follow thic line o!' endeavor. _

¥,
:
Wy

v"";. . . _“;'4 Y

e Like':lso no Jpads are being set forth for the l"lenreland Office
RN but it ia being ‘pointed dut that Lett has been tormerly closely associated
5.7 with theproprietors and employees of the Harvard Club at Cleveland, Ohio,
.7 It is to be noted that several people interested in the operation of this
) club have recently been prosecuted at Cleveland, Ohio, in connection . - - -
.+ - with this case and it 1s not believed that any information of value could
<~-=---+ - be secured from them concerning the whereabouts of Lett. However, the
Cleveland office will consider the advisability of approaching Shimmy
Patton, one of the owners of the Harvard Club, to ascertain if he has
any informtion concerning the present whercabouts of Lett. It is also
entirely possible that Iett might be in communicetion with some of the
employees of that club at the present time. However, inasmuch as this
.. office is not familiar with the present set-up of the club at this time, "
no further suggestion is bels nade in ipia counection. i ;-

/‘ o Att.ention is also directed {o the fact tha.t I.ett was uhewile T
closely associated with Clayton Hall, Youngsto$n, Ohio, who has served .
as an informant in this case in the past,There is some possibility that ..

. - . 'lett might be in communication with this individyal and the Cleveland - . . -

=, Office will likbwise, comider tba advisabmty ro—contact g hh

: ”",fortm.apurpo : ' aE

_.{’ '_» ;r‘

"‘1& ro» PORTIAND Fm.n ’VOFFIC.‘E- pbotograph'of lulton I.ett bearing
Airon PD,#26337~ T s

e hrij OKAHA PIEID OFFICE- photograph of lilton Iatt bearing
__‘Akmﬂ PD '263”., wdedm. ‘m P —‘-“J'-" e “MM»‘“-“‘“ o s e
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: PORTLAND FIELD DIVISION at Portland, Oregon, is *mqmsted
to cxpedite th's investigation requestéd in report of Special Agent C.’ o,
£ ‘“A. Grill, dated at Kansas City, Mo., 9-9~37, Particular attention is -
" {nvited to the fact that thers is some 31bility that the Vern Ferr{.a
who s presently residing with Bernice/Elliston may be a brother of
- :Nrs. Lett, and may be!in possession of informition cénceming tho
present nhereabouts of Iptt and bis wife, . :

~
...4"

e - THE ST. wn:s FIELD DIVISION 18’ requasted to expedite tha
1nvest1gatd.on set forth in the report of Specill lgent Ce l. Grill,

"5 "dated at JKansas 01ty,£llo., ‘on 9D,
e At [ THE QMAHA FIELD DIVISION at Onahaf lebmlm, vill conduct
T appropriate investigation in the vicinityof 1924 Locust Street to ascer-
tain the 1denti of ¥Mrs, M. CJ Johns who has been recently corresponding

Tl i with Mrse De C. Hollingsworih, 427 South Washington, Wichita, Kansas.

PENDING,
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L ascertained from Mr. Poole, Assistant Manager, that Fauline

. was received at the Benry Grady Hotel on one occasion addressed to Pauline Hargrove

- K .‘.A" T, Lo

lho lhonld retum to Atlanta and call tt the Henry Grady Botel for any purposo.

} are bdbeing return;d to t Littlo Rock Office with itl copiol of this report.
’ Py o)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
THiscascomiainatEDAT  CINCINNATI, OHIO ., . , ... .. . . ATL m.zuo.?-s SL .
.| REPORT MADE AT L e DATE WHEN MADE n:luonm o nmmw - . ";'w .
T o, T "f-.""‘"-; 11- 7 wmcuzrémv‘; A ’
vy Y Meest ) - -g! ] 17 B E. PIAXIOO N

 GRORGETIMINEY, with aliases; 4,05 JOSEPH P, MORAN | BB NG s~ ORSTRUCTION OF
with aliases g FUGITIVE, I. O. 1832, et al; . . | JUSTICE; BARBORING OF FIGITIVE;
IDNA.RD m BREMER v:crm = -j_ .. 5 NATIONAL FIRE‘\RJS ACT

@ B - .. - . ;

ermorans or 'Fm, : mmimf@avs, ‘quest at Henry Grady Eotel oa *;,v;m‘ |
o ~ oocasiofis during the early part of October, 1937, In-
formants at Eonry Grady Hotel state she hl.l not been thoro

te .

- v m, Ncent]" - B ""‘<.—; - T »:‘ ro- B ‘—,:sb At "':' f' e
REFERENGE: -  Report of Special Agent Williem T. mrton, l[elnphil, 10-4-37; )

- letter fm Little R:ck, 8—27-57. ce . L
DETATIIS: Upon inquiry at the Henry Grady Hotel, Atlanta, Georgia, it was

/ﬁargrove has been seen in the Henry Grady Botel oh several ocecesions during the
1 early part of October, 1937. She on one_occasion was known to have ocoupied Room
804 where she went under the name of Pat‘mrgrove. Mr. Poole stated that a package

and the woman known as Pat Hargrové called for the package and same was given to
her., Mr, Poole 414 not know anything about her activities but informed that he
would gontact this office in the event she reappeared at the Henry Gredy Hotel

at any time and registered. Mr. Poole made inquiries among the bell boys subsequent
to the above interview and hoe\adviaod after conferring with that pat Hargrove
had frequently appeared in the lobby of the hotel and it was thought that she at
the prosant tme was ocoupying an apartment 1n Atlanta. mot placo unkno'n ,
SRV Arnngunonta wore affected with Mr. Foole who is paraomlly
known to Special Agont Re L. Fagan to notify the Atlanta Field office ir the event

~ "h

In uccoxﬂance with tho requost containod 1u referencé lotter, ,
the photographs of Alvin Karpis, Fred Bunter, Grace Goldstein and Connie Morris

M‘;B_%w WW ’ ’ - B DONO'rwnrrlmmm-Ac.', : -—'—#
7 5 '/ [L /a7l v 5__ 1937

1
COPIES OF THIS REPORT i !

3 Bureau -

v .

S Cincinnati B ~."‘~.5 G
1 Memphie (Info.) Q})
1 Iittle Rock (BEnc.)

2 Atlanta  COPIES DESTROYSD %w\ .
2168 MAR 25 1865 H J\

¥. 5. GOYERNRENT PIIITIIS D'&



. . .. -This case is being referred upon completion to the office of originm .
’ v.subject to being reopened iam the event any information of any kind is receivod
at this office concerning Fauline Hargrove.  Should further investigation bve -

requested of this office to locate Pauline Hargrove, it 1s ‘suggested that if new

photographa of her are available, that they be furnished the Atlanta office,
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Federul Burean of Innestigation

Hnitrd States Bepartment of Justice

L,0ly New York Building
Saint Paul, Minnesota
November 13, 1937

87-76

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir: i UNKN UBJECTS 3
MARTI ERLICH, VICTIM
CONFIDENCE GAME,

Tommy Thompson, & reporter for the%t. Paul Dispatoh,
telephoned me on November 12, 1937, inquiring whether we had any
information indicating that John Jy/Curry, with aliases, subject.
of case entitled "John J, Curry, with aliases; RobertXBallentine,
Victim; NSPA; Confidence Game", had an alias ojgﬂeado. I informed
Thompson that I did not recall whether Curry had such an alias
and asked him why he was inquiring, He stated that he had just
received a tip from an informant of his that a fellow named Meade
was one of the eonfidence men who swindled Martin Wunderlich out
of $200,000 % 1933,'a.i1d that his informent had advised him that
(’)\/ he believed John J.Curry, who at present is on bond on the charge

filed against him at St, Paul in connection with the confidence
Af game perpetrated on Robert Ballentine, was probably the Meade who
Q was involved in swindling Wunderlich, Thompson stated that he had
\ perused his files at the newspaper office and had found an Identifi-
cation Order issued by this Bureau on William Elmer’Mead and that
his inquiries had indicated that John J, Curry had not used the
3 alias of Meade, He belisved that the informent was mixed up on
the information he was giving concerning the comnection between
Mead and Curry, but that he believed his informant probably had
some good informetion indicating that William Elmer Mead was con-
nected with the swindle of Wunderlich, Thompson informed me that
he was digging into the matter further and was again contacting his
informant and that he would let me know if he obtained any good
information, Thompson, of course, if he obtains any definite in-
formation, will undoubtedly write a mmw

spe:pmrttctrmmmg“"‘
RECURDED & INDLXED t1 CV6 - (HE2 1 ]

After the telephonic oon erﬁﬂf&ﬂﬁ%?m%ifﬁﬁm“o"
reviewed our files for information oncomin%m » 6 ;,-?g.

Martin Wunderlich and found & memordndum by
Reed, who was then attached to the ansasucgtnppx
February 11, 1934, in our file on thQ Bram
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was transmitted to this office by letter of SAC Conroy,

Kansas City, dated Febrpary 11, 193L, in the case UNKNOWN
SUBJECTS; EDWARD GEORGE“BREMER, Viotim; Kidnaping. This
letter was in response to a letter dated February 6, 193L,

at St, Paul by Assistant Director Harold Nathan, requesting
the Kansas City Office ,to interview Martin Wunderlich concern=
ing the confidence game perpetrated on him, because at that
time it was thought that the confidence men probably had some
connection with the kidnaping of Edward George Bremer,

-In reading this memorandum covering the interview
with Martin Wunderlich, it appears that the modus operandi
employed by the conf'idence men in the Wunderlich case compares
very closelyyjwith the modus operandi employed in the ocase
entitled TOM\MESSICK, with aliases, et al; Henry CY Husman,
Vietim; NSPAj\Conspiracy Confidence Game,

In this connection, please refer to the memorandum
of Special Agent R. G. Reed in the Bremer case above referred
to relating the modus operandi employed in the Wunderlich case,
and the report of the writer dated September 16, 1937, at Ste
Paul, and report of Special Agent A, G. Berens, St, Paul, dated /
September 28, 1937, in the Messick oase, .

On page three, paragraph one, of the memorandum of
Agent Reed in the Wunderlich case, it will be noted that the
steerer, Layton, and Wunderlich were waiting for the "o0ld man"
and that Layton recognized acquaintance in the hotel who
identified himgself as BillYFarley and that he put up a hard
luck story of undue publicity which was about to cause him his
Job with the syndicate and later displayed several newspaper
clippings with his picture appearing therein and later exhibited
checks on the New York Exchange, Incorporated.

In connection with the Messick oase, please refer to
page three of my report of September 16, 1937, beginning at the
first paragraph, wherein Husman, the victim, and Messick, the
steerer, were loafing in the Warrior Hotel and Messick recognized
a party whom he introduced as.Bennett, a stock broker, and Bennett
indicated he had been making big money in stock deals as the result
of which he had been suspended from the brokerage house with which
he was comnected in Kansas City or Joplin,

-2-
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I do not find this reflected in the report, but

I recall that the Victim, Husman, stated that Bennett at this
time exhibited newspaper c¢lippings indicating that he, Bennett,
was to be suspended from the stock brokerage house, The other
modus operandi employed in both ocases, in the Wunderlich case
with reference to bidding on a horse race and in the Messick
case with reference to buying stock, indicates almost identical
modus operandi,

It is noted in the report of Special Agent J. L. Flood, —
dated July 23, 1936, at Omaha, Nebraska, in the case entitled
ALVIN KARPIS, with aliases; DR, JOSEPE MORAN, with aliases,
FUGITIVE, I.0., 1232, et al; EDWARD GEORGE BREMER, Victim; Kidnaping,
etc,, covering the interview with William Elmer Mead upon his appre-
hension at Omaha, Nebraska, on July 8, 1936, it is stated on page
16 of this report, that Mead would not admit that he participated
in swindling Martin Wunderlich at St. Paul, It may be that Meade
gave further definite information concerning the Wunderlich case,
but I am unable to locate it at this time in our files,

It is realized that the confidence game employed on
Wunderlich did not at that time constitute & Federal offense, but
I thought that because this is still apparently one of the largest
unsolved swindling cases that the Bureau might be interested in
having photographs of the subjects in the Messick case and the
subjects in the case entitled John J. Curry, etal, Robert Ballentine,
Vietim, displayed to the Victim, Martin Wunderlioh, who is indicated
by the telephone directory as now residing at 530 Desnoyer Avenue,
St, Paul, Minnesota,

It is also thought that the Bureau, in view of the large
file on well Imown confidence men now in possession of the Bureau,
might desire to forward photographs of confidence men answering
the approximate description of the confidence men as desoribed in
the memorandum of Agent Reed, and show same to Wunderlich in an
effort to have the identification of the confidence men made at
least, even though the same would probably not result in any Federal
prosecution, but of course might possibly result in State prosecu-
tion,

I do not know the exact status of the State prosecution \
and do not at this time desire to make any inquiries in view of
the activity of AThompson of the Dispatch.

Will the Bureau please advise me in the premises?

Very truly °

—— i —— Ll MYTTATAAYT)



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT. J{ # 7,50
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Date Recorded: 1-5-32 10:73 L.l

Single Fingerprint Report 7"f7é -l
- ot
Case: <2; ULN.C.I SuBv BECTS; Number: —pedimisssse-
EDVARD G. BRZER - VICTIL. :
KID.LAPING. . Y
Specimens:
—

Requcsted that a General Appearance search be conuucted
from the informetion cont:ziiz: in the Lemorandum datecd
Feoruary -1, 1934 from xh=z Kansas City, lissouri for;

Charles Layton Sen Taylor, with alius.
"5ill" Iarleyr kr. topper

Examination requested by: lLr. Jcott

Date received: chn Jan. 5, 1938.

Examination requested: G. k, scarchn Ay
.

Examination by: lees:n

i

Result of examination:
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womco is made to your httor dated Noveaber 13,
193‘7, fn the above entitled mautter, &in which you suggested
thut photogruphs of the subjects ia the case entitled Tom
Neasiock, with alisses, et sl; Henry C., Hussan, Victim; Natiomal
Stolen Property Act - Conspirecy Conﬂdoncn Gano, bo diaphyed
to ﬁcun lurun lnndorunh. o

It ia noted that you stete thet you reslisze that N\
the conficemce gese eaployed on Wunderlich did not at that time
constitute a Federsl offense. However, in accordance with your -
sugzestion, the Bureau fesls that these photograyhs should be N
subaitted to Mr. Wunderlich, in order that if sn icentification Ny
s mde this (nformation will be in thn Buruu'l ﬂln for N
. possidble futuro ro!‘ermo. , ¥ : G\o
' ) !’ar your hu-thor use in thic oonnoouon, thoro are
traxulitud herowith copies of photographs of the following eon~- >
fidence men whose descriptions, as & result of a search of the _ N
Bureau's genaeral a;pearance file on eonfidence meou, appear siailar s
o the descriptions sel forth in the meyorspdum of Specisl Agent - =
. l. 0. lo&d, datod robmry 1 1934 at t&nm City, liuonrn .
’ £
) o ok louam, !BI-ﬂ.”m £
) 3 ,“‘ - g :‘;~ i. . 5; c
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Jesse M, B
Herle Thomua ‘7:5:.



SAC, 8t. Paul -2 - ‘m‘x" 7' 1938.

8.6, Boward, gy UED T T
- . David B, Beight, #ig2sy . T
o T Ge Ao Kelly, Jre, AW G S
"=~ Thomas L. Byem, #120788 , . "
M.tM) ‘ S e : T e
K . Du | 18 ”n '3‘.._"'~;-. ) . S B
© o e. i John Re Adams Sl T

Alvin Qreaburg, #150

Carl aki, 087456
George Vaohooser o _
Jacgues Gerhardt, #49528 SR .
Fletcher P. Oraig, l”llJ =
Lester Parker T :
Adbe !'nhn. IA'MI.

Thess photographs lhould De utumod to the !urnu
when they have served their purpose. Im the evant an identifica-
tion is effected, complete dotzils should be Lawediately forvarded
to the Burssu.
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A - maede \o a.pprehend mm I-ut. order $bet ho may be guestioned im™
. yonneotion with harbo favestigations 1% Shis oése, The file Tee
/(  fleots that he wes & eoptect ofyKerpis gnd HarryQarpbell and pur- )
oA\, .otased the sutomodile whioh waa b3y Kerpis, Campbell, et al. PR

t'a Gerrettsville, Ohio srain rodbery. Hovever, at the present tiws,
AC Faderal process is outstanding for him,

e ape - November 10, 1987, Bueriff Hugh Owen, Nowata, OklahoGi, -
taopm'f J edvised Yhis office thet Sergeant Andrew Bidwell of the

Oklahoms StsigXlghway Patrol, Bartlesville, Okladoma, Ded learmed - @ =
. $hrough Anf$af¥cDonald, a nurau in the,Shack Shop a$ Bartlesville, "« ' . -
7 Qk}ahana, “$#f1%on Lets, docompenied W e g1l enswering %0 his B

11!,’-'- aeumuoa. ate luneli et the Snsok Buop “on November 9th and s
10, 1937, She stated ihat the wiian who wes ‘accompenying Lett had & ™ -
badly soarred face, dpparently from an automobile acoldemt. 8he Te-
m_ %rlm gﬁxss_ac erey. rozi,ooach, uqenu nnnmn.
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_Torris, roaldes in Ootfmino. Xensay whery ghe has p ; ativos .

*Il wll u h '16 t"ijg&‘l‘)ﬁ)&niﬁbg? . 75 i -,
na, bptter L)

S ott, eouein,, Bertlesville] Okl a8 } )

" iy "Doo I.ett. Jas Been assicting this office &r g (nformation ag "'
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e “*" procesded 40 Independenes, Kansap '“"gn% ™ P; tetviowod Tie Logt S
a cousin of his and Milton, who was confined ety Jell there ™

on a grand lerceny chierge urdsr & year's sentonce. | /It ie not balieved - ;
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informa "Doc® Let$, however, thet tle lest time be heard frow lilson Lett .
R wel when Be Teog{ved & letter on Juné 8?, 1997 W mh‘tm lovingtom, . 7.
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Thelma Fritz, bfother-in-lew, 01 6. Allgh 8%,

. Poggy Hise, sister (Raymond husarpd), Mojeve, M-

.Ora Collins, byother-in-lem, Sosessed, ¥ichite, o
Roy Collins, Pidther-in-lew, “Tyro,; Kansep Wﬁ; Ll ik

g -~ fuctile 101-1‘13 L£4%, wife, address unknown -

. ' Jolm Lett, great wncle, Binger, Oklshome ™~

Irz Lett, oousin, Corpus Chrtsti, Trxes

Flle Anderson, sister {husband Wclter), Coffeyville, Kanses

Eddle "Dog" Lett, ocousin, Bertloaville, Oklahoma

“limm Lett, cousin, Nowcts, Oklahoma




The following is a description of Mrs, ¥ilton Lctt, formerly
Lueille Ferrll.
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Mrs, Sonstance Yerris, mther. ‘e/o ¥rs. Bessie Baggarc: 605 ¥, 10th Et,,
8, ffeyville, Okle,
Ev-. Hooper, sunt, 838 &, Nationsl Blvd., Springfield, Kissouri
Anirow Ferris, grandfether, 419 N, 74b 5%., Kansas City, ;anm LRI
Bornice Xllistoa, sunt {humoad Elmer), Portland, Oregom - S
~ Mrs, Joha (Ha Ko or, aunt, 419 N, 7¢h at.. Imn clty, lcncu et
- Addie Wurrein, sunt {husbend Bem), em:u i '
Ruth Drake Colifna (ciosaat frl.ond) Sycanore t&., Go:fayvillo, lam.
.~ Clerenge Ferris, unole, (wife Ioma), Hale, Moe. A e .
“>._Yera Terris, Portlend, Oregon {with Beinioe iluﬂon} . RS A r
Oren Forris, uncle, % Clay 8t,, Oalleo
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e Postal Telegrdph I

oAy LevTER P | ) THE INTERNATIONAL SYSTEM oukex
h‘mu‘r MERSAGE ONT CABLE ) . ) '

ONT LETTER RETTER ' . : ~dl3 .
[ saoroonn]_fracioanau Commercial - QP /~ ~ Ql Qmerica e ikee
Piree bt chesk o of tervice Gerited, hecaien Cakiecs v. » - Cablis
Woesace 8iHJw fiamilind 2 8 leli-rals communication ) » BTAMDARD TiME

Mackay
Send the following mersage, rubject to the terme on back hereof,

L0S AROELR®S, OALIY. NOV. 13, 1937

FED BUR OF INV

U S DFECT OF JUSTICE ,
1616 FEDT'AL FESERVE BARK BLDG
KANSAS CITY, MISSO'RI

foBRIKID. REFER REPORT O'LFARY NOVEMBER THIRD. VERNON STUCHLIK IS IN MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOT.

?DBRANTZH

/BUT WITY PICK UP WIFE AT POUR EIGHTEEN CHANDIXR STRFEET, TOPEKA, KANSAS, WH-RE THSY WIT!

TROCEZD TO R'S FATHER'S HOME AT HILT CITY. WON'T RSTURN HERE UNTIL T70 ¥EEKS. SUGGEST

FDTAVOR CONTACT AND INTERVIEW STUCHLIK YOUR TERRITORY. | _ &> ¢ — )52 ¢/
L4 , °

nmo:nmn m,,soﬁf FEDERAL BUREAL' OF INVESTIGATION !
—— mm NOV 17 1937P.M. N
OFF BUS—CHO GOVT RA! S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

YBI 903 ~AC COY BLDG

{e€ - Bureau <$§§“\\\ ' FHILE

cc - Cincinnatti




los Angeles, Californis
Noveamber 13, 1937

¢ Spuhl lpnt h chr;o
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“Z3%  coples of thess photogrephs are st bolng b,
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903 Pacific Commerce Building
437 South Hill Street
Los Angeles, California
. Ionubor 13, 1937

/ S m.ronco 1- udototh.roport of smom Amt J. l., :
O'Lury, ‘Kensas City, Nissouri, dated Noveaber 3, 1937, and my :
‘)@t‘;ll):‘mm d-t-od lovalbor 13. 1937, nhtin to um—m-m vmon
HLdR.. - *-z:,,‘, iz f‘, L 5 . «:v. R
- R I .
On lo r 13, 1937, Spocial Agent B l. Pranke was g
adviaod by lrl. -HAROLYETUCHLIK, 4273 South Vermont Avenue (bome
address, 4251} Kansas Aveme, Los Angeles) cousin to VERNON STOCHLIK,
that the latter is presently on a vacation and is visiting im .
. Minneapolis, Minnesota, but that he is expected to leave there ahort.ly
and proceed to 418 Chandler Street, Topeka, Kansas, where his wife
~is visiting her relatiyves; that fron this address, both VERKON and
his wife will then proceed to his father's hoas at Hill City, Kansas,
to vigit his father, who is 1l1; and that they uu not. ntnm to
© - Los l.ngeha tor about tto wukl .

vt

"". N ',‘; ‘«.‘ BB .\.: ‘_' : -. '.-— -

£ has smcmx nnticmd to Agent that VERNON had '.
served eleven months in Lansing Frison for bootlegging, and thought -

r that was what Agent was inquiring about, but she was merely advised

t.hnt ho was mtod tor quutioning 1n comoction wth onother matter.

v Lo 9 i ad :
AAAAA Ea 't'* sg;~ ” ‘,‘ T N

s Il vln ot thh, ‘the ubon-unuonod ;.hgru was ' |
, tomrdod h m office requesting that you endeavor to contact end .
. interview STUCHLIK eitber at Topeka or Mill City, Kansss. If you .
© .7 . are unsble to locate him, advise thh office lld ho -111 bo intordond :
g \pon his ntum to 1os Auchl. x> ;~;~-._;,:.:,: \ :

% a'_ x? '5_&_' 2
o J ' ) ‘{ ‘s‘ . /;‘i:f '.l', ‘ |J' ,'llrl “g 034-‘ e e
S T HTACRITS u\VESTIGATION
INDEXED J. n. uu'-'ol
Spocial Agedt int ch.rg. jgR7 7.
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Special Agent tn Charge, » ~_ LT

A““-,T N ‘2 EIS T K [P

Doar 5irs _

- Reference 1z made to your letter dated Yebruary 12,
1936, indicating that a petition had been fiied in the
United States District Court for the District of Ninnesots
for tha return of $2,710,00 of the rensom money which was
recovered from the possession of Vidler and John Nclaughlia,
Jr. and fmpounced by the court, the hearing on this petition
being set for Petruar; 15, 1936,

The Durceau .-esires to be advised as to the outcons of
this petition, :

VYory truly yours, -

S John Edgar Hoover,
"” -- -'::~ m:: . Dimm. l- BN s

L CORDRY URE AU OF INVESTIGATION
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1616 FEDERAL RRSERVE BANK BUILDING
KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI
NOVEXBER 16, 1937

. tpooimm of either Er, or frs, Wilton ;

" FBovember 8, 19357, from the Clnelmmati 0ffice, dlrected to the - -
- Burean, indioatu that the Bureeu has been requested to furmish h
. intergsted officds any photoststio ooplu aof the hn.ndwrithg v
T'Qpeck\qm of ‘the abgve individuals bo contained im the %
‘;1 m. kv}uotﬂurutmt opooiaamhumtu;u:."
T ‘yot m Fécelved By this office, therd are deing transmitted herse
‘ -"__vith the fvllovin;uﬂ tmim Feceived In moqtigp'ithun TR
'V’.'. E s {_‘%1 ,..".'. et \‘; LMM% r.t"'zd ud:.a. " ..;-;;-..t A DB et s AN T ’
1. Addressed to ¥r., and Xrs., Doyle Bollingworth, L27 South

. nishingtcn Wichita, Kansas; return address - Vr. and
¥rse Jdo A. Hillor. 512 Inca stmt, Deaver,, Oolondo.

- co s L. "”
f’!q';ndrouod to Yre. Fthelmae Bolu.ngnrth, 173 South RN
o uashlnm Wichita, Xansasy return mﬁll - Mre, . . ,{' T

NN l.ioo m. 1% mt SM' m. .
.j»; 4\ 3 4"4\3 F‘W} :v_-‘v‘ ¥ -, ‘:,;
3 mmud to. lh.'}' Ethelses Holl ' s
Wichita, Xansass return eddrees - Kre. .
Jolum 192& !omt Stmt aq:ha, mm :

,/ FFY/wk

! Encls, - (h)
: cc = Bureau—"
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j CC-162 r. Nathan

.JGAR HOOVER o “) M. Totson
DIRECTOR ’

Federal Bureau of Inuestination
¥nited States Bepartment of Justice O e
manlﬁngtmt, Aa. a. Mr. Fexwerth

M. Glavia

JEL:TD

1 1 v Me.Vomm i ‘
MEMORANDUM FOR MR, al-" Mr. Trecy
/7 daane —_—

Mr. IillimKShwaim, Intelligence Unit of th;k Internal Reverme of
the Treasury Department, was referred to the writer from your officé. “He
was desirous of ascertaining the amount of money demanded in the Bremer
kidnaping case, the amount recovered and &as to how and to whom the amount
recovered was pald. He also desired to ascertain the name of the individual
to whom the original ransom letter was addressed. Mr. Shwaim advised the
writer that he was endeavoring to determine to which income tax return the
loss sustained in this case should be given.

~\\ The writer advised Mr. Shwaim thg} if this informetion wes available
- it would be forwarded to the Commission/% Internal Revenue, Honorable Guy
T. Helvering.

~ A letter is being forwarded to Honorable Guy T. Helvering furnish-
;Z) ing the requested information.
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R mordwe. with the qisl w;tmtot
. Ghwain, of thé Intelligenc th of the Internal !
this 29 to advise thuy Wr,"
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